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Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in December 1998.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Tk

3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line | |
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Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vam Dezember 1998.
Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer L !
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
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Notes sur l‘utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

1. Ce manuel a été fait d'apres les renseignements valables au mois de Décembre
1998.
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
Les piéces fournies en tant qu’'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillet ! .
A1l . Corpsdelamachine (BAS-341E) ... . 1 G . Lubrification .. ... ... ... . 51
A2 . Corpsdelamachine (BAS-341E) ... .. 3 H . Mécanismede l'enfilage ... ... ...... 53
A3. Corpsdela machine (BAS-342E) ..., 7 J . Mécanisme du bobineur ... ... ...... 55
A4 . Corpsdela machine (BAS-342E) ....... 9 K . Mécanisme de coupe-fil ............... 57
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(BAS-342E) oo 33 X2 . Dispositif de griffe intérieure
(Pieces en aption ;: 250X150mm) . ..... 87
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(BAS-342F) o . 37 Y . Dispositif de perfection large
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Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de
1988.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de diserio sin aviso previo.

Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos com
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- AR (BAS-341E) / Machine body (BAS-341E) / Maschinenghéuse (BAS-341E)

/ Corps de la machine (BAS-341E) / Cuerpo de la maquina (BAS-341E)
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A1 FRER (BAS-341E) / Machine body (BAS-341E) / Maschinengehause (BAS-341F)
/Corpsde la machine (BAS-341E) / Cuerpo de la maquina (BAS-341E)

REF.NO. CODE o7y gy NAME OF PARTS RR
2 524675001 [ I e e FACE PLATE ASSY
2-1 525154009 T2 wgrm FACE PLATE
2-2 S$25155000 N ERE O DAY= PACKING
5 117934009 2|24+ 1358 RUBBER CAP, 135
6 062711412 2N 0476-32514 SCREW, PAN SAM4.76-32X14
7 062711012 1+~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
8 510029209 TE e vnE- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
9 062670812 1|+ ~23357-30X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 S10030002 LN s R s PAE ) SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
11 153718001 2|4 %595 STUD SCREW 5.95
12 109239002 2 | WASHER, WAVE SPRING
17 140392009 e OlIL CAP
18 117936009 5lastrss RUBBER CAP,9 4
20 544494001 1B i s e e EYE GUARD ASSY, B
20-1 $44483001 R B s HINGE ASSY
20-1-1 544484001 1 P1H—Fewy HINGE, EYE GUARD
20-1-2 537619001 IR - o VRGP ¢ HINGE
20-1-3 119255000 N FraFamiiee PIN
20-1-4 537113001 HWFPA7i=Fnz SPRING, EYE GUARD
20-2 544485001 NWraa—- EYE GUARD
20-3 061660806 2% 7 3318-40%8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
20-4 021660102 2| 0 BT R NUT, 1SM3.18
20-5 025030232 7 o= s i e M S i WASHER, PLAIN M 3
20-6 S44487001 R i s S WP EYE GUARD HOLDER, 8
20-7 062670512 2|7 3357.40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
21 062670812 2|FAT357-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
22 S17800001 1|7 deryF i — INSIDE COVER
23 S17801000 Vs Fnn—myss COVER PACKING
24 062710812 A+~ 34a76-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
27 $17803001 R R DA STEPPING COVER
28 107321003 1 i o876 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4 76
29 107017002 1R AR WASHER, WAWVE SPRING 6.45
30 129986001 T|%¥2325357 SCREW, SM3.57
31 S47177009 1IN 20 P e S S COWVER, Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT
32 062680612 41 ~ 14 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
33 025680232 A s HrFaha7 WASHER, PLAIN M 4,37
34 517951109 1rm2wmii— FRAME SIDE COVER
35 062711212 2{F~ 2476-3K12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
36 S185380G0 oz ihm—nyxs PACKING, FRAME SIDE COVER
37 517952009 THadl b apri—y BELT COVER, U
38 547069009 T~ kAari=D BELT COVER, D
39 062711012 A+~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
43 547071009 T|YPE 14 7L—L74 FRAME COVER, YP BRACKET
a4 S47072000 T|¥e2 L — sy %o PACKING, YP FRAME
45 002501002 6|+ ~I5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
46 025050232 6l HEFaTs WASHER, PLAIN M 5
112 S17802001 ARSI DA e B STUD, BELT COVER
13 025710232 des+H2Fa195476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
920 S44629000 flew—u LABEL, E
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A2 TiAR81% (BAS-341E) / Machine body (BAS-341E) / Maschinenghause (BAS-341E)
/ Corps de la machine (BAS-341E) / Cuerpo de ia maquina (BAS-341E)
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A2 . FRBIR (BAS-341E) / Machine body (BAS-341E) / Maschinengehd&use (BAS-341E)

/ Corpsde la machine (BAS-341E) / Cuerpo de la maquina (BAS-341E)

RN

REF.NO. CODE QY oA NAME OF PARTS
40 S47070001 V|7 oA o nil—R COVER, R GUIDE SHAFT
41 062400616 4|+~ 14X6 SCREW, PAN M4Xb
42 025040236 ez HrFasg WASHER, PLAIN M 4
50 S47074001 N7 EnT— IDLE PULLEY
51 070638800 31979763822 BALL BEARING, 638727
52 048280242 B|FATZFTFIUCB RETAINING RING, C28
53 S03487001 3|5 -1 COLLAR, L
54 018082022 2|7+ %L k8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
55 S47176001 1177 +s8 NUT, M8
56 S47073001 [N O P R i o IDLE PULLEY BRACKET
57 017091606 2|HI FBX16 BOLT, M8X16
60 547075001 1y7 Ko ti—F Y-DRIVING SHAFT GUARD
61 018501222 2|FHFI F5KI2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
62 028050242 2|/ FHHF25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
64 S47076009 1o Lx+vv7248 RUBBER CAP, 248
66 S$17956001 IRFADES-F - AUXILIARY PLATE
67 S$17957001 1Nl sass3ragyTL AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L
68 517958001 T rafksar244IR AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R
69 017761212 4|F vk 595%12 BOLT, SM5.85X12
70 025060232 dlesHhsFa6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
71 106629002 8| Az vazy SCREW, SM4.37
72 517959001 Hemden HEAD HINGE
73 S$17960000 2| 3L 7y ea RUBBER BUSH
74 018123522 2|7 FEI R12X35 BOLT, SOCKET M12X35
75 S47077001 TWhradeieiias HINGE SHAFT, HEAD
76 014760622 1|79 b 453535 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5 95
77 S$17962100 4l w3 oh CUSHIONING WASHER
78 047502242 B{ZA 709 baws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
79 517963001 \|\P75945 3 IOIL PAN ASSY
80 018061022 4|7+ F Il F6XI0 BOLT, SOCKET MbX 10
81 028060242 AliizHHrz6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
82 025060232 78 A2+ 2196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
83 114486002 1Rk A1S—5%4 OILER
84 $17965007 by 2844I Li- HEAD SUPPORT LEVER
85 $17966101 Tk TSI L= SPRING
86 §17967001 [ s e P R i SUPPORT LEVER BASE
87 018082022 2|7kl R BX20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
88 S$17968001 Ty ILn—vseig SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
89 517969001 1 hFHyiy HEAD SUPPQORT SHAFT
90 014760622 207+ b 2% 4595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5 .95
91 S47078001 WF=Fi-sann- TABLE COVER, BACK
92 002501003 4| ++~125%10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
93 025050233 34 HFFam5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
94 S17971000 | HRAZ Uy SHOCK ABSOBER, GAS
95 S$17972001 WHRZR 7Y 944 HOLDER, ABSOBER
96 S17973007 1| #HER27 ) sy SHAFT, U
97 014760622 W7ZF+ 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
98 018081622 2| PHEI FExB BOLT, SOCKET M8X 16
99 028080242 2082 HHF 28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
100 025080232 2| FHEFI Y VWASHER, PLAIN M 8
101 517974001 WARRZ ) % %D SHAFT, D
102 $17975100 2|Gsv 7 h S — SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
103 025080132 2lESH¥Hr 598 WASHER, PLAINS 8
104 048060342 2|+ % TJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
105 S40417151 -z iumibm BELT, VM
106 S02445001 212 H—-A-K FINGER GUARD
107 025350332 2/lE3¥HR2E 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
108 518039000 T nrgR23 145 — ¢ AUXILIARY PLATE SHEET
109 547079101 (B A BELLOW ASSY
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A2 . 1R (BAS-341E) / Machine body (BAS-341E) / Maschinenghause (BAS-341E)
/ Corps de la machine (BAS-341E) / Cuerpo de la maguina (BAS-341E)
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A2 . FPEBI{R / Machine body (BAS-341F)
/ Corpsde la machine (BAS-341E)

/Maschinengehause (BAS-341E)
/Cuerpo de la maquina (BAS-341EF)

REF.NO. CODE  |q'ry LA | NAME OF PARTS
110 062680612 | 2|+ ~=437.20x6 ’SCREW, PAN S\VI4.37-40X6
111 S21118001 |7 #4000+ 8x9p BOLT, M8X30
114 S47083009 | 1|xx 52U s <5 —p X-FEED BRACKET COVER, R
115 547084009 | 1|xtsuxH—, X-FEED BRACKET COVER, L
116 106629002 | 4|2 A 25437 SCREW, SM4.37
117 028080242 | 1lriz4 #2024 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
118 025080232 | 1|es##251mg WASHER, PLAIN M 8
120 S47085001 17=Fussnni_p TABLE COVER, D
121 062400616 | 2|+ ~24xe SCREW, PAN M4X6
122 025040236 | 2|e>4 #2522 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
130 $47163001 e gessqa HINGE PLATE, HEAD
131 018061622 | 2|7+ t6x16 BOLT, SCCKET M6X 16
132 028060242 | 2|tz rzos WASHER, SPRING 2-6
133 025060232 | 2|e5 #3516 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
140 $47178G01 17—k GUARD
141 018063036 | 2|7+ % b sxio BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
142 028060246 | 4|riz w20 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
143 025060236 | 4|e>4 #2516 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
144 021060106 |  2|1>2+v s NUT, 1 V6
150 018082522 | 1|7+ %4 rgxos BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

1-V41-050




A3 . TR {& (BAS-342F) / Machine body (BAS-342E) / Maschinenghause (BAS-342E)
/ Corps de la machine (BAS-342E) / Cuerpo de la maquina (BAS-342E)

24 22 23

151-V42-050




A3 . KBk (BAS-342E) / Machine body (BAS-342E) / Maschinengehause (BAS-342E)
/Corps de la machine (BAS-342E) / Cuerpo de la maquina {BAS-342E)

REF. NO. CODE QTY SR e NAME OF PARTS RMY
2 524675001 [ R - FACLE PLATE ASSY
2-1 525154009 AT FACE PLATE
2-2 525155000 TR oA v PACKING
5 117934009 2|dabv s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
6 062711412 23 AT4a76-32674 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 14
7 062711012 Tl+~oa76-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 10
8 510029209 1|FoEnii- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
9 062670812 T+ ~2357-60%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 510030002 8 s A AT B SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
11 153718001 2% #7595 STUD SCREW 5 95
12 109239002 2{rinz¥Hiz WASHER, WAVE SPRING
17 140392009 IEEPE OIL CAP
18 117936009 Sldst>ga RUBBER CAP, 9.4
20 544494001 WP H—Ev 2B EYE GUARD ASSY, B
20-1 S44483001 1[E=88i.9 8 HINGE ASSY
20-1-1 S44484001 [ P g s N HINGE, EYE GUARD
20-1-2 537619001 Hurqesamine-2s HINGE
20-1-3 119255000 MNwFrasasnees PIN
20-1-4 537113001 HF1H—Fniz SPRING, EYE GUARD
20-2 544485001 IR i ) EYE GUARD
20-3 061660806 2% 3318 40X8 SCREW, FLATSM3.18-40X8
20-4 021660102 A% N e e NUT, 15M3.18
20-5 025030232 2lESYHEFan3 WASHER, PLAIN 1 3
20-6 544487001 1|\ Prn—FKHhiLd—8 EYEGUARD HOLDER, B
20-7 062670512 2| A T1357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
21 062670812 2{F ™~ S357-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
22 517800001 Tl A e Fpii- INSIDE COVER
23 S17801000 1 F 0=y COVER PACKING
24 062710812 AlF ~34276-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4 76-32X8
27 517803001 T st hgi— STEPPING COVER
28 107321003 122 a78 SHOULDER SCREWY, SM4 .76
29 107017002 T+3nxyha WASHER, WAWVE SPRING 6 45
30 129986001 W= 339357 SCREW, SM3.57
31 S47177009 1yt oY Pt 1o hri— COVER, Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT
32 062680612 4|+~ 234 37-40K6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
33 025680232 A9t 2 F19437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
34 S47277009 1|99 dnhive3az FRAME SIDE COVER, 342
35 062711212 2l TOave-3xa2 SCREW, PAN SM4 76-32X12
36 S18538000 Tl g 4 -nfi—iv % PACKING, FRAMESIDE COVER
AT S17952009 iy Fron—yy BELT COVER, U
38 S47069009 1|~ b nit—D BELT COVER, D
39 062711012 4+~ Zare-22x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 10
43 S47071009 TYPF 1 T —4L 24 FRAME COVER, YP BRACKET
44 547072000 TIYRZ L= Lg% PACKING, YP FRAME
45 002501002 6|+ F~Aa5K10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
a6 025050232 BlEZzHHLF a5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
47 S30932001 Al T SUPPORT
174:2 517802001 b bmii— L Fary STUD, BELT COVER
13 025710232 AiESHNZFLI9476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
920 544629000 1ex—% LABEL, E

[
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A4 . E0REA{R (BAS-342E) / Machine body (BAS-342F)

/ Maschmenghause (BAS-342E)
/' Corps de la machine (BAS- -B42E)

/ Cuerpo de la maquina (BAS-342F)
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A4 Z1EBIR (BAS-342E) / Machine body (BAS-342F)
/Corpsde la machine (BAS-342F)

/Maschinengehause (BAS-342F)

/Cuerpo de la maquina (BAS-342F)

REF NO. CODE  |ao7y boxof NAME OF PARTS
44 S47070001 I 1|7t oa o hier COVYER, R GUIDE SHAFT
41 062400616 417~ J4x6 SCREW, PAN Max6
42 025040236 A% ngzFams WASHER, PLAIN M 4
50 S47074001 3|7 T =Y IDLE PULLEY
51 070638800 3229963877 BALL BEARING, 63827
52 048280242 Bt 277 +37c28 RETAINING RING, C28
53 503487001 3Hz—1L COLLAR, L
54 018082022 2|7 FFIL r8X2D BOLT, SOCKET mM8x20
55 S47176001 1]+ ra NUT, M8
56 S47073001 "WPLERy = 2r IDLE PULLEY BRACKET
GiF 017091606 2% rBxiE BOLT, MBX16
60 S47075001 HWyy FoYsg— g Y-DRIVING SHAFT GUARD
61 018501222 2| T H BRI b SK12 BOLT, SOCKET mM5x12
62 028050242 2|1 2 H 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
64 S47076009 [ B A RUBBER CAP, 24.8
66 S47317001 [N BRI - B, I AUXILIARY PLATE
b7 S47295001 (R R -5 s - R e o ] AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L
68 S47296001 A R e T AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R
69 017761212 A|F 1 595517 BOLT, SM5.95X12
70 025060232 Az H4HxF 21795 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
71 106629002 12| v Fsrn sy SCREW, SM4.37
72 517959001 Bl e HEAD HINGE
73 517960000 R B N A RUBBER BUSH
74 018123522 2| FHFEN 12535 BOLT, SOCKET M12X35
75 S47077001 Tk Ty HINGE SHAFT, HEAD
76 014760622 7+ b #7259 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
17 S17962100 il R = B SN CUSHIONING WASHER
78 047502242 BIA71) w4 aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
79 S$17963001 W PFSsmrs: OIL PAN ASSY
80 018061022 AIP+FEiL Fex10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
81 028060242 Az nzis WASHER, SPRING 2-6
82 025060232 dlEFHAZFINg WASHER, PLAIN M 6
83 114486002 TFRYt 15— %1 OILER
84 S17965001 (| Nl B B S sty HEAD SUPPORT LEVER
85 517866101 T2z Lm—ivs SPRING
856 S17967001 [N P R R SUPPORT LEVER BASE
87 018082022 2|7 FFIe hx2D BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
88 S17968001 [ 7 L S SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
89 $17969001 [BERr i d HEAD SUPPORT SHAFT
90 014760622 217+ b sy SET SCREW, SOCKET SM 5.95
91 S47078001 HNF—-Famoann- TABLE COVER, BACK
92 002501003 4| v+~ g5 SCREW, PAN M5X 10
93 025050233 A4 HzF1Lns WASHER, PLAIN M 5
94 S17971000 HHzzz)ss SHOCK ABSOBER, GAS
95 S$17972001 WHZRZ U s+ T HOLDER, ABSOBER
96 S17973001 VWHZARZ) 44 5 SHAFT, U
97 014760622 WP+ Eazis595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SME.95
98 018081622 2|THEILFEKI16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X 16
99 028080242 FARAE S 8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
100 025080232 2lESH A2 FE g WASHER, PLAIN M 8
107 517974001 WHZRZ 02w u9n SHAFT, D
102 S17975100 2|GSYrh s — SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
103 025080132 2| 5% HT 394 WASHER, PLAIN S 8
104 048060342 2|k o758 RETAINING RING, E
105 S40417151 V3 = e & b g BELT, VM
106 502445001 [ g S FINGER GUARD
107 025350332 2lEs¥nza-35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
108 S47318000 (LSRR G- & S Y AUXILIARY SHEET, NEEDLE PLATE
109 S47278:101 Vv misa 2 BELLOW ASSY, 342

—7
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A4 . T 1ARS{R (BAS-342E) / Machine body (BAS-342E) / Maschinenghause (BAS-342E)
/ Corps de la machine (BAS-342E) / Cuerpo de la maguina (BAS-342E)

106

o, |

101103 104
i owd ! !

(&
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A4 TREER (BAS-342E) / Machine body (BAS-342E)

/Maschinengehause (BAS-342F)

/ Corpsde la machine (BAS-342F) /Cuerpo de la maquina (BAS-342F)

REF NO. CODE o1y o [ NAME OF PARTS RV
110 062680612 2|+~ 04 37-80%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X56
1M S21118001 117 K 0k 8X90 BOLT, M8X90
114 547281009 TXxax 2 UZ1H18—34az20 X-FEEDBRACKETCOVER, 342 L
145 547282009 Txaz )%« h—342R X-FEED BRACKET COVER, 342 R
116 106629002 2y raisiagg SCREW, SM4.37
117 028080242 EREAEE &7 B X WASHER, SPRING 2-8
118 025080232 e H72Fa1hs WASHER, PLAIN M 8
120 S47085001 Hr—2imoanii—p TABLE COVER, D
121 062400616 2|1+~ a4x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
122 025040236 2{ESHYHaFanms WASHER, PLAIN M 4
130 547163001 1N B B N~ HINGE PLATE, HEAD
131 018061622 2|7 FF I FEX6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
132 028060242 21824 H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
133 025060232 2|3 H A5 xF2yp WASHER, PLAIN M 6
140 547178001 1j#-F GUARD
141 018063036 2|7+ FE A FBX30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
142 028060246 42 FHhx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
143 025060236 dlEZYHR2F 196 WASHER, PLAINM &
144 021060106 2112+ bs NUT, 1 M6
145 117160001 2|15 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4 .37
146 547319001 MU reFar24eTm AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT. M
147 547297001 PAPSRIE -1 B R v e AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
148 062680812 2 F~3a37-40%8 SCREW, PAN SN14.37-40X8
149 062771012 2|+~ 3635-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10
150 018082522 1| 7P+ ab axes BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

1-va2-050



B . b - $i#ES(% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
{ Mécanisme de arbre suparieur et barra a aiguile / Mecanisma del eje supenor y [a barra de aguaja

36-2 .

32 38 13622
- é36-24|

" #7386/ OPTION PARTS ™
< W E / For Extra heavy-weight materials >
51 &0
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B. L#-it#%R{% / Uppershaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung

/Mecanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille/ Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO CODE QY S NAME OF PARTS RN

1 SA47086001 1 5 ey _ UPPER SHAFT
2 510036001 Wesevavkes CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2| A3 476 SCREW, SM4 76
3 510038001 1|27 27 % 20uF UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F
4 014760622 1|7+ k#3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 101482001 M vxilga CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
6 147763101 Nesrhs- SET SCREW COLLAR
7 014770622 2|7TH AR L6350 HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
8 140726000 19799 420M UPPER SHAFTBUSH, M
9 072630260 1|~7 2 T8302vy BALL BEARING, 6302vV
11 048150142 1| bxT7 232015 RETAINING RING, C15
13 538035109 TW7Z—u%s PULLEY ASSY
14 014760622 2|7F kA 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15 S37064001 HWollP123-295% THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
15-1 S10040001 [ e B i B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
15-2 014770622 1|7+ kAR B354 %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
15-3 101706001 1|k &3 2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
15-4 014770622 1|7+ b AR6357H3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 100250001 T xzi718 SCREW, SM17.14

<$HEH EHH> <For Medium & Heavy-weight materials >
20 S47087001 LN EARS i iy RS, .S THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, A
20-1 547088001 1|tk & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
20-2 547091001 1 i T THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
20-3 152237101 [N EAR I i - B NEEDLE BAR CRANK
20-4 145465001 113 4553571 SCREW,SM3.57 L
20-5 S47092001 IR R S AP NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
20-6 S02268001 WU FEE% NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-7 062680812 11~ 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-8 116735000 2= — BT 5 NEEDLE BEARING

Yok e als " " OPTION PARTS "

<iEEHE > <For Extra heavy-weight materials >
20 S47093001 [l EASV I r AP s B B ] THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERSET, B
20-1 547088001 il il ot AR THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
20-2 S47091001 MNF BT o8 THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
20-3 154624101 Tz 398 NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B
20-4 145465001 1|2 A3 3357L SCREW,SM3.57 L
20-5 S47092001 (REARVE: SR PR, NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
20-6 502268001 IREAR R chr i it NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-7 162680812 1|+~ 10437-40X%8 SCREW, PAN ShA4.37-40X8
20-8 116735000 2T F~NTY -y NEEDLE BEARING
21 014760622 17+ kA F595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 1422711001 1\ #7272~ SLIDE BLOCK
23 502269001 (RFANVS: ] NEEDLE BAR
24 144458001 WWravv% b A32357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
25 510044001 Tl E S X2y NEEDLEBARBUSH, U
26 152243001 T/l 420D NEEDLE BAR BLISH, D

<HhEMmH > <For Medium- welght materials >

27 107415016 113 2 /U DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5(#16)

<FEiH > <For Heavy-weight materials >
27 145646021 13 2 vyppxi7 NEEDLE, DPX17(#21)
151-v41-123




_ b#g - §184FH (£ / Upper shaft and needle bar mechamsm / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrchtung

{ Mécanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superory la barra e aguaja

33 43
047 42 as a6 4

" # 73 vEkw / OPTION PARTS "

< {igyE / For Extra heavy-weight materials >
50
|
|

404 vPAaAd 4O



8. bé#f-3tEERB{E / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadeistangenvorrichtung
/Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra & aiguille/ Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QTY SR 4 NAME OF PARTS RV
30 52383900 17 —u PULLEY
31 014760622 2|7 AR 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS5 95
32 523840001 1|7 PULLEY SHAFT
33 048060342 2|~ A T7E6 RETAINING RING, Eb
34 140651001 12 st 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
35 524593001 IREAT & iV i) SPRING CAP
36-1 183816001 W2 oNNAFLT 3 UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
36-1-1 140379001 LRl R B R NIV o o UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR
36-1-2 014770622 2|7+ R AR YB3 F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
36-2 183305001 1 [rdise wSe il & VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY
36-2-1 140380001 B BB R BNV 8 o VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR, U
36-2-2 014770622 2|PHF R AT L6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
38 154596000 e s hhLlbi=—2s3L CUSHION
41 157829001 TR ki STOPPER
42 523841001 T B R STOPPER SHAFT
43 014760622 1|7+ k43505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5 .95
44 048060342 1~ 2758 RETAINING RING, E6
45 159947001 T2 ry 2L —HFH T WASHER, PLAIN 8
46 157828001 1]7v 7 SPRING
47 S03611001 115 7—5 COLLAR, S
48 508967001 1| #2476 SCREW, SMi4.76
"t g 8RR " OPTION PARTS
< REMHE > <For Extra heavy-weight materials >
27 145646025 V12 2w smiiopx1? NEEDLE, DPX17 (#25)
50 154623000 Y 2y TPA42 2738 COUNTER WEIGHT, B
51 014770622 1T+ b A26357 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
52 123006001 Tk AR R3I57 82 SET SCREW, (CP) SMB.35
53 014770622 17+ xz6357%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM6.35
|
27 107415009 12 2 v DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#9)
27 107415011 13 & /v DPXS NEEDLE, DPXS (#11)
27 107415014 Th3 5 AV DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14)
27 107415018 113 2 tiopxs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#18)
27 107415019 T3 2 een 5 DPUS NEEDLE, DPXS (#19)
27 107415021 1] 2 % wrs Y OPXS NEEDLE, DPXS5 (#21)
27 107415023 1132 % wvUnpxs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#23)
27 154763010 T3 e U DPXSEN NEEDLE DPXSKN (#10)
27 537929009 1| & /8 U DOXSNY NEEDLE, DPXSNY (#9)
27 $37929016 113 22 | DPXANY NEEDLE, DPXSNY (#16)
27 145646011 1|5 &wmnDPx17? NEEDLE, DPX17 (#11)
27 145646014 113 5 1 )DPRY NEEDLE, DPX17 (#14)
27 145646016 112 300 JoPx17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#16)
27 145646018 1|8 Lsepnl Doy NEEDLE, DPX17 {#18)
27 145646019 1|3 e i) oox172 NEEDLE, DPX17 {(#19)
27 145646024 102 s wnnineaz NEEDLE, DPX17 (#24)
27 $37928019 1122 i Dex 1INy NEEDLE, DPX17NY (#19)
27 524511007 1|3 % 212 3355-01MR NEEDLE, 3355-01MR (#7)
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C1. 2k JER (BAS-341E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E) / Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E)
/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement (BAS-341E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341E)

Jig- -9
G (i'_x

i : r".

61— &=
45— B [(Cﬁ v g &
52w 5 &L bl @b 35
51 —fm \ ‘ - @x i
47 -—G,J Mot D)

%—- 1-10 1.5
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CTEY =R (BAS-341E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E) / Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E)
/Mécanisme de I'entrainement (BAS-341E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (BAS-341 E)

REF.NO. CODE QTY b o NAME OF PARTS
1 S47096001 i Bk gt e By 2 WORK CLAMP ARM SET
1-1 547097001 B s It WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
1-2 $23443000 2 =vFy 1y BUSH, 12 7
1-3 014680422 2|7 H b AFLA37T7 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4 37
1-4 « 518038101 Al SRR AIRCYLINDER
1-5 S18539000 41T LT M5-05 ELBOW, M5-05
1-6 517811001 1|Z7 Wy AIR CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT
1-7 146354001 2|% % WASHER, PLAIN 5
1-8 048040342 2| b xTEL RETAINING RING, E4
1-9 S03801101 PARD - SVE 0 CYLINDER JOINT
1-10 110168001 2{ia0sy ROLLER SHAFT
1-11 S17812001 2(AH T TFPHLI—yY KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, U
1-12 $17813001 2(AH T THLI=-D KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, D
1-13 $17814001 NPT H LT o8 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING SHAFT
1-14 048050342 Tjh £ TES RETAINING RING, ES
1-15 143591001 MNAZ A FYg THRUST RING
1-16 521775001 TNfesbrhs—92 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
1-16-1 014680422 2|PF A3 Ua37 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-17 014760622 1|7+ b X %¥595 SET SCREW, SCCKET SM5.95
1-18 018400832 2|7 axs BOLT, SOCKET Maxs
1-19 025040132 2l asa WASHER, PLAINS 4
1-20 S17816001 (R-E - N g SUPPORT SHAFT, SLIDER
1-21 518636101 HWas1d—Fosiz2 SPRING
1-22 014760622 W7+ A R595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-23 $17817009 2 F RGeS WORK CLAMP ASSY
1-24 517809009 2T PLPradgu 8 WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY
1-25 517823100 dlx4T 7L Us—422 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY
1-26 018501622 4| P+ Kl F5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16
2 517825001 1l # %= 7sEL WORK CLAMP, SEL
3 S17826001 1|27 I 7 LS5ER WORK CLAMP, SER
4 018501222 2|7+ H A R5XI2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
7 548617001 2134y 3 WORK CLAMP ASSY, C 341
7-1 S48618001 203814 TC WORK CLAMP, C 341
7-2 548619000 23Ty L3 CUSHION, 341 WORK CLAMP
9 153057002 A\ F7UAR A3 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD SM4.37
10 025680232 dlesdHaxFay437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
12 517840001 IR E: i el s i o g6 SUPPORT PLATE, WORK CLAMP ARM
13 149482001 417+ 54 5 F ) FMVEX1S BOLT, ME6X15
14 547106101 livard 70U & 12 3% FEED BRACKET ASSY, V41
14-1 S47107001 Ty 704130 FEED BRACKET, 341
14-2 062300612 141+~ 33x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14-3 004300513 2| + %= a3xs SCREW, FLAT M3X5
14-4 547108000 23m ) =7 HA Ky LINER GUIDE, Y 341
14-5 018300622 14|73 5L b 3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
14-6 S47109101 I EEAE: RV 61 FEED BRACKET, X 341
14-7 547326001 2 |XH 182 A —H341 SPACER, 341 X-COVER
14-8 004300513 4|+ 7 33%5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
i5 062300512 14+ ~2a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
16 061300616 2|4 7 13x%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
17 $39110001 2|8 F595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X 14
18 025060232 PARE R s S A K WASHER, PLAIN M 6
19 S47110000 Vi) oo 13 X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, 341
20 524590001 Vit g hs X-FEED SHAFT
21 014760622 2|7PF b 22505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 S47165000 V3= B deeasii) —3 LINEAR BUSH
23 S47111101 fyw baasz Y-DRIVING SHAFT 4ASSY
26 018501022 2| FHFrsxio BOLT, SOCKET MSX10
27 S03677001 2|¥ WASHER
28 S47112000 2\ =F7vi26 LINEAR BUSH, 16
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C1.:x 1)k (BAS-341E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E) / Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E)
/ Mecanisme de | entrainement (BAS-341E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-34 1E)

14 g
13— {~p 54 55 L wy iy,
115w-~~f; | s

:1-16-11 e
|
il@“

Selnlll g " "
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C1.3X ") BA1& (BAS-341E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E)/Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E)
/Mécanisme de I'entrainement (BAS-341F) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341 E)

NAME OF PARTS

RIMY

REF.NO. CODE  |aorv| bk A
29 014680422 3 e ol A SR N v
30 S47113001 P 1vys kP Fa e
31 018501022 2|7 F Ak 5x10
32 503677001 2% H =
33 S10103001 21K -nF i
35 S47114001 WYZ R sa kg
37 018062022 T 7 FF0L F6X20
39 510078001 2|TANL kR —

40 547115001 Flysib b sl 4

41 018680822 2| PH RN a37Xe

42 S47116001 W2 RKOPE—2 73859 ¢
43 (018082022 3|7 F ek ax20

45 S47119001 Vyz -1 5E

46 076000850 2|3 %322 e00077NR
a7 048080342 Tl %7E8

48 547118001 MNerivd2—1Upn
49 014770622 2|7 A2 UB35 2
50 156070002 1Z~=—4

51 547120001 ez 12972~-1un

52 014770622 2| FF k£ UE359 4 2
53 547121000 Y129~ kA
54 S47117001 Hasivsdz~1c

55 014770622 2|7 F AR YB35
56 S47122000 hWwo—Usq

57 018502522 8 L O R L

58 025050232 2o FThs

59 018503022 1|7 +&F ) b 5x30

60 547123001 tlyz—1UioR

61 076000850 2|2 7% 7 TR000ZZNR
62 048080342 2|k A 7ER

63 S47120007 Wi a—ly
64 014770622 27F b AR UEI5TE S
65 S47124000 TY® 429 ~JL bR
66 S47125001 liyeoHd—~ryyraa
67 062680812 2+~ 2437.40%8

658 025680232 2l 2 H 5 F29437
13 S47173001 YTl b Famey 4
114 018501022 2|7 FFI b SR

116 0185{12522 1|7+ 4+ b 5x25

131 S17815000 W25 94 -

132 025100132 llez%#223m1p

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4 37
Y-DRIVING GUIDE SHAF

BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

WASHER

BALL BUSH

Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

SPACER, TIMING BELT

Y-BELT HOLDER

BOLT, SOCKET SM4 37X8
P-MOTOR BRACKET, Y-DRIVING
BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
Y-PULLEY SHAFT, £

BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR
RETAINING RING, E8

TIMING PULLEY, D

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
SPACER

TIMING PULLEY, A

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
Y-TIMING BELT, A

TIMING PULLEY, C

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
Y-PULLEY BRACKET

BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

WASHER, PLAIN M 5

BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
Y-PULLEY SHAFT, R

BALL BEARING, 600027 NR
RETAINING RING, £8

TIMING PULLEY, A

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
Y-TIMING BELT, B

Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
SCREW, PAN SMd 37-40X8
WASHER, PLAIN M 4 37
Y-TIMING BELT ADJUSTING PLATE
BOLT, SOCKET M5X 10

BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

SLIDER

WASHER, PLAINS 10

151-Va1-202



C2 .3 ') B (BAS-341E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E) / Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E)
/ Mecanisme de |'entrainement (BAS-341E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341E)

“F TR
/ OPTION PARTS "

155-V41.202




C2 X' BA% (BAS-341E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F) /Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E)
/Mécanisme de I'entrainement (BAS-341F) / Mecanismo de |a alimentacion (BAS-341E)

REF.NO CODE QTY (ol P NAME OF PARTS R
69 S10091101 dnderfyarayya AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
70 062680812 4|+~ 3437408 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X8
72 547126000 2IXZFH K X-LINEAR GUIDE
73 018401036 Q|7 EN Hax10 BOLT, SOCKET Max 10
75 S47172001 T\ kw442 DRIVING GEAR, 20
76 014760622 2| T7FMARLSGS SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95
77 S47127100 Txz7-U4d1L X-PULLEY BRACKET, L
78 018501622 4l 7+ RN hSXiE BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16
79 547129001 MNx7-079L X-PULLEY SHAFT, L
80 076000850 2|57 V9% B0007ZNR BALLBEARING, 60002ZNR
81 €48080342 T| b 478 RETAINING RING, E8
82 547128001 17 g3 IDLE GEAR, 32
83 014770622 2| 7H P AR635 H D SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
84 547120001 e12%72-1na TIMING PULLEY, A
85 014770622 2|7+ b AR 63574 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
87 $30945000 Mxs 12090t X-TIMING BELT
88 547130100 Tixz—Ug<R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R
89 018501622 4|7+ K k5X1B BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16
90 025050232 AdlEZ4#H3F2195 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
91 018502522 T FZ#H#HIL k5x2s BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
g2 S$47131001 17 =V iiuR X-PULLEY SHAFT, R
93 176000850 2% %54 ™7 B0002ZZINR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR
94 048080342 2 AT7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
95 S47120001 [N A - o B .Y TIMING PULLEY, A
96 014770622 2|TH b ARTVBIST K S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM16.35
97 547325001 MK TN RRILEU X.TIMING BELTHOLDE, U
98 SA7132001 Tx~ib b gL 4 X-BELT HOLDER
99 062681012 2|+ ~7437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
100 549042001 KT w7 gy X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG
101 060680712 2|58 10 2 FKa37-40%7 SCREW, BIND 5M4.37-40X 7
102 549043001 TXteet—pryYwsaa SETTING PLATE, X-SENSOR
103 062680812 2|+~ 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SMd.37.40X8
104 025680232 TleZ¥H%23%437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 37
105 547135101 INESE VR & VAR XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, L
106 106629002 4|2 35437 SCREW, SM4 37
107 547136101 Txyvd o U «nm—n XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, R
108 106629002 4|4 2037 SCREW, SM4.37
110 S47137001 MNxou42a FEED PLATE, A
112 $10352101 PAE S SIS S R SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37

AT EDERT " OPTION PARTS
111 547138001 Ao r4ac FEED PLATE, C
51-V41-202



C3 X UBR (BAS-341E | 4 7 2 3 - 884%) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E Option parts)
¢ Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E | Sonderzubehor)
/ Mecanisme de I 'entrainement (BAS-341F : Picces en aption)
! Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341E : Piezas opcionales

Y
|
e

<EBTU7250150mm [/ Sewing area " 250X150mm " > T

By

 E= e

TH1-M41-202




C3 . %) B8R (BAS-341F : #+ 7 3 > &8&4) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E ; Option parts)

/ Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E ; Sonderzubehor)
[ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (BAS-341F ; Pieces en option)
/Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341E ; Piezas opcionales)

REF NO CODE Q'TY £ Lo NAME OF PARTS RIVE
o " Pneumatic type ”
<gERIU P250X150mm> <Sewing area”250X150mm" >
5-1 S19609009 1A% TP LuUNL? I WORK CLAMP ASSY, UNL
5-1-1 519610009 1A T 72 UnL WORK CLAMP, UNL
5-1-2 517829001 PAR=S IR, o o SHAFT SUPPORT
5-1-3 062681412 A+~ 1437-40%14 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X 14
5-1-4 100645003 4| #H T WASHER
5-1-5 104832009 2|4t 07 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
1141 547102101 131 7A 4 T RUNLY 2 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNL 341
11-1-1 548620001 1|41 19 UNL WORK CLAMP PLATE, UNL
T2 517836001 PHE b il (- B v HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
11-1-3 062681612 4|4~ 2437-80%16 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X16
11-1-4 517837001 I HI Ao 70 HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
11-1-5 518014001 AT 2 7R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE
11-1-6 014710522 2I\PF AR AT6T T SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.76
11-1-7 S47103001 1H0T bk b b AL STOPPER, L OT-SUPPORT PIN
11-1-8 S47104001 1OoTo rE b 298 STOPPER, ROT-SUPPORT PIN
11-1-9 155269001 P -t o - W e o T SHOULDER SCREW, S\M4 37
11-1-10 107017002 2{FInawHE WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
11-1-11 | 519626000 T FUNLT Y3 CUSHION, UNL WORK CLAMP PLATE
11-1-12 ES18026001 HFIHEY A% ADJUSTING PLATE
11-1-13 025680232 1| e dia & LAy WASHER, PLAIN M 4 37
11-1-14 ‘ 062680512 11+~ 3437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X5
s " “For Supply parts "
<HMIT ) 7180X100mm > <Sewing area”180X100mm” >
5-27 $19620009 14T P LuUnNST? 2 WORK CLAMP ASSY, UNS
5-2-1 519621009 1o 5 Luns WORK CLAMP, UNS
5-2-2 517829001 2| Bttt Atk T SHAFTSUPPORT
5-2-3 062681412 4| F~D24a37-40%14 SCREW, PAN SM4& 37-40X14
5-2-4 100645003 A|H A2 WASHER
5-2-5 104832009 2 datsig? RUBBER CAP, 107
11-2 S47105001 13414 T 7 2UNST 3 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNS 347
11-2-1 519612001 14551 2uUNS WORK CLAMP PLATE, UNS
11-2-2 _ 517836001 2T 8 e HINGE, WORK CLANMP PLATE
11-2-3 1 062681612 4|7 A 1437.40%706 SCREW, PAN SW14 37-40X16
11-2-4 S17837407 R e HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLANMP PLATE
11-2-5 518014007 1| F BTt 2 =i dedi R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE
11-2-6 014710522 2{PH P AFRAT6TF 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
i1-2-7 S471030017 Tartsro b 27 STOPPER, LOT-SUPPORT PIN
11-2-8 547104001 MoT b b 498 STOPPER, R OT-SUPPORT PIN
11-2-9 159269001 2lusr rFU U aT R SHOULDER SCREW, SMA.37
11-2-10 107017002 i Iz hR WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6 45
11-2-11 519613000 THAH T RUNST LS CUSHION, UNS WORK CLAMP PLATE
11-2-12 S18026001 VIS A ADJUSTING PLATE
11-2-13 025680232 e AsFamay? WASHER, PLAIN M 4 37
11-2-14 062680512 1+~ Za37-a0x%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
151-V41-202
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C4 . 1<)k (BAS341E ; 4 7 o 3 > 5Bdh) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E ; Option parts)

/ Transportvarrichtung (BAS-341E ; Sonderzubehér)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (BAS-341E ; Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-34 1E : Piezas opcionales)

201-2

02




C4 1¥') BA{% (BAS-341E ; # 7 < = .~ 8R&4) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E ; Option parts)

/Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E ; Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme de ['entrainement (BAS-341E ; Piéces en option)
/Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341E ; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QY S NAME OF PARTS RV
<EVIERBTRZvF A > < For Feed plate attchment>
201-1 S47612001 A7 142T3-9A t=1.0 {FEED PLATEBLANK AT=10 . . . .. t=10
201-2 S47613001 W42 42F300C t=1.0 |FEED PLATEBLANK, C ... . ... ... . .. t=1.0
_____________________ I | SR | . |
<HIRTS 78> < The blank for work clamp >
202-1 517979001 1 PRI TN s t=3.2 |WORK CLAMPBLANK,E-1T=3.2 t=3.2
202-2 517981001 3 [ b il 7 o S t=6.0 | WORK CLAMP BLANK, E-4T=6.0 t=6.0
202-3 519599001 WAy T I 2290 ... t=40 {WORK CLAMPBLANK, LT=40 ...... t=4.0
202-4 $19600001 HWAHTZTFZ77R ..o, t=4.0 |WORK CLAMPBLANK,RT=40 ...... t=4.0
202-5 521723001 HAH# T T35 7UN-1 t=3.2 [WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN-1T =32 t= 3.2
202-6 $21724001 | 1|x#I75-7Un2 ... t=40 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN-2 T=4.0 t=4.0
"ouaaFEIA" ” For One-touch work clamp assy
<HEF T #250X150mm > <Sewing area”250X150mm" >
203-1 S47168001 |  1|oTA#I47 3 ... t=4.0 |OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 4 .. ......... t=4.0
203-1-1 517983000 ; Totx#Ia OT-WORK CLAMP, 4
203-1-2 S47169001 | 20T 4T 132 e~ PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-1-3 S01696001 | 2|% 5 7+357%6 SCREW, FLAT SM3 57Xb
<R T ) 7250X150mm > <Sewing area”250X150mm" >
203-1 547170001 1T HIIZE e t=3.0 |OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY,3 ........... t=3.0
203-11 519593000 TjOT4 # I3 OT-WORK CLAMP, 3
203-1-2 S47169001 2l0TA T A7 LY EL PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-1-3 501696001 2|7 & 357X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
< T 7250X150mm > <Sewing area”250X150mm" >
203-1 547171001 otd#z27 3 t=2.0 [OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY 2 . ... ... ... t=20
203-1-1 S$19595000 ot 4T OT-WORK CLAMP, 2
203-1-2 $47169001 el ROR i i g o @ e PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-1-3 S01696001 212 %2 357%6 SCREW, FLAT SM3 57X6
<#H¥T ) 7180X100mm> <Sewing area”180X100mm"” >
203-2 547614001 HOTF T ESZESE  somoas t=4.0 |OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY S4 ... ... .... t=4.0
203-2-1 $18615000 HotTa 4 Ts4a OT-WORK CLAMP, 54
203-2-2 $47169001 loTa T 1o PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-2-3 $01696001 2|7 % 357X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3 57X6
<SR T Y 7180X100mm > <Sewing area”180X100mm” >
203-2 547615001 1O HTEEZ ]  ew t=3.0 |OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 53 ......... t=3.0
203-2-1 $19617000 TloT#4 4 xs3 OT-WORK CLAMP, 53
203-2-2 547169001 PALST I s s e SV et PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-2-3 S01696001 2|* 5 2357x6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
<$iE T 1 7180X100mm> <Sewing area”180X100mm” >
203-2 S47616001 Tlot##rxIs27 32 t=2.0 |OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY,S2 .......... t=2.0
203-2-1 519613000 TjoTdHIs2 OT-WORK CLAMP, S2
203-2-2 S47169001 VATOIE, g o - SRl PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-2-3 S01696001 21T #3576 SCREW, FLAT SM3 57X6
<RI Y 7150X100mm > <Sewing area”150X100mm"” >
203-3 509378001 HoTH 94T 1847 2150 OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, A150
203-3 S093739001 110744 T 1287 £150 OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, B150
203-3 509380001 loT# 4T 4207 3150 OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, C150
<t T U 7180X100mm > <Sewing area”180X100mm” >
203-4 $13695001 THot# 9T A 247 2180 OT-CASSETTE FLATE ASSY, A180
203-4 51369700 HOTAH I A %B7 2180 OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, B180
203-4 $13698001 floT##IT 1207 2180 OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, C180
151-V41-202
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C5 . %= U EH (BAS-341E ; 7 7 o 3 >~ 5fah) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E ; Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E . Sonderzubehdr)
/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement (BAS-341E ;| Pieces en option)
/ Mecanisme de la alimentacion (BAS-341E ;| Piezas opcionales)

SN xSV . NP i ...

151-V41-262



CS .ix') BfR (BAS-341E . # 7 o 3 > EBAh) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E . Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E ; Sonderzubehdr)
{Mécanisme de I'entrainement (BAS-341E ; Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341E ; Piezas opcionales)
REF NO. CODE aTY oA A NANIE OF PARTS RV
<BAS-3028 > <For BAS-302>
204-1 S47617007 TWhty b4 gy i CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE ASSY
204-11 S47618001 B v R i HOLDER PLATE, CASSETTE
204-1-2 $19629001 2lhedriiie - PiN, CASSETTE HOLDER
<BAS-326H > < For BAS-326 >
204-2 547619001 T'fide e das o 38640 5 C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY, 376
204-2-1 547620001 M"WWAaty kit 2326 HOLDERPLATE, 326 CASSETTE
204-2-2 S13007001 2\nt b iEs PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER
204-2-3 021660306 2|32+ Y F318-40 NUT, 3SM3.18-46
< BAS-3413 > <For BAS-341>
204-3 547621001 1ALy r2 224117 32 C-HOLDRE PLATE ASSY, 341L
204-31 547622001 1\t b1 23410 HOLDER PLATE, 341L CASSETTE
204-3-2 519629001 2l briie PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER
Lsmeumn o [ s v e =
205-1 S19630001 B S < O CASSETTE PLATE
205-2 520755001 1@ty bahe? 73800 CASSETTE PLATE, 340L
206 $19631000 B B R R B LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE
207 519632000 T|hevkrhn oy =2 t=2.0 [INNERPLATE, 2 T=2 0 CASSETTE t=20
208 519644000 etz t=1.0 |[UPPERPLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE t=1.0
208 519633000 tWhteybaT f2-2 t=20 |UPPERPLATE, 2 T=2 0 CASSETTE t=2.0
207 $19643000 tneyrrnsz—1 t=10 | INNERPLATE, 1 T= 1.0 CASSETTE t=1.0
209 152632001 I EE R P B HINGE ASSY, R
210 152633001 1HF9miie7ibq HINGE ASSY, L
s Bl 519634001 REE S e WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-1
212-1 502853001 I B gl -8 t=04 |SPRING,PLATE 1 C-1 ... ... ... .. ..... t=0.4
212-2 502854001 Tl By suspmmygs t=06 |SPRING, PLATE2C-T ... ..o, t=0.6
212-3 502855001 1l zia t=08 [SPRING, PLATEZIC-1 .ivivninninnens t=0.8
213 107419002 12 Aepetiza 37 SCREW, 5M4.37
R e S " Pneumatic type "
<ui® 200X 100mm > <Sewing area”200X100mm” >
211-2 519914007 B B B o - B B A WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, C-2
211-21 519915001 T{asr42c2 WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-2
211-2-2 517836001 | AT £ ik el HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
211-2-3 062681612 4|+~ 2343790716 SCREW, PAN SM4_.37-40X16
211-2-4 $17837001 MNaAdT 12290 HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
211-2-5 518014001 Mtz 182 u9R HINGE SHAFT, RW-CLANMP PLATE
211-2-6 014710522 217+ b 23 vam® S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
151-v41-202




C6 %' BH{%k (BAS-341E ;: # 7 i 3 - BR&h) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E | Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E ; Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme de | entrainement (BAS-341E ; Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341E ; Piezas opcionales)

236-7 236-51)

151-V41-202
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C6 & ') 1R (BAS-341E ; # 7 I 3 - BR&R) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E ; Option parts)

/ Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E ; Sonderzubehor)
/Mécanisme de |'entrainement (BAS-341E ; Pieces en option)
{ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341E ; Piezas opcionales)

never be disassembled,

o Dien der Kolonne RV mit einem Astenskus (%) bezewchneten Terle sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden

Aus diesem Grunde dirfen digse Telle niemals zerlegtwerden.

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS RA

<%t 1T 7250X150mm > <Sewing are "250X150mm" >

214 547623001 1|44 TSEU250X1507 2 WORK CLAMP ASSY, SEU 250X 150

214-1 519636001 1{# 4% TSEU250X150 WORK CLAMP, SEU 250X 150

214-2 547103001 1oty e kAL STOPPER, L OT-SUPPORT PIN

214-3 S47104001 1ot b 2R STOPPER, ROT-SUPPORT PIN

214-4 159269001 Pl S I g S AP RV B B S SHOULDER SCREW, SM4 37

214-5 107017002 2{F 3N aHH A WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45

214-6 $18026001 HFIAty 14 ADJUSTING PLATE

214-7 025680232 Hez¥HzrFiraay WASHER, PLAIN M 4 37

214-8 062680512 1|+~ 2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X5
<GB T 7180X100mm > <Sewingare "180X100mm" >

215 $19637001 1= % TSEUT180X100 WORK CLAMP, SEU 180X 100
<&M F150X100mm > <Sewing are “"150X100mm" >

216 519638001 1=+ TSEUI50X100 WORK CLAMP, SEU 150X100

218 $20756001 1|45 T7 58U WORK CLAMP, SEU
<F—LE&> <For Gauge parts>

225 532035001 1|\Ferodias1a25z H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY

232 547624001 IRE eV 6 RV e i FEED PLATE SEETING BRACKET

233 534156001 T AH T 7 scL-328 WORK CLAMP, SEL-326

234 534157001 1|4 I 7 SER-326 WORK CLAMP, SER-326

235 $34158001 1|oT 4T 7 is5ELY & OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, SEL

235-1 534159001 1|oT# T 7 osEL OT-WORK CLAMP, SEL

235-2 520282001 WAHIF LR -1 WORK CLAMP HOLDER, L

235-3 018680822 2iT R G ITXS BOLT, SOCKET SM4 . 37X8

235-4 520283001 1| F1 K7L —F SIDE PLATE

235-5 520284001 1|1 F¥2E POSITIONING PIN

235-6 048030342 Tl k*JE3 RETAINING RING, E3

235-7 047140850 T|Z7 W9k ax8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8

235-8 520285001 1|+ F 2102 SPRING

2359 062300612 2| F~33xX6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

236 534160001 1|OTA# I 7 iwsery I OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, SER

236-1 5341671001 1oTx+ T 7iser OT-WORK CLAMP, SER

236-2 520288001 HAHTZTHILa—R WORK CLAMP HOLDER, R

236-3 018680822 2|7+®ibaa7xs BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8

236-4 520283001 1N e G el P SIDE PLATE

236-5 520284001 HrFsxE POSITIONING PIN

236-6 048030342 T b ATER RETAINING RING, E3

236-7 047140850 TNZ2 WP ke 8%8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8

236-8 520285001 11 FXAELINR SPRING

236-9 062300612 2|+ ~33%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

151-v41-202
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- Partswhich have an asterisk (<} in the RM cotum are parts which nave been assembled and adiusted to hign precisions. These parts shauld

o Les pidcesdésignées par un astérisque (5 ) dansla colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont été assemblées et réglées aves une grande précsion
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<7 Laspartes que tienen un astersco () enla columna AM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisidn

Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas



C7 .35V BI{R (BAS-341E : 4 /' 3 - Ei&) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E ; Option parts)
/ Transportvornchtung (BAS-341E ; Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme de l'entrainement {BAS-341E ; Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341E ; Piezas opcionales)

4 g 2397 ) | g 2397

| 2394 2392 @—239.6 | 240-4a~-539.6 |
|4 ) Wikl . 239579 2392 |
" | I N ~ @ |
| e | } V1S o 202 |
| 239. 1 2394 J 250 I 240-1 \%“*9-4 |
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C7 &) iR (BAS-341E; 4 7 v 3 > @pan) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341E , Option parts)

/ Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341E ; Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme de l'entrainement (BAS-341E ; Pieces en option)
/Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-341E ; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE i b oo o NAME OF PARTS
237 $34162001 ot 7L7 3 (L) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, L
23741 534163001 TlLoTatZ 721 (L) OT-WORK CLAMP, L
237-2 534166001 TLOTH TR & —L (L) OT-WORK CLAMP HOLDER, L
237-3 018501222 2| 7oA Rex2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
237-4 $34169001 Tl K oL—4 SIDE PLATE
237-5 534168001 14 FF AL - POSITIONING PIN
237-6 048030342 1|k x7JE3 RETAINING RING, E3
237-7 047140850 1{Z2 YT 8xX8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8
237-8 520285001 M FFAE/F SPRING
2379 062300612 2{F~33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
238 534164001 Lot T 7Ry 3 (L) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, R
238-1 $34165001 TlLoTA©# T 7 /R (L) OT-WORK CLAMP, R
238-2 534167001 Lot L H.l % —R (L) OT-WORK CLMAP HOLDER, R
238-3 018501222 2|7+ FEI bsxa2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
238-4 534169001 ez -5 SIDE PLATE
238-5 S34168001 Tl F% 4k - POSITIONING PIN
238-6 048030342 Tk 2 TE3 RETAINING RING, E3
238-7 047140850 0 18- B S R o v 1 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8
2388 52028500 sy SPRING
238-9 062300612 2|+ ~73x8 SCREW, PAN M3X6
239 534170001 ToT g Fib% — % = {L) OT-HOLDER ASSY, L
239-1 534172001 HoTd 2 HRild —L (L) OT-HOLDER, L
239-2 $34174001 A FFA2 POSITIONING STUD
239-3 $34175001 AT Ry GUIDESHAFT
239-4 523651001 2174 & Sexem s A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
239-5 $33722001 123 F300c 3y -4 ADJUSTTING PLATE
239-6 025350134 e #¥nx539353 | WASHER, PLAIN $ 3.5
239-7 062670616 1]+~ 2357 20%6 [SCREW, PAN SM3 57-40X6
240 534171001 LOTL 7 H M3 —R7 2 (L} OT-HOLDER ASSY, R
2401 534173001 TLOTS 7R3 —R {L) OT-HOLDER, R
240-2 534174001 |rFF4L7 POSITIONING STUD
240-3 $34175001 WHAF 7 GUIDE SHAFT
240-4 523651001 2|7+ EFexem 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
240-5 $33722001 il e v Wy B S T LADIUSTTING PLATE
240-6 025350134 HeS¥#H223935 | WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
240-7 062670616 1|7~ 0357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
250 547139009 oL 2hnii= FEED PLATE COVER
260 S47601001 1| B Seith i T S 02 HINGE SUPPORT [1G ASSY, 341
260-1 S47602001 e8I 7o) HINGE SUPPORT .IG, 341
260-2 $17836001 Pl B e - N = HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
260-3 062681612 A4+~ TJ437-40%X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
260-4 517837001 o il e G e P HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
260-5 $18014001 A4 T e 02R HINGE SHAFT, RW-CLAMP PLATE
260-6 014710522 2{7H+ R AR 476751 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4 76
261 547603001 1|FHTuN 29 34 JIG ASSY, WORK CLAMP (UN) 341
261-1 S47604000 Pl TUNS a4t JIG, WORK CLAMP (UN) 341
262 l 47606001 1HEyredraedm JIG, CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 341
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C8 . 3% | B3{# (BAS-342E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) / Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E)
/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement (BAS-342E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-342E)
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C8 .1 ') 1% (BAS-342E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) / Transportvarrichtung (BAS-342E)
/Mécanisme de I'entrainement (BAS-342E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-342E)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Eeza g NAME OF PARTS R
1 S47283001 T|AsTrrriazs 73 WORK CLAMP ARM SET, 342
157 547284001 VX +3427 2 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
12 523443000 2\ 2vFoa127 BUSH, 127
1-3 014680422 2PF AT 437743 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4 37
1-4 530950000 bl B i B S S R FLAT CYLINDER
1-5 518539000 4|z b F 505 ELBOW, M15-05
1-6 $30948001 IR SR8 B S G AIR CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT
1-7 146354001 2(¥n 3 WASHER, PLAIN 5
1-8 048040342 2+ £ 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-9 % S30851001 2|0 o duxT CYLINDER JOINT
1-10 218401622 217+ FEILFaxte BOLT, SOCKET M4X 16
1-11 110168001 e il ROLLER SHAFT
1-12 S17812001 2l T 7y L= KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, U
1-13 517813001 21FHITFrLsv—D KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, D
1-14 517814001 [N S L i KNEE LIFTER LIFTING SHAFT
1-15 048050342 1| k2785 RETAINING RING, ES
1-16 143591001 1MNA2Z2 04 THRUST RING
1-17 521775001 e rhz—%2 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
1-17-1 014680422 2/ AT VAT RS SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4 37
1-18 014760622 17 A7 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5 95
1-19 (018400832 2| 7+ kL haxa BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-20 025040132 2l 234 WASHER, PLAINS 4
1-21 517816001 1WA ¥ -1 L4 SUPPORT SHAFT, SLIDER
1-22 S$18636101 HWAS 1 d -2z SPRING
1-23 014760622 W7~ AR595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-24 S17817009 2P WORK CLAMP ASSY
1-25 S$17809009 pAE S Bl IS AP WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY
1-26 517823100 AT P F—+4 3 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY
1-27 018501622 A7 r &l r5X16 BOLT, SOCKETM5X16
2 S17825001 et T 20086 WORK CLAMP, SE L
3 S17826001 1|# %I 7SER WORK CLAMP, SE R
4 018501222 2| P A F5K12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 12
b 018502522 217+ FiL Fsxos BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
7 548621001 2|38 4107 3 WORK CLAMP ASSY, C 342
7-1 548622001 234244 TC WORK CLAMP, C 342
7-2 548623000 PAELVE b e dy S CUSHION, 342 WORK CLAMP
9 153057002 LAE SRV i BV S SCREW, BUTTON HEAD SM4 37
10 025680232 dle s bhaF2437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
12 530967001 g s FHH 1% SUPPORT PLATE, WORK CLAMP ARM
13 149482001 417+ %42 FI FMEXIS BOLT, MBX15
14 S47290101 Tvazt 7 a5z FEED BRACKET ASSY, Va2
14-1 549418001 T|\yF2 4123 342 Y-FEED BRACKET ASSY, 342
14-2 547307001 14 A4 2 2 3%4 SCREW, M3X4
14-3 004300513 2|+ %3335 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
14-4 547292000 2382 7 H 1wy LINEAR GUIDE, Y 342
14-5 018300622 18| 7+ r3x6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
14-6 $47293001 T13827 % U & 1x% FEED BRACKET, § 342
14-7 547327101 2|XA = I — 342 COVER SPACER, X-COVER
14-8 062300412 41+~ a3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
14-9 547311000 11 S il b CONCEAL BELT
14-10 547321001 4 BN PR N el BELT SUPPORT PLARE
14-11 018400532 4|7 5 F I b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X5
14-12 547312001 ~borD =F BELT ROLLER, F
14-13 S47313001 T\~ O—5 2 4F SHAFT, FBELT ROLLER
14-14 048030342 20 2 JE3 RETAINING RING, E3
14-15 547314001 I~ btD—-3R BELT ROLLER, R
14-16 S47315001 T~ bT—32 2R SHAFT,RBELT ROLLER
14-17 048030342 2| r 2ED RETAINING RING, E3
14-18 547316001 1fO-%@rtraT SUPPORTER, SHAFT (R)
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C8 . 1% U Bk (BAS-342E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342F) / / Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E)
/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement (BAS-342E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (BAS-342E)
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C8 1% 1) (% (BAS-342E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) / Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E)
/ Mécanisme de l'entrainement (BAS-342E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-342E)

REF NO. CODE aTy b Septiod MNAME OF PARTS PL:’!
14-19 018400822 2|7 F s raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
14-20 (025040132 2leswnrane WASHER, PLAIN 6 4
15 062300512 144~ 345 SCREW, PAN M3X5
16 061300616 2|5 23IXe SCREW, FLAT M3X6
17 018601622 217 Rk eX6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
18 025060232 2leSHnaFIIe WASHER, PLAINM B
19 S47299000 1|2 )2 1342 SUPPORTER, 342 X-FEED SHAFT
20 530944001 1 |xaz) =2 X-FEED SHAFT
21 014760622 2|7k A 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85
22 547165000 b NSt vt e dl S LINEAR BUSH
23 S47111101 T¥a Ka2 i Y-DRIVING SHAFT ASSY
26 018501022 2l 7 - sx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
27 503677001 2lrH = WASHER
28 S47112000 2| =R iaansg LINEARBUSH, 16
29 014680422 27 kA xa3r7 R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4 37
30 S47113001 1|y ey Pt 107 Y-DRIVING GUIDE SHAF
31 018501022 2|7+ E b sxI10 BEOLT, SOCKET M5X10
32 025050232 2leESHHEFIIS WASHER, PLAINM 5
33 S10103001 2lE-LTFria BALLBUSH
34 014680422 2|k AR a37g KL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
35 547114001 Tys ks mil g Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
37 018062022 117+ e HBXZ0 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
39 510078001 2T b A —H SPACER, TIMING BELT
40 S47115001 Tiy b r e Y-BELT HOLDER
41 018680822 2|74 3TKR j,E!OLT, SQCKET SM4.37X8
a2 547116001 1lys kopz—2 750t [P MOTOR BRACKET, Y-DRIVING
43 018082022 3T A FBX20 [BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
45 547119001 | 1lyz-usos | Y-PULLEY SHAFT, F
46 076000850 212 79 560002 7NR gALL BEARING, 60007ZZNR
47 048080342 11kt ZER RETAINING RING, EB
a8 547118001 1oz —-0D TIMING PULLEY, D
49 014770622 27+ R AF L8357 82 [SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6E 35
50 156070002 1| 2==14 SPACER
51 547120001 YlEEg & = TIMING PULLEY, A
52 014770622 207 r 83578 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6 35
53 $47121000 P va £ T L niL A | Y-TIMING BELT, A
54 547117007 Pl § 87— | TIMING PULLEY, C
5% 014770622 2|7 r= 23 0p357 &2 (SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SVIB 35
56 547122000 et B 2 Y-PULLEY BRACKET
57 018502522 2| F 5 se Faxas BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
58 025050232 RlegY s &3 295 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
59 018503022 17+ F 5 2 5%30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
60 S47123001 1ly2 -4 49R Y-PULLEY SHAFT, R
61 076000850 2| % ¥ i 7 BON0ZENR BALLBEARING, 6000ZZNR
62 048080342 21k 2 7EB RETAINING RING, E8
63 S47120001 1| 2t S Pl TIMING PULLEY, A
64 014770622 Dl sbed PR ITTIE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
65 S47124000 Tlvaszodmitbg Y-TIMING BELT, B
66 547125001 Wy o= )dir 3 Y- SENSORSETTING PLATE
67 062680812 2|7~ 04a37-40%8 |SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
68 025680232 ZI BT A Al PWASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
113 $47173007 Ty ral b F33E2 12 !_Y-TlMiNG BELT ADJUSTING PLATE
114 018501022 2|7+ F o b 3x0 {BOLT, SOCKET M5X1D
16 018502522 1Tl 7+~ 5K25 |BOLT, SOCKET MEX25
120 530941002 1|Fo2--744T TUBE HOLDER
121 060400816 2100 s b axd \SCREW, BIND NMAXE
131 $17815000 1\A399= SLIDER
132 025100132 1esHns »390 ‘WASHER,PLA!NSW
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C9 . xx ') Bk (BAS-342E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) / Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E)
/ Mecanisme de | entrainement (BAS-342E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-342E)
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C9.:£ Y Bk (BAS-342E) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) / Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342F)
/Mécanisme de l'entrainement (BAS-342E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (BAS-342E)

REF.NQ. CODE |qrv €A1 NAME OF PARTS IE

69 S10091101 41 aFs 31204 AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT

70 062680812 414~ 23437-20X8 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X8

72 547298000 2\xUZ7H E342 X-LINEAR GUIDE, 342

73 018401036 9|7 # K b ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4x10

75 S47172001 1|7 k%420 DRIVING GEAR, 20

76 014760622 2|FTH+ k2322595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

17 S$47127000 WXT—UHEAL X-PULLEY BRACKET, L

78 018501622 4|7+ KL k5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

79 547129001 Xz -Uvoy X-PULLEY SHAFT, L

80 076000850 2|87 ¥ 7 7 6000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR

81 048080342 1|k x7E8 RETAINING RING, E8

82 S47128001 71 b€ va2 IDLE GEAR, 32

83 014770622 2{FF rARTBISYHES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB6.35

84 S47120001 Haerzo47—-Ua TIMING PULLEY, A

a5 014770622 2| TH b AFUVBISTHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) $M6.35

87 $30945000 TIX& 1 30 9~0 R X-TIMING BELT

a8 547130100 TIX7~Us1R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R

89 018501622 4|7+ #E N F5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

90 025050232 dles4hzFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5

91 018502522 1|7+ F 0 b 5x25 BOLT, SOCKET m5X25

92 547131001 X2 -4 7R X-PULLEY SHAFT, R

93 076000850 2|2 % Y9 r6000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR

94 048080342 2| kA 7E8 RETAINING RING, EB

95 547120001 WWerzwd9a-Yp TIMING PULLEY, A

96 014770622 2{7F b AFUB359K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

98 S47132001 1[Xial bR 4 X-BELT HOLDER

99 062681012 21+ ~7437X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37X10

100 S49042001 TIXF e F By X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG

101 060680712 21/59 2 F437-40%7 SCREW, BIND SM4 37-40X7

102 549043001 Tixeertt=—trubraa SETTING PLATE, X-SENSOR

103 062680812 2|+ N 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

104 025680232 Hez¥H%239437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 37

105 S47300101 T|xra2 U hmri-3421 XY-FEED COVER, 342 L

106 106629002 dis A xq37 SCREW, SM4.37

107 S47301101 TIXya 4 UHs5—342R XY-FEED COVER, 342 R

108 106629002 41 47837 SCREW, SMmi4.37

110 S$48625001 T3a24 2 )1 52 FEED PLATE, A 342

112 S10352101 27015243 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37

113 547173001 Ty T~ bFamtey 14 Y-TIMING BELT ADJUSTING PLATE

114 018501022 27+ R FSX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 10

116 (118502522 1|7+ H b b5x2s BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

122 S49044001 A2 ) hi—L FEED COVER, L

123 106629002 212 %3437 SCREW, S\M4.37

124 549045001 1272 0nii—R FEED COVER, R

125 106629002 2|2 £ %3837 SCREW, SM4.37

126 S47306101 2/ ¥ I 1 2RIR SUPPORT PLATE, BL R

127 062680812 4|+~ 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
AT R " " OQPTION PARTS

111 S$48626001 1]3424 7 4 1 2C FEED PLATE, C 342
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C10 . 3% ') 1% (BAS-342E ; #+ 7' 5 &) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342E ; Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E ; Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement (BAS-342E ; Picces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-342E ; Piezas opcionales)
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C10 . 3% 1) B{E (BAS-342EF ; 7 7 3 = > BRéh) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342E ; Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E ; Sonderzubehor)
/Mécanisme de |'entrainement (BAS-342E ; Piéces en option)
/Mecanismo de !a alimentacion (BAS-342E ; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QTY EwAd NAME OF PARTS ROV

TIE KR " Pneumatic type ”

5 S$31164009 T|# 4% T 7 UN300Y 2 WORK CLAMP ASSY, UN 300

5-1 $31165009 144 T 72 UN300 WORK CLAMP, UN 300

5-2 517829001 B SHAFT SUPPORT

5-3 062681412 4|} ~1437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

5-4 100645003 414 H x WASHER

5-5 104832009 2006t 107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7

jik S47289101 113424 L1 %FUNLY 2 W-CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UN L 342

11-1 531167001 11342 4T 7 ZUN WORK CLAMP PLATE, UN 342

11-2 517836001 2|FH T2 T HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE

11-3 062681612 A|F ~437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16

11-4 517837001 1T 18T Y7L HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE

11-5 518014001 fl#a T2 7R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE

11-6 014710522 2|7 F b AFTaTEY AL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76

11-7 S47103001 1Mot < bs b AFL STOPPER, L OT-SUPPORT PIN

11-8 S47104001 "ot v b A%R STOPPER, R OT-SUPPORT PIN

11-9 159269001 2ivg A rEDULTHE LTS SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

11-10 107017002 ZlFznixyae WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45

11-11 531168000 1| #4 T 1 2UN3007 Y3 CUSHION, W-CLAMP PLATE UN
<EHWERTZvF AL > < For Feed piate attchment >

201-1 $31256001 122014735 22n300 t=1.0|FEEDPLATE BLANK, A-300 T=1.0 t=1.0

201-2 531257001 vy ra5522c300 t=1.0 |FEEDPLATEBLANK,C-300 .......... t=1.0
<WWTHITT 7% > < The blank for work clamp>

202-1 $31244001 Bk e ol [ e P t=4.0 | WORKCLAMPBLANK,LT=40 ...... t=4.0

202-2 531245001 1AL 77 %R oo t=4.0 | WORK CLAMPBLANK,RT=4.0 ...... t=4.0
"Ly FEIR" ” For One-touch work clamp assy ”
<#E®p T 7300X200mm> < Sewing area”300X200mm" >

203 547302001 TIBTH T TAT . viinaans t=4.0 | OT-WORK CLAMPASSY, 4 ........... t=4.0

203-1 530995000 10T+ # T4(300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 4-300

203-2 547169001 20T H T2 PIN, ONE-TOUCH

203-3 SG1696001 20755 5357X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3 .57X6
<K% 1 7300X200mm > <Sewing area”300X200mm"” >

203 547303001 Tord4x3ivs s ..., t=30 |OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 3 ........... t=3.0

203-1 $36997000 11074 + I 3(300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 3-300

203-2 547169001 2ot fa v~ PIN, ONE-TOUCH

203-3 501696001 2% 5 2 357X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
<#8 71 U 7300X200mm > < Sewing area”300X200mm" >

203 $47304001 V|or s t=2.0 {OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 2 ........... t=2.0

203-1 $30999000 1loT4+ T 2{300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 2-300

203-2 547169001 2loTAH I 7Tk PIN, ONE-TOUCH

203-3 501696001 2% 7 % ,357X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
<7 — VRS > < For Gauge parts >

225 532035001 1WWoregrIeda 7 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY W

151-4/42-202
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<> Parts which have an asterisk (3 )in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts shiould

never he disassembied.

Aus diesem Grunde dirfen ciese Telle niemals zerlegt werden

Il ne faut en aucun cas dépaser ces piéces

Estas partes nunca deherdn ser desarmadas

<; Laspartes gue tienen un asterisco (] en la columna RV son las partes gue han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisién,

v Diein der Kolanne RM mit ginem Asteriskus (3 ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit huher prézision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden

e Les pidces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM sont des pidces qui ont €16 assem blées et régiges avec une grande précision
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C11.3x B3R (BAS-342E ; 4 7% 2 - ER&h) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342E ; Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E ; Sonderzubehér)
/ Mécanisme de [‘entrainement (BAS-342E ; Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (BAS-342E ; Piezas opcionales)
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C11 & BfR (BAS-342E; + 7 < 5 > BB&R)
fTransportvorrichtung (BAS-342E : So
/Mécanisme de I'entrainement (
/Mecanismo de la alimentacidn

/ Feed mechanism (BAS-342F -
nderzubehor)

BAS-342E ; Piécesen option)
(BAS-342F : Piezas opcionales)

Option parts)

REF.NO. CODE QTY B AT NAME OF PARTS
204-1 S$31259101 WAty by g3a007 2 C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY, 342 L
204-1-1 S$31260101 THey hesqga3an HOLDER PLATE, 3421 CASSETTE
204-1-2 519629001 2[rev by PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER
204-2 $33720001 TNWhevyrssrazes s C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY, 226
204-2-1 $33721001 Hatey rovrazs HOLDER PLATE, 226 CASSETTE
204-2-2 S13007001 2lhEy ry T PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER
204-2-3 021660306 213224 b 31840 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40
2051 $19630001 [HE2 RSV AN S CASSETTE PLATE BODY
205-2 531261001 T|hty bk 213420 CASSETTE PLATE, 342 L
206 $31262000 Thevbozra LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE
207 531263000 HNaeyrdnsse—: t=2.0 |INNERPLATE, 2T=20 CASSETTE t=2.0
207 531264000 WAty bt+hs2-1 . =10 INNERPLATE,IT:LOCASSETTE t=1.0
208 $31265000 Waesbrzra—2 . t=2.0 | UPPER PLATE, 2T=20 CASSETTE t=2.0
208 $31266000 rhevybrmzre— t=1.0 |UPPERPLATE, 1 T=10 CASSETTE t=1.0
209 152632001 HWFImerizy HINGE ASSY, R
210 152633001 HFEImress-ay HINGE ASSY, L
211 531273001 A% I 1 2c1300) WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-1/300
2121 502853001 Ay Tz t=0.4 |SPRING,PLATE1 C-1 ,....... . ..... . t=0.4
212-2 502854001 TR EARE v t=0.6 |SPRING, PLATE2C-1 ........ ... .. .. t=0.6
212-3 S02855001 T HHTIRES i t=08 [SPRING, PLATE3 C-1 ........ .. ... t=0.8
213 107419002 1o % %a37 SCREW, SM4.37
260 547607001 HE #4155 20 HINGE SUPPORT JIG ASSY, 342
260-1 547608001 l(ExYg4T s HINGE SUPPORTJ!G, 342
260-2 S17836001 PA b i i S HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
260-3 062681612 4|7 ~2437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 16
260-4 S17837001 [N o - NS HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
260-5 518014001 N O R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE
260-6 014710522 207+ b3 oares# 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM4.76
261 547609001 VWA TUNS Y7 242 G ASSY, WORK CLAMP (UN) 342
261-1 547610000 V4 TuNS Y12 JIG, WORK CLAMP (UN ) 342
262 S47611001 Whevboiras5a JIG, CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 342

151-V42-202




T _FAES{F / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur

/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

mmmum&m@

43
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D. T F7 B3R/ Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur

/Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 547140001 MBS R 5 & VA STEPPING WOQRK CLAMP CAM ASSY
141 $47141001 HWhewrvdsTha STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM
1-2 014760622 2|7+ 233595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-3 623033000 112759 76805vv BALL BEARING, 6805VV
2 $43693000 e sytgzILn STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD
4 150460001 Tu-unax 2 J Lri— s U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
5 150461001 12130 FEED ROLLER
6 107453007 2{¥ 42 WASHER
7 021750102 11924+ k556-32 NUT, 1SM5.56-32
8 S17871101 1|\ #2444 IT9FR STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
g 017751412 1[50 b5 56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14
10 517872101 1\ homs gL SFF STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F
11 148196000 o289k SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, L
12 148197000 TS 7 ARY K5 4 7 ILR SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, R
13 517873101 WHegyi)aas STEPPING LINK ASSY
14 155167002 2|4 2556 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56
15 111466101 (e ol L) PRESSER BAR
16 145472001 T AHIHESI A2 PRESSER BARBUSH
17 531012001 AT FarsLyzy PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW
18 531013001 WFATRYFSIT I Y b PRESSER ADIUSTING NUT
19 510111101 1#HTeiz SPRING
20 $10112001 AT nRgzPLHo SPRING GUIDE
21 S48665001 HE S R PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
22 062681212 1|+ ~24a37-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40%12
’3 510371001 HAHTERS U T2 — PRESSER BAR LIFTER
24 S10372100 Ttk gsoya CUSHION
5 048040342 1| k% ZEa RETAINING RING, E4
6-1 542843001 AT 7oA PRESSER FOOT, A
7 - 513399001 T3 x 22357%12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
8 503677001 1|##52 WASHER
"Fr2oaLEme" " OPTION PARTS "
6-2 S$42844001 1[##z7v8 PRESSER FOQT, B
6-3 542845001 1f#4IT7C PRESSER FOOQT, C
6-4 542846001 1|3 TFPD PRESSER FOQOT, D
6-5 « S42847¢0 % (R = PRESSER FOOT, F
6-6 158592001 TWFAHITPLg PRESSER FOQT, G
6-7 - 157237001 1|44 T7oF PRESSER FOOT, F
b-8 $42848001 A4 7o PRESSET FOOT, J
) 533251001 Mty Tioz SPRING
-V41-204
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. RY) L BHBEE / Thread breakage detector mechanism / Fadenbruchfiihier

/ Mécanisme du détecteur de cassure du fil / Mcanismo del sensor de cortes en el hilo

15

151-V41-219




E. RYIL BEHBAFE / Thread breakage detector mechanism / Fadenbruchfiihler

/ Mecanisme du détecteur de cassure du fil / Mecanismo del sensor de cortes en el hilo

REF.NO. CODE  [q'Ty B Ao NAME OF PARTS RMY

<7-Usx> <Rotary-type >

1 S$43834109 ER RN R BV G N S s DT o ) TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, R

1-1 $18032Q01 A b*LAF TS5 Y o3 DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY

1-2 144504001 PAR S AP . THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-3 146206009 I ER S i THREAD GUIDE DISC PRESSER

1-4 146058001 1752 asnia PRE-TENSION SPRING

1-5 146059001 L} PAVE SRV BT PRE-TENSION NUT

1-6 146060000 Hroy bz SPRING

1-7 155510001 M rFIa o+ TENSION NUT

1-8 157255100 1M7—-U—-A PULLEY, A

1-9 025030135 HeESH¥Hz2393 WASHER, PLAINS 3

1-10 048020342 1|k A7E2 RETAINING RING, E2

1-11 S43835100 WA r®Lod bt —252 SENSOR ASSY

1-12 518037009 T H—mii- SENSOR COVER

1-13 062301616 1[#~aM3xie SCREW, PAN M3X16

4 062670612 1|+ ~3357-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

5 146080000 1la2-k7F2a CORD BUSH
i ol RS - - N “ OPTION PARTS
<E—-LtErH—zm> <Beam-type>

6 543836201 1A bFLHLFIIF LY LF TR. BREAKAGE DETECTORSET, F

6-1 S43977101 1A bxLALFET 3 TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F

6-1-1 543279100 1\ 771z r AMP UNIT

6-1-2 062300612 2(F~33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

6-1-3 025030232 2lEZHAixFams WASHER, PLAIN M 3

6-1-4 529468100 2PV kN FIBER UNIT, N

6-1-5 062300612 1|+~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

6-2 152889001 12 V2T kAd THREAD RETAINER

6-3 117936009 T|dat9g RUBBER CAP, 9.4

6-4 502657101 lfa-ra4zx CORD HOLDER

151-vV41-219
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F. MHBEIR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

" Wi HIEEE
/ For Supply parts "

31 @
30-1

/‘“l“_\

:30-1-2 80-1-3:

3 (C)
£
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F. T#AB4R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur

/Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY bled o NANME OF PARTS RIVY
1 141786001 Vo Senay Ry SHOULDER SCREW, CRANK ROD
2 104683002 T+ r7.04 NUT, SM7 14
3 014680622 WP+ bAxTa377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM4.37
4 510145001 TawrFa¥xy ROCKER GEAR
5 511314101 U ER S Sk e ROCKER GEAR SHAFT
6 014760622 2\7F R AT Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 521774001 TteYybrhns—73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
7-1 123006001 21b AR L6357 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
9 048080342 | b ATE8 RETAINING RING, E8
10 110494001 1|#H % WASHER, PLAIN 9.5
T $17896001 Nozsss 2 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
12 510149101 MNossoxan LOWER SHAFT BUSH
13 014760622 U7+ 2329595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 152678101 TWa<F3neusy SHUTTLE HOOK ADJUSTING STUD
15 081003670 TloU - ¥pw3 O RING, PW3
16 S03704002 Tjieytmz—%3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
16-1 014770622 2P r AR UpASTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
20-1 541644001 T[NV hvaA1T3 SHUTTLE RASE BASE ASSY, NV
20-1-1 540886001 Tinvdadh=zar SHUTTLE RASE BASE, NV
20-1-2 502429101 AR S o SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
20-1-3 062660412 2(F~2318.40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
20-1-4 152683001 A AT Ry A SHUTTLE RACE BODY SETTING CLAW
20-1-5 152684101 VAR s R, SR SPRING, COMPRESSIQN
20-1-6 402887001 2| H %32 WASHER, 3.2
20-1-7 062660712 2|F~N2318-90X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
21 014760622 1|7+ b x%595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 152678101 s Fadvuysy SHUTTLE HOOK ADJUSTING STUD
23 081003670 10U % pw3 O RING, PW3
24-1 152681201 IR AT DRIVER
25 018501422 7+ ®IL bsxia BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
26 048080342 1| % 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8B
29 120438001 Hivuzes PIN, DOWEL
30-1 $15902401 HEELFr—2731a BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA
30-141 516074107 Wr—2ZF39 %z TENSION SPRING, A
30-1-2 S16432101 [N Eil s sy WA A SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
30-1-3 515667001 Bl &P, o RVA S SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
32 S15665001 1lxE-LA BOBBIN, LA
<HEWHE> <For Medium-weight materials >
27-1 152682101 Hrxhva SHUTTLE RACE BODY, A
28-1 515662991 11+nnvLanay 3 SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, LA W/BOX
<Ei#H> <For Heavy-weight materials >
27-1 152686101 llxa4r~ve SHUTTLE HOOK BASE, B
28-1 S15663991 l\Fhhwienass SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, LB W/BOX
S (- “ OPTION PARTS "
<WPR7 yrBEEH> <For Wide perfect stitch device>
20-2 | 540837001 lizvitsh=w e rwes 3 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP
20-2-1 540838001 Trdhva1we SHUTTLE RACE BASE, WP
20-2-2 540839001 AT R Pt Twe SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, WP
20-2-3 062660412 21+ ~NT1318-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
20-2-4 152683001 2(AAh v Uy SHUTTLE RACE BODY SETTING CLAW
20-2-5 152684101 PA%: & i il SR A SPRING, COMPRESSION
20-2-6 402887001 2| H %32 WASHER, 3.2
20-2-7 062660712 2|+~ 23218-40X7 SCREW, PAILSM 3 .18-40X7
24-2 540840001 TKZTii—wp DRIVER, WP
27-2 540841101 a7 wwe SHUTTLE RACE BOQDY, WP
151-v41-305
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F . T#aB4{R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de [‘arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

i
/ For Supply parts “

31
30-1

/__-L—_\

151-V41-305
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F. T#hRI{R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur
/Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY =75 S § NAME OF PARTS R

"rravaa” " OPTION PARTS “

28-2 540842991 1ranvwephay 2 SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, WP W/BOX

30-2 540843001 WRE-4—29 3we BOBEIN CASE ASSY, WP

30-2-1 $40845001 T 5—2F37 8 2wp TENSION SPRING, WP

30-2-2 516452101 TiRESy —2anzzy SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING

30-2-3 515667001 175 ing SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
T " For Supply parts "

31 515667001 1} AR E e DRI e SPRING, ANTI-SPIN

151-V41-305
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G . #5iEERIR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

3 &

155-V41-350




G . #5388 R{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NC. CODE oY [P O ¢ NAME OF PARTS RV
1 152948001 g1 nFRy v R OIL WINDOW
2-1 510364001 N ISRy RV 2 e Ry B A7 S WICK SUPPORT
2-2 S17901000 1|v:2e% WICK, 4X4 (L = 460)
2-3 S10478000 1oy ka2 7Tilk FELT
2-4 $17902000 flE=nFa—7 OILTUBE, L= 180
3 142268001 1lo-F#4H¥IL CORD HOLDER, L
4 062670612 1]|#~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 510155000 HWAA75 7Tk FELT
6 510156000 117 3 & Taxa WICK, 4X4 (L= 1000)
7 $17903000 He=wF1-7F OIL TUBE, L=530
8-1 521527001 1|72 a04z WICK SUPPORT
8-2 152955001 Tle>2iEe%x FLATWICK,L=210
8-3 $17905000 1|7 3 Taxa WICK, 4X4 (L =370)
8-4 $17906000 1\eznsa-7 OILTUBE, L=320
9 062680612 1|+~2437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
10 S10162201 1INUFRTEEHHI WICK SUPPORT
1 104567001 J|7ieEHYT WICK SUPPORT
12 S17907001 Woess x24I LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
13 517908000 Hoadaxama1TIbE LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT
14 517910000 HEe=tea—3F OILTUBE, L=130
15 517911000 117 2 & Taxa WICK, 4X4 (L = 360)
16 062680812 2|+~ 20437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
17 117150001 Ma-rHHInF CORD SUPPORT
18 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
19 510167000 1173 E%4xs WICK, 4X4 (.= 200)
20 517906000 2|lEzF1—7F OILTUBE, L= 320
23 142268001 2{a—F4+IL CORD HOLDER, L
24 062670612 31~ 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 047251640 1NAZ YT EAW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
27 142268001 1Na—-KaH4IL CORD HOLDER, L
30 107149001 1lzznr FELT
32 113006001 1Z7Tnk FELT
33 106436001 7zt FELT
34 517905000 17 3k Taxa WICK, 4X4 (L=370)
36 340400007 Tazgsmsp BEAD BAND
37 §33252001 o8 Y9 7T YT FELT SUPPORT
38 062680612 1]+~ 14 37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
39 148847001 1 #H =z WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 509043000 2lzznr FELT
41 108802001 1|2 T T4%4 WICK, 4X4 L =250
42 108802001 114 2 & E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L= 250
151-V41-350
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H . %@ > Bif&k / Threading mechanism / Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'enfilage
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

" #7vavaEks / OPTION PARTS "

> D
ol s )
32-3 32.2

151-V41-401
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H. %8 2 Bk / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfi

/Mecanismo del enhebrado

lage

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Edq NAME OF PARTS f
1 152869001 WP —Lg b 2F ARM THREAD GUIDE
2 062710712 1|+ ~34a7632x7 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X7
3 152870001 1WP—aqtnsr ARM THREAD GUIDE
4 062670612 1]~ 3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 113316001 WF—ATr7r++1 ARM THREAD GUIDE
b 060670612 11784 = K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
7 159224001 1 FP—-—utbhy ARM THREAD GUIDE
9 152872001 [N =R i ¢ TENSION BRACKET
10 114294001 1lou 4 O RING
<HEMH> <For Medium-weight materals >
11 145519001 1 bUE SPRING
<E#HH > <Fro Heavy weight materials >
11 144588001 Tk bsixs SPRING, B8
12 150551000 11 bzibxE PIN
13 116922001 11 rFa35LEy TENSION STUD
14 512441001 HFI2 iz I#44% WASHER
15 511182009 i rFIdLFd s THREAD TENSION NUT ASSY
<ch[EiH > <For Medium-weight materals >
16 104525001 A rFIhssa TENSION SPRING
<E#HH > <Fro Heavy-weight materials >
16 107606001 T rF3p iz TENSION SPRING
17 159805001 ERE - 2=Rr Ba i v TENSION DISC PRESSER
18 145446001 Q1+ 739245 TENSION DISC
19 100402004 1 & 22357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20 $10469001 17+ k%3505 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
21 115186001 G = kRS MAIN THREAD TENSION STUD
22 100136001 A rFIr oy b TENSION NUT
23 115188001 122153505 TENSION SPRING
24 145446001 2l rFIH S TENSION DISC
25 152881001 1NZflrg1o2 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
26 013760612 1 FA 2595942 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
27 152883000 117 k8xi15s FELT, 8X15.5
28 152884001 MNIFL11 by NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670412 1+ ~2357.90x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
32-1 502438001 TWhURDL r Pt aa NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
33 152851101 T ADKRS A 2D b T F o THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH
AT R “ OPTION PARTS “
32-2 502439001 VAU ESL F P18 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
32-3 S41222101 LEEARY I e Bl N VR NEDDLE BARTHREAD GUIDE, B
|
151-V41-401
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J . %#%&E % / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur
/ Mecanismo del devanador de fa canilla

Ek«—m 1-25
m— 1-28

Qe 1

151-Y41-402
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J. J#&RS{% /Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler/ Mécanisme du bobineur
/Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY a1 NAME OF PARTS RV
1-1 $17916001 1779 TOP COVER
1-2 S10172001 1T hvxlsi—Uy BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT
1-3 152984052 [N PYASH BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-4 141550001 1F1obm—iiany SPRING HOOK
1-5 152936001 T ziix SPRING, PLATE
1-6 152937001 1= WASHER
1-7 062670612 1|+~ 23357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
1-8 159486001 1144 % WASHER
1-9 048050342 1|~ 275 RETAINING RING, E5
1-10 152940001 HWrbvswxsy BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD
1-11 S10173001 1HKE 41 BOBBIN PRESSER
1-12 501998001 1|74V % r 322357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1-13 142566001 [ BN T BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-14 014680422 217 F b AFPA377HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-15 $10438001 LR A &S FA -4 SPRING, TWIST
1-16 048050342 2| kA TES RETAINING RING, E5
1-17 152933001 11 beass BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-18 154528001 1A rvxo0~ BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-19 120448001 i =P RUBBER RING
1-20 014680422 2P FFART4377 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-21 $10174000 lfxauasrs DUST GUARD PLATE
1-22 510268001 [N iy B VA e SPRING
1-23 S10175001 [ O S A STOPPER SHAFT
1-24 157968001 NERS KNIFE
1-25 062680712 1|+~ 2437-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
1-26 047201042 127205 Ewnaw2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
1-27 159574101 R =1 r ) TENSION STUD
1-28 021680202 1|+ k23,2837 NUT, 25M4.37
1-29 100136001 e rbFasory TENSION NUT
1-30 144110001 Hogib—iiqr pFaed iz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
1-31 145446001 2|14 bFI Y5 TENSION DISC
1-32 144105000 VFI DNz I A2 FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING
1-33 148294001 P+ X 223579#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-34 141590001 N S R THREADING BAR, U
1-35 150553003 H#v +595 NUT, SM5.95
2 062711212 6|+ ~3476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
3 S47174000 TN rwx7-1) BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY
4 014760622 2|7+ A 3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 115183101 11 banwr THREAD GUIDE
6 062711012 1|4 ~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
51-VV41-402
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K. &tD YRR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtu ng
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

S 91011 16 8

&3
983 55-2-( 2
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AN —381)
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< BAS-342E# / For " BAS-342E " >
¥ 95—
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K. €] B% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |a cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE [q'1v b Ao NAME OF PARTS

1 $37066001 a1 r&Unass THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASSY

1-1 518653001 [EEEE 2V PA THREAD TRIMMER CAM

1-2 014770622 | 2|7+ + X 26357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3 $10178001 Hybsqkruyygs SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

4 062681012 | 2|+ ~2437.40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

5 $10179001 PP E SV SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

6 062671012 | 1]>~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3,57-40X10

7 517918201 HIRSLN—FPotr 1Ty DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT

8 231071001 1| % 2 18xis BUSH, 8X15

9 $18919001 7E95085- DRIVING LEVER COLLAR

10 014760622 | 2|7+t x % 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 048070342 | 2|+ x7¢7 RETAINING RING, E7

12-1 $30117101 A b2y EryLsi-—sz TH-TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY

12-2 153597001 st rgnsns— LOWER THREAD RETAINER COLLAR

12-3 $30033001 a2 x9357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

12-4 148813001 |  2|# 4% WASHER

12-5 106129002 | 1|+ k357 NUT, SM3.57

12-6 028350242 [ 1|8z #4235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

13 014770622 | 1|77 + x 2 Y6354 4 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

14 159905001 S S L LTRSS ADJUSTTING SCREW

15 106147002 | 1|+ k794 NUT, SM7.94

16 $10189001 NES PR NN SPRING

17 502354001 87y ¥r4 598 SHOULDER SCREW, B

18 $17922001 17 FH =2y ORIVING LEVER STOPPER

19 107093002 | 2| 2% v437 SCREW, SM4.37

20 025680232 | 2|e>¥ 42729437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

21 $10267001 N1 rsuayrsy s THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, §

2141 $10191001 T r%UOw ks THREAD TRIMMER ROD, S

21-2 141492001 ERESE T PR JOINT ASSY

21-241 141493001 HEE SRS JOINT

21-2-2 141331001 (IE =R BV S BUSH

21-3 106588003 |  2{#v £595 NUT, SM5.95

22 $10192001 HESESTEY SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

23 $10193001 1 r%yULri-p THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, D

24 510194001 1 h®yLsi—y THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, U

25 510195001 e ryLs—sy LEVER SHAFT

26 110367001 HERE WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

27 048060342 | 1|+ # 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

28 014760622 | 1{7++ A 23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95

29 510196101 T r®yLri-exnz SPRING, EXTENTION

30 110146001 1Favuvsiznss SPRING HOOK, S

31 517923001 11 r®UOY kL THREAD TRIMMER ROD, L

32 $10192001 HERESTEY SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

33 025680232 | 1|k5>%#Hx72m4a37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

34 021680202 2|17V r22 3437 NUT, 25Ma 37

35 517924101 ) (P CONNECTING LEVER

36 $17925000 | 1|LenrLv— oz CONNECTING LEVER SUPPORT

37 018501222 | 2|7 = rsxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

38 183827001 ey rns-%3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

38-1 014770622 | 2|7+ +x2v6350 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

40 549059001 HrrsuLonoys TH-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

41 $18055001 | 2% 2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
<BAS-341EA > <For "BAS-341E" >

42 $17929001 VRS NEEDLE PLATE.
<BAS-342ER > <For "BAS-342E" >

a2 o 530957001 sz NEEDLEPRATE / -

151-V41-403




ARGV A/ Tnread timmer mecnanism / Fadenabschnetdevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

57— || 18

1249 124

12-5 12-6  12-4

14
&-15

56—%’
552

dy - j 3837
441 ——= '
9—= 35
o R, @8 g—384)
50— ".‘.J : 38
.ffa
(&
473 8& [ OPTION PARTS
[’“5—"1_2_ - _44—; N 44-3 44.-4 < BAS-342ER / For " BAS-342E "
e w, | ' @ -
1 s = = | =7 RS 55, F=n
_______ ~ 3 " 55.2 _Q

EW\
=

151-V41-403




K. %41 B{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabsch neidevorrichtung
/Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QY X NAME OF PARTS
43 510204101 T rxYLon THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
44-1 510205001 Tl Fony 3 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
45 S10208001 T\ EnasH . t=04 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET =04 ... .. t=04
45 $10208002 i e Wi 7 t=0.5 | SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5 ..... t=0.5
45 510208003 i R e WY i —— t=06 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=06 ... .. t=0.6
43 S00705001 Ak nns— MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
50 S10209107 T u 32837 SCREW, SM4.37
5141 510210101 HaFan FIXED KNIFE
52 111140002 2| 22238 SCREW, SM2.38
53 158384001 2|13 x2a37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
54 106629002 22 arva3z SCREW, SM4.37
<EPfH > <For Heavy-weight materials >
55-2 510212101 ISP E R s 2.6 |NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, E .............. 2.6
<+=E4HA> <For Medium-weight materials >
55-3 S10213001 HWAUPFLEE e @2.2 |INEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F .............. 2.2
56 100360003 2|17 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2 .38
tTET e mE " OPTION PARTS “
44-2 531612001 T Emnss MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
44.3 540934101 T ErvaLy 3 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L
44-4 540846001 1 Fonwes 2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP
512 v 530128001 [azsnFamas FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL
55-1 510211001 UNUFFT5a ..., ©01.6 (NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A ........... ... 1.6
55-4 525127001 LEENY P TBL covmrsis @3.3 INEEDLE HOLEPLATE, L .............. 3.3
55-5 $29997001 Bl PR e 2.6 [NEEDLEHOLEPLATE, D ............ .. 22.6
55-6 $30450001 [ PG e U ©2.6 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H .............. 22.6
55-7 530925001 TP EARED s @3.4 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,ED ............. 3.4
55-8 $30926001 VAU FFTRED oo, 2.2 INEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD ............. 2.2
55-9 540217001 NNUTPH123%5Y . @30 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,3 .............. @3.0
55-10 S34348001 WU THFLEM 4.0 (NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,M ... . ...... .. 4.0
51-v41.403



L . % ¥4 (% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fii
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

e - =y, 90— 8-3
6__% ] i ’,J/ 2 5
N e
N =

8-1 5,
3y K =
11—@":\//‘ -

.
Oo—2
. Qo923

&—24

199

i1
141320 2122 161819
17—

151-V41-405
M. 709 53 —BEi% (+ 7 3 > 8&) / Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehor)
/ Programmateur (Piéces en option} / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

11 "+ 7 a8 OPTION PARTS "

C,\L/? “-ij —1.21
bV

1-20

151-V41-942
=1



L. k7L 1 B{R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil
/Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Elx o NAME OF PARTS IR
1 541206001 I e AP AR R RS- THREAD WIPER SPRING
2 S$41205001 1les¥4x WASHER, PLAIN
3 525456001 2073 xb PLUNGERPIN
4 S$41207000 Tan—%TL SPACER RUBBER
5 S$37147109 HWyb /1 ER) Yy 5E SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, £
6 018681022 2|7+ FI Ra37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
7 100645003 PAE WASHER
8-1 $37148109 V|Vl sqEnin—kE SOLENOID COVER, E
82 $37806109 IRV AV O N A v SOLENOID COVER LID, E
8-3 008400604 2|+ h 3 xaaxs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
9 062680512 24 ~NT1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1 525456001 | Tz PLUNGER PIN
12 542858001 T A bASALh THREAD WIPER CONNECTING LEVER
13 510217001 WA RNTATSILa2 2 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
14 110735001 1174 % WASHER
15 048030342 Tk A 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 025750132 TEZH#Hx 3 Y556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
17 510470101 ISR A WIPER
18 146288001 IR XA a5 B THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
19 060680512 11754 > K437-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
20 048040342 11b A 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
21 S02672002 WA kNnZ 1T rrs THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
22 062680512 2| F~2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN S5M4.37-40X5
23 502677001 TeYrhz- SET SCREW COLLAR
24 144458001 WFRETYErA29157 SET SCREW, SM3.57
25 S02678001 [ZE A SPRING
151-V41-405

M. 707 >v—B{E (73 > 8B&n) / Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehor)

/ Programmateur (Piéces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $43249001 1MN17RYSv—423 PROGRAMMER ASSY

1-1 S43250000 1|7a45v-9174% TOP COVER, PROGRAMMER

1-2 $43251000 1W7Ood5v—2a72% LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER

1-3 543252000 T &~ FAA—# SPACER, KEYBOARD

1-4 $43253000 LI E S S e AR/ RUBBER SHEET, KEYBOARD

1-5 543254000 1NF¥—F—Fi—t KEYBOARD SHEET

1-6 037301015 4lvF~2 U EL3IXI0 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10

1-7 $43255000 1|Lconri- LCD COVER

1-8 543256000 1]co LCD

1-9 $43257000 T[LCDI S A =% — INVERTER, LCD

1-10 037200615 Tv~%YE2x6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6

1-11 543271000 W7ndsv—=4%27ba MAGNET, A

1-12 $43272000 117095 w—-v43Y rB MAGNET, B

1-13 037300615 BIVF~®Y b IXE TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6

1-14 S43267000 1207 5v—3—F PROGRAMMER HARNESS

1-15 $43268000 1A wri——n—22 INVERTER HARNESS

1-16 543270000 12a—=KFv i 2KR5] CORD BUSH, KRS51

1-17 S43981000 21709 5v—vxhrim LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER

1-18 543259001 117055 <%/8202 3 PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY

1-19 543269000 TiPROMZ O% 5 w4 3 PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY
ATy e " OPTION PARTS “

1-20 540621000 1{EMIT PESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15

1-21 149809000 Terzv7L BEAD BAND, L

151-V41.942
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N . % % B3R / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvarrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil
/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

151-V41-4086
63




N . ¥ X BI% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadens

/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

pannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil

REF.NO. CODE |g'Ty B o NAME OF PARTS Y
1 S4715100¢ N o P TENSION RELEASE ASSY
1-1 517933001 BRGNS I TENSION RELEASE BRACKET
1-2 S$17934001 WA ST 7o PaLsi—sz WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-3 S10228001 I G e ] 25 [P 2 TENSION RELEASE LEVER
1-4 510229101 Tyl ii—six SPRING
1-5 547143001 Hew—a1sL0n0 CONNECTING ROD, W-CLAMP LIFTER
1-6 048040342 3|k £ TEa RETAINING RING, E4
1-7 S17937001 L i e o iy B B PRESSER BAR WIRE ASSY
1-8 147476001 V& 29537 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
1-9 547142001 MbwWe— s By L DRIVING LEVER, W-CLAMP LIFTER
1-10 107321003 1W#2xiars SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
1-11 021710102 1Y k122878 NUT, 1 SM4.76
2 510243000 TfFrors5 0 7ukan CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
3 062670612 1|4 ~1357-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
4 153941001 B WIRE HOLDER
5 062681012 1|+~ 2437-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
6 062771012 1|+ ~3635-90x10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X 10
10 548662001 1|42 <595 STUD SCREW 5.95
11 100022005 T+ k555 NUT, SM5.95
12 S47144001 MWk s huwrga CYLINDER SETTING PLATE
i3 062760812 3|~ 595 28x8 SCREW, PAN 5M5.95-28X8
14 S$46144000 MU sy 2 CYLINDER ASSY, 25X 15
14-1 S46145100 12U %35x15 CYLINDER, 25X15
14-2 504905000 2|liIn—Yaz4 HALF UNION
15 018503536 AT FFE I b 5x3s BOLT, SOCKET M5X35
16 S43903001 Wl syxs CYLINDER JOINT
17 148764001 1W&223478 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
18 118735001 1| # % WASHER, PLAIN 6
19 110161004 21+Y 1478 NUT, SM4.76
30 S17945101 vz aw FLsi—»z PRESSER ROD LEVER ASSY
31 153264001 Negrrxn—p PIN
32 110367001 1194 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
33 048060342 1k % TE6 RETAINING RING, E6
34 014760622 1P+ b X2 Us5gs SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
35 517949001 L NV S B o WIRE SHAFT, TENSION RELEASE
36 048040342 11~ 2 7Eg RETAINING RING, E4
37 100645003 1\ ¥#H% WASHER
38 021680212 1|+ 22437 NUT, 25M4.37
39 510239001 LN N SR TENSION RELEASE BAR
40 149547000 Ma~-KFayz CORD HOLDER, 4N
41 062680812 1|+~ 2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
44 S$10232001 VWr—onsyT CABLE SUPPORT
45 148847001 TI¥#H2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
46 025350332 Nesynagds13s WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
51-V41-406 &




Q . $Hu B 25RIR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

151-V41-501
R. 7'V bEAREIFR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés

/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

151-V41-518




P. sHuERHEERIMR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NOQ. CODE o'TY BELA NAME OF PARTS R

1 548666001 Hovonrrweos SYNCHRONIZER ASSY

2 062400806 2| F~NOaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

4 S38080001 [NEARP IR BV B B B MAGNET ASSY, D

5 538082001 PR PAN RS I OV i ] MAGNET ASSY, U

6 062681412 3| ~3437-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 14

7 025680132 3|ES3¥HELI a3y WASHER, PLAIN $ 4.37
151-V41-501 -
Q.7 hEIREE / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés

/Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE__[qTy T NAME OF PARTS RV

i 546449001 TerEasnsoz CONTROL PCB ASSY

1-1 546455000 | 20(FETFK10KM-10 FET, FK10KM-10

1-2 538155000 4IMOSFET25K1306 MOS FET, 25K 1306

1-3 538164000 6 |MOSFET25K1937 MOS FET, 25K 1937

1-4 U32744000 2|DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH: DS5708

151-v41-518
66



R. 3> bAO—=JILKy 7 XEH#R / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

s U

"FTuavEsR / OPTION PARTS

® 9
Y3837

51

151-V41-502




R. 3 ~A—JLKy o XE81R/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/Mécanisme du boitier de contrale / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
| REF.NO CODE o'y T g NAME OF PARTS _ rM
543169009 | [N 2 &~ ] BOX ASSY —[—
$43170009 HEeHerysz POWER SUPPLY BOX
$43171009 e p yusray PCBSETTING PLATE
543172009 Havszys BOX COVER
538094100 2lpez 7 a2 DCFAN MOTOR ASSY
0A5403006 | 6|+ +~+~ 3ax3008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MAX30
0A5400806 1+ ~% 2 :axansg SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
0AS401006 AFAnrize sax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MaX 10
516568000 1227 23191:03r: CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
$38122200 WE-245-Fne73 MOTOR CABLE ASSY £
542260000 129 bswa— Fazgs & FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
$43183100 g rpa 2 PANEL HARNESS ASSY, B
538107100 Tes¥3aFeroa—r POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
538108000 E-—2Frsroa—k MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
$38109100 W -raosng - F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
$38110000 1|pera - PER HARNESS
543274000 1|7y 278-2938 BUSH, TB-2938
1-17 543186000 1|7 < 28U6878 BUSH, BU68TR
1-18 S00554000 | 18[# 4 — b sns SUPPORT, 6NS
1-19 S31760000 T[Crs o 5 2 7261 CORD CLAMP, 261
1-20 $43275000 T a—=r 23 7w CORD CLANMP, WS2NS
1-21 543276000 3|3 Fo3 T WeIns CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-22 543277000 Ha— ko3 7wsans CORD CLAMP, WSANS
1-23 008400604 | 12|+ + 3 2 =4xs SCREW, TRUSS MaX6 [
1-24 543309000 Pl e FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-25 $37059001 THpEw — 4 LABEL, PE
1-26 $37060001 Pl v- 4 | LABEL, GROUNDING |
1-27 542653000 V| 37PTec230708 CORE, TFC-23-11-14 |
1-28 $34413000 P . SPACER _
1-29 | 543173001 HFohwmmy gz POWER SUPPLY PC3 ASSY |
1-29-1 S38200000 2 |MOSFETISK 928 MOS FET, 25K 1938
1-29-2 232384001 1[s7 79 riDsazsama | SURGE ABSCRBER, DSA362MA }
1-29-3 538201000 20/50 2 2vr4047 | VARISTOR, V14D471 |
1-29.4 $08030000 2leE 3 —K5are |FUSE, SA FB ;
1-29-5 | 153242000 2': O | FUSE, 6A !
e ey | e _“;_“
J ir<::t5200v, 220V, 380VE > | <For "3-Phase 200V, 220V & 380V" > !
2-1 | 547370000 | 1| msws saa0a | P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 341 7
! [<100vE i > | <For japan only>
2:2 | 547372000 | 1[5 45w 23015 P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, B 341 |
J <HIGI10V, 240VH > <For "1-Phase 110V & 240V" > '
23 / $47373000 7w oswd 23416 P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G 341
<400V, S15VE > <For"3-Phase 400V & 415v" > |’
2.4 || 547374000 Herrumae & POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E IN |
< HIE230VE > <Far "1-Phase 230V" >
25 S47371000 | 1zwesing— os POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F i il
e | | -

51-V41-302

Ao T oFoob | sk <4
EaTHY 53

PR VAR E I ETEs T & LREFHEGELEH A o 0 5 is

seaplied as a set togethar wit- ot
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S0 marce ces meces désigrees nar un asTersa g L uans g wolorne BY s 5 doesseront fodrnies ey T AVECIBS AU [ aCes
mér L oesque des plaguettas

Trasids LOmoun PMEG L0 00 Biras agrTed

QUBTIBALN UNSSTROSCO L b ien ac urra P, eslas PATLEs Seman L ey

15 tabieros de ciroyitos



R. 2> rO—JLR w7 ABE /Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du boitier
de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF NO. CODE Q'ry S = NANME OF PARTS RM

< H1H200V, 220V, 230VA > | <For “1-Phase 200V, 220V & 230V" >

3-1 543201000 Tlacna — Kr ACIN HARNESS, F
<100V, 110VE > <For 100V & 110V >

3-2 543369000 L™ Hh k32 ABTE CONWVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
<240V, 380V, 400V, 415VA > | <For 240V, 380V, 400V & 415V >

3-3 $43370000 1| Bl i F & CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C

4 018061036 A 7+ H o ~EXI0 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10

5 028060246 QISR HHF2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

b 025060236 4leo¥HEFas WASHER, PLAIN M 6

7 228475000 Al 7 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

10 543190000 TiPROME T ¥ 3% 2 PROM ASSY, CONTROL

1 S$43191000 1|PROME—%2 2 2 PROM ASSY, MOTOR

20 538352101 | A E—— LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

21 538353101 L N e —
<AL T lLwH—a2=y rH> < For Compressor unit >

31 543278000 a7y tr—in—z32 COMPRESSOR HARNESS

40 S40616001 /271 NFTEMCT 2 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC

41 0A4400605 4|+ XY T 3 4%6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6

55 540764000 1|2 7 TFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12

56 149809000 1"N&1=v 7L BEAD BAND, L

57 111865009 7itos CAP, 6
T AT g B " OPTION PARTS "

42 540623000 TIEMIT 7 TR-40-27 Emil CORE, TR-40-27

43 0A5401605 1|+ +~H97 2ax16DB SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X 16

44 025040236 1 eEZHFHRF LG WASHER, PLAIN M 4

45 021400106 s k1iza NUT, 1 M4

46 540624000 VWAL ZDAINEN— 3 RA NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A

50 S40621000 1EMIT 77 ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15

51 540622000 1EMIT FESD-57-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25

52 S40764000 6|3 PTFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12

53 S42653000 3|3 PTFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14

54 149809000 S{igrov 7L BEAD BAND, L
RS " SUPPLY PARTS ”
< —18200V~220VE > < For “3-Phase 200V ~220V" >

H-1 S46440009 (BB E-B SV Ry e POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A1
<&#4{5100VEME > <Fo lapanonly>

H-2 S46441009 TRy 22099 388 PWERSUPPLY BOX ASSY, B1
< =#3415VH > < For 3-Phase 415V >

H-3 546442009 1Bt S Rt B o POWERSUPPLY BOX ASSY, C1

151-41-502
CRMBHIC A O TSRS THANIEEE TS, ENEUELHREY—RA Lty R I E S TEYE T,
- When ordering parts which have an asterisk (# ) in the RM column, these parts wil' be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
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R.aAbg—nkys AB3f& / Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten
/Mécanisme dy boitier de contrale / Mecanismo de |a cajade controles

REF.NO. NAME OF PARTS

T B EE s “ SUPPLY PARTS ~
<HIB220V~230VE > <For “1-Phase 220v~230y" >

H-4 546443009 KU G204 340 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A2
<=#400VE > <For 3-Phase 400V >

H-5 546444009 RLT R i POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, F i
<=3#f3BOVE > <For 3-Phase 3800V >

H-6 546445009 SR A i B POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C2
<H#ig230VA> <For 1-Phase 230v >

H-7 546446009 KUy Xy sy POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, F %
<EBP110VAH > <For 1-Phase 110v >

H-8 546447009 ZE e A e N T POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY B2 e
< #FH240VE > <For1-Phase 240v >

H-9 S46448009 iR S B POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C3 i

|

1-502

12 :E'-'?‘J"'f#t"('-‘éﬁfic% ElxulaE e o, %f;ﬁ%*ﬁ\?&%ﬁﬁfﬁ—-ﬂ)\ﬂ (SRS S 2 THY s,

lardenng parts which fave an aster gk /- Jintne Gm column, these parts will oesupplied as a set together with gther ecessary parts
ds Circuit boards

stellung von Teile mit Binem Asterri e {* aus der Kelorne RVl werden diese Teile als Saatz, Zusammen mit argeren notwendigen
e Schaltplatimen gelietert
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S . ZEA1% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d air
/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire

T [H,«! 1-5:1-3

- i
4 2

1-5&-4 1-5i..21-5;1--1 - f.4 @
N ‘_».I @4

"4 Favahs { OPTION PARTS

12-5-1-3

A1 2598 12-5-1-1
12

L |
A e

151-Y41-514




S. Z[ERA{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression dair

/Mecanismo de la presion de aire

REF.NO. CODE |qTy EoA o NAME OF PARTS [Rn
1 549429009 | [F s tvit 538% § SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3A
1-1 $31551009 s s st 223 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3
1-2 $09318101 o504 INTEGRATER
1-3 540628000 TR —ibssan 214 BALLVALVE, 1/4
1-4 509228000 a4+ =w 7 NIPPLE
1-5 $43430001 T wasaumas & SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3
1-5-1 $49431001 WIPvomiKrsss AIR MANIFOLD ASSY, 3
1-5-1-1 S05636001 Hrrvzmi s AIR MANIFOLD, 3
1-5:1-2 $49432001 3Eo vy SOLENOID VALVE
1-5-1-3 $18415101 B/ =71z Qans HALF UNION, Q4M5
1-5-1-4 S03792001 BINTESEY~L EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
1-5-2 $47166000 Wiz 2 2x3% 2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X3
1-6 062302506 2|+ ~a3x05 SCREW, PAN M3X25
17 028030242 PIRER S SR WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-8 025030232 2[eSH 455293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-9 540629000 20y n BARREL NIPPLE
1-10 $43686000 Ptz L1/ ELBOW, PT 1/4
3 018501222 2[7# %0 boxn BOLT, SOCKET Mi5X12
] 025050232 2le s 537275 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
| 028050242 PIRE WASHER, SPRING 2.5
; 021500103 2 Fe s NUT, 1 M5
; 149796001 | Sam-2n+59s AIR TUBE WITH CONNECTOR
<BAS-341E5 > <For BAS-341E>
S01565000 M2 SFay o SPIRAL TUBE, 8MM L = 240
<BAS-342EF > <For BAS-342E >
$12212000 112104 2002905 SPIRAL, 2905
0 549057000 2|z 7% - 2042501903 | AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 U | 1900 |
! $05792000 | 2{z 77 - x4x3s AIR TUBE, 4X2 5 L = 1800 .|
2 549056000 2| I PH - A052501708 AIRTUBE, 4X2.5UL=1700 ‘
3 149809000 a5 BED BAND, L= 200 |
!
<BAS-342E7 > <For BAS-342E > '
) S04228001 1 1|ivass SPRING HOOK !
228475000 Ll ot o FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 |
; $49084000 1 s 1 o amp FASTENING BAND, :PLT2M 30
: $11762000 1| 2455 b 008 SPIRAL, 2005 |J
|
"7l ama " OPTION PARTS ” I
543683001 i Fwvrae SOLENOID VALVE i
$43696000 T Frv— z ax VALVE HARNESS X1
s $44746000 Wt nrwzn—az VALVE HARNESS
2 544750000 1[4 n0L F0s— 2 228y VALVE HARNESS, 24V |
549443009 s siinzaas 2 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 44 j
-1 531554009 [ RFAS"Ss A NV, - ¥ 1 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5 [
2 509318101 HrvssL—un INTEGRATER |
3 540628000 ik —wrow 50 BALL VALVE, 1/4 ’
4 509228000 WAr1zw o NIPPLE
5 549434001 VFovrinras s SOLENQID VALVE ASSY, 4 |
5-1 549435001 Nx7ezmmn cay AIR MANIFOLD ASSY, 4 [
52441 S18375101 VT7e=mnrag AIR MANIFOLD, 4
5-1-2 $49432001 als sy SOLENOID VALVE |
5-1-3 S18415101 |  8ln—712 %o ors HALF UNION, Q4MS J
S5-1-4 503792001 | 8lnt# 34 A EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE j
5-2 [ 547166000 A2 2x34 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X3 |

Va1-514




- LA S A pressure mechanism ¢ Luttaruck / Mecanisme de la pression d air

/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire

" A7 335 / OPTION PARTS

f2-5-1-3

12-5-1-4 12-5-1-2 12-5-1-1
G \ ] 124
\“\.._N ‘. et = "

151-Y41-51



S. ZIER3R / Air pressure mechanism / Lu

/Mecanismo de la presién de aire

fidruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air

REF NO CODE  Jqrv T NAME OF PARTS T
12-5-3 S43696000 | 1]/t v 3 711 VALVE HARNESS, X1
12-5-3-1 544746000 | vt Hicnon sz VALVE HARNESS
(23 544750000 | 1|Y 1 s F - 3 2 20y VALVE HARNESS, 24y
12-6 062302506 | 2|+ ~73x05 SCREW, PAN M3X25
127 028030242 |  2{s<a 44223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
12-8 025030232 | 2{e54#hx+ 193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
12-9 540629000 2Lz BARREL NIPPLE
12-10 S43686000 TIPTT L 1ia ELBOW, PT 1/4

|

|

|

|
|
|

|
-
L
" |
[

V41.51
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/ Mecanisme de ['equipment en alimentation électrique

T . &% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

" AT 388 { OPTION PARTS "

35-1

151-V41-515



T. FaxaaMHR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/Meécanisme de {‘equipment en alimentation électrique

/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

REF NO. CODE  {a7v bt NAME OF PARTS 2

1 $46431000 iz -wxs: PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X ?
2 S46433000 Vs AT «qyy 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y i
3 S46435000 1l =R =4 2 PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X I
4 546436000 T2 E—gvir—3 2 PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, ¥ i
5 018501622 |  4(7+#.b +5x16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16 |
6 018502522 Al 7 F F L b 5%25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 |
7 028050242 8lrizthais WASHER, SPRING 2-5 ;-
B 025050232 BleaH¥#z720s5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
9 S47167001 dlanz+y ks NUT, SQUARE M5
10 $44663000 e susugn—nz93 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, H/P
10-1 S44665000 %ot weoaal2e PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
10-2 S44665002 e R P e TR D1~ PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
11 546476001 pAR DI SENSOR BRACKET
12 $10243000 271405972 ZNK-IN CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
13 0A5400806 20+ F~H % 2 axeoe SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
14 500480000 2|a— Fma sy CORD HOLDER, 5N
15 0AS5400806 2|+ #9273 4xsD3 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
16 554482000 23— FRAF &2 CORD HOLDER, 12N
17 0AS5400806 2|+ #~# 7z exepe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
18 002301203 | 2|7~ 23x12 SCREW, PAN M3X 12
20 546437000 | 1|wis 4 sA—aias s FSOLENOID HARNESS ASSY i
21 $16589100 (A ES = ARV THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
22 028040242 2inayna2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4 '
23 S10243000 V9% 277NN CORD HOLDER, NK-3N l
24 062670612 1|+~ 23357-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3 57-40X6 _
25 146080009 2la~Kk7oz CORD 8USH |
26 541202051 VIrieass 1 wiesse gy THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
27 062300612 | 4|7~ a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
28 062300612 2 TaNE SCREW, PAN M3Xh :
29 $46439000 | [ = e s GRUNDING WIRE, 1
30 0A5400806 1]+~ s 2axgna SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MAXH :
31 $31674000 | 1|3z223:91090 CONNECTOR, 3191-09P !
32 149809000 1124327 BEAD BAND, L
352 $43204000 1emOw s a4 5 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
36 53705700 Hekaar s EM-SWITCH SPACER. 3
37 525664000 4= — ool @ CORD HOLDER, 6N
38 DASA00806 | 4| .+~ | SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
39 228475000 §  2|s v | FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
40 34040000" Blmmdotan s & BEAD BAND

j .

| " - 7 ks | g;:: t OPTION PARTS o
35-1 543203000 HEMA v F 9 ENV-SWITCH ASSY

51-v41-518%




/ Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

U . #{F/y 2 JLE{R / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten

' A 195

T s e e e s e DS e o

151-Va1-530



U. 5R{E/ X2 JLB3R / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten
/Mécanisme du baitier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE ]Q'Tv ElrAf NAME OF PARTS R
1 S43220209 Hloostazileg 2 OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1 543223009 (PR At St I A FILM, OPERATION PANEL
1-2 543229001 vz ssi oz PANEL PCB ASSY
1-241 529023000 S|LEnGLIPOAD LED, GL9PQ4G
1-2-2 530260002 BlswDri-100 SWOP1-100, GRAY
1-2-3 U34870001 2|01FswW KsE08 DIP SWITCH:KSPOB
1-2-4 538104000 1T >3- FevovemeoT ENCODER, EVQVEMFO!
1-2-5 417382001 T|PrB2aSC-3601 BUZZER:PKB245C-3601
1-3 543226000 1roon— 52 FDD HARNESS
1-4 543227200 T Aaga—rpy 2 PANEL HARNESS ASSY, P
1-5 0A5400805 T+ ¥ 7 2axsos SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-6 0A4300605 4|+ #4773 3x6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-7 S43237000 1|PROMIS ZiL % 2 PROM PANEL ASSY
1-8 502907000 1|w~3 DIAL
1-9 543224000 113 5FDD FDD, 3.5
=10 S$43225000 2|FODZ ~— SPACER, FDD
1-11 0A4300605 4|+ F~NH 7 223%6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-12 037300816 QlvF 2 L 3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8
1-13 543228000 1WZ2O0%5va—FkKe#s z PROGRAMMER HARNESS ASSY, P
1-14 002300603 2|+ 7N TO3%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-15 542653000 2 A TTIFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
1-16 149803000 213y 7L BEADBAND, |
1-17 008400604 8|+ 32 a4gx8 SCREW, TRUSS MdaX6
1-18 S36008009 Thhvaiaans— PANEL SIDE COVER
1-19 107321009 T4 2a78 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
1-20 107017001 Vrinizxgsz WASHER, SPRING WAVE
2 543236009 (NP RS R - OPERATION PANEL BASE
3 543674000 2w i3wa CUSHION, A
4 543675000 P T B CUSHION, B
5 525634101 3|7+ + 0 sXES BOLT, SOCKET M5X65
6 025050236 Bl +HaF205 | WASHER, PLAIN M 5
7 018081636 L7+ & rexts 80LT, SOCKET M8X 16
8 510408000 2as -« RUBBER SHEFT
9 321500106 B P24y b NUT, 1 M5
|
51-V41-530
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1 pedale

o

V. BRI % / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetétigung / Mécanisme de |

/ Mecanismo del pedal

/ )

— —
=

/m,.
I

@am-

" A7 38R [ OPTION PARTS

2_—8

-72-15
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V. BERB(R / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale

/Mecanismo del pedal

)

REF.NO. CODE  [q'1v| oA NAME OF PARTS RN
1 S42842001 1120 7 0 b 35W 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3 i
-1 $38166000 | 2|7% r~Ax i a4 FOOT PEDAL BASE I
1-2 S38167001 124 vowe o SWITCH PIN, 2-STEP
1-3 048060142 T A% T g RETAINING RING, Cb
1-4 025060236 TeEs¥H 25396 WASHER, PLAIN M §
1-5 S38168001 1\ Pyvaginzg SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-6 542867001 o3r8xs304% TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
1-7 004400803 Bli%3>2axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-8 $38170001 {7 b A2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-9 542259000 T2 o7 p3swin—z 24 2 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 3
1-9-1 542258000 2L > 7Y p3swi—2 R 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3
1-9-2 $36260000 3|21 v FuRE LR SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX
1-10 062301205 4|+~ 33512 SCREW, PAN M3X 12
1-11 228475000 | 10|#r v w4 k1 9xa0 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-12 538174000 2|20 b s FOOT PEDAL
1-13 $38175001 2l~sirdr4 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
1-14 538176001 2[R F AT SPRING, PLATE
1-15 002300403 4|+~ 3x2 SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-16 028030246 41z H #5223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-17 025030236 dlezynzs1y3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
-18 S38177001 N ST FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
-19 048050346 df s s 7es RETAINING RING, E5
-20 052400606 2|7 ATsvRE Saxe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
.21 117936001 | 12|24t w54 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
-22 538180000 =% 5172169 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
-23 S$38060000 YWaF22 %45 718x19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
-24 $38059000 2|70 20 FNGTOF RUBBER CAP, NG79F
| # Py e “ OPTION PARTS
S44805001 i3l 7 b 3SwW 3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3
-1 S38166000 o rangigy FOOT PEDAL BASE
E 542867001 Woiressars TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
3 004400803 | 12| .+ 52 Laxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
4 S38170001 3| 7Y g G SPRING, COMPRESSION
-5 S44806000 P13 200 ReiniN= X% 2 3-PECAL FOOT SW HARNESS AGSY
5-1 544807000 | 1032 2w rswi— 22 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
5.2 536260000 3|27 FFUKELE TS SWITCH PIN BUTTON, ¥X
6 062301205 6l Dk SCREW, PAN M3X 12
7 228475000 | 10|57 749% k1 9xgn FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 ,
8 S38174000 3|77 s FOOT PEDAL |
9 S38175001 3lrgnkara PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
10 538176001 3|24 FAH T SPRING, PLATE
1 002300403 B+ +~33x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
12 028030246 B2 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
13 025030236 i34 as 13 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
14 S38177001 ER R N ST FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
15 048050346 6|t £ 7Es RETAINING RING, E5
16 052400606 | 2|3~ 2/v2k Saxe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER] M4X6
17 117936001 | 14{d 4t 94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
8 $38180000 ({2925 21721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
9 S38060000 HZav%%90718x19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X 13
0 S38053000 37 3%y LNGT9E RUBBER CAP, NG 79F

Y

V41-651
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W . &1/ afE81% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine

/ Mecanismao de la mesa de la maquina

< BAS-342EHM / For BAS-342E >

81

155-V41-652




W. BN EB3% / Power table / Motor

/Mecanismo de la mesa de |a maquina

gestell /Mécanisme du plateau de I3 machine

REF.NO. CODE g7y EXf ' NAME OF PARTS

1 547154009 Wri—-sisbsa: TABLESTAND ASSY
1-1-1 017101606 6% r10X18 BOLT, M10X16
1-1-2 028100246 B/t ¥ hz210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-1-3 025100236 BlEZ A 272910 WASHER, PLAIN M 10
1-1-4 017101606 43 higxre BOLT, MI10X 16
1-1-5 028100246 41753 % 4 F2.00 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-1-6 025100236 AMervhzsrasg WASHER, PLAIN M 10
1-1-7 133172003 [Birdr i OIL BRACKET
1-1-8 037521016 [N e RN S N TAPPING SCREW, PAN 2 M5.2X10
1-1-9 028050246 4Nz H¥H325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-10 025050236 4l zFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-1-11 517994001 AR B R NUT
1-1-12 017102006 41K F1ox20 BOLT, M10X12
1-1-13 028100246 Az H 2210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-1-14 025100236 Al 2524510 WASHER, PLAIN I\ 10
1-1-15 S10661109 AV v P Ta T RUBBER
1-1-16 S06715002 Alx+ 22 CASTER
1-1-17 021160303 41+ b3216 NUT, 3M16
1-1-18 S04754000 AL~ L+ LEVEL ADJUSTER
1-2 517997001 WE—s9grrvrrsa MOTOR BASE SETTING PLATEF
1-3 018081622 2| PFHE g6 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
1-4 028080242 21052 % 5328 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-5 025080232 e s 5 aFamg WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-6 152861101 HE-24+« MOTOR BASE PLATE
1-7 152862001 TE—2—41o% MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT
1-8 048100142 2ib £ 7% 23 45¢10 RETAINING RING, C10
1-9 152865201 LA g bvg BELT ADJUSTING ROD, M 10
1-10 021100202 2= b tetng NUT, 2 M10
1-11 025100132 2lE5Fnxoa3sg WASHER, PLAIN S 10
1-12 028100242 iz WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-13,. 546460000 3o va00w= — #2000 — MOTOR, 3-PHASE 400w 200V
1-14 152864000 |7z CUSHION
1-15 152863001 A7 U3 hns— CUSHION COLLAR
1-16 017062503 4168 7 5L kgx2s BOLT, M6X25
137 025800332 10|:5~fﬁ;‘=9’«r?1a WASHER, PLAIN L 7 14
1-18 028060242 dlovd+ 4224 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-19 021060102 B R NUT, 1 M6
1-20 ST8103001 I AR San SIDE DRAWER
1-21 101073001 Eesai g5 10105 SPRING
1-22 101121000 3oy vy SIDE DRAWER SUPPORT
1-23 062300512 41+~ 33%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-24 510264101 NME=—%7-4 MOTOR PULLEY
1-25 014760622 TP kaz35gs SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5S 95
1-26 520953001 HWE—2sm—Hyz MOTOR COVER SUPPORT

r L<BJ¢‘«S—3€1-TEJEE1 > <For BAS-341E>
2-1 547161109 HF—-7n TABLE, L
3-1 S47162109 17— 7R TABLE, R

<BAS-342EH > <ForBAS-342F>
2-2 547328009 15— 7iv3820 TABLE, L 342
3-2 547329009 V7= 703820 TABLE, R 342
4 119755001 r 3|27 %40k bxen BOLT, M6X60
5 025060232 Slesv#zFarmg WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 028060242 S av¥nEze WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 021060102 519 b 12z NUT, 1 M6
8 S15158009 224 -2 ACCESSORY CASF
| L

‘q
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W . g1 713k / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine

/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

< BAS-342EM / For BAS-342E ~

155-Y41-652
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W . B 1 &R / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

RV

REF.NQ. CODE QTY EAT NAME QF PARTS
9 502740000 Tz zs FELT
10 502739000 MNIFazovs7—73 RUBBER MAGNET TAPE
11 039411215 217232V £ -a%x12 TAPPING SCREW, TRUSS 1 M4X12
12 506143000 2182 o PLTES BAND, PLT4S
13 $18344209 NG5, PAS MOTOR COVER
14 062711012 2|+ ~3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SNM4.76-32X10
15 025710232 25 H2F 29476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
16 $17802001 2Nk Fay STUD, BELT COVER
17 520952101 1[E—g52Onii— MOTOR REAR COVER
20 018063036 A 7+ Fib b 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
21 028060246 42 FHF2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
22 025060236 Al HEF2796 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
23 146256001 473 h+5 CUSHION COLLAR
24 146255000 4l7 v i3 CUSHION
25 $00617000 A FEy s dahs— RUBBER COLLAR

151-v41-652




X1 . I RFERERF (F 7 3 56 §18L.T ) 7 100X60mm)
fInner clamping device (Option parts | Sewing area " 100 X60mm ")
/Innere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr - 100 X60mm}

! Dispositif de griffe intérieure (Piéces en option : 100 X80mim)
/ Dispositivo de grabado automatico (Piezas opcionales @ 100 X60mmj

151-v41-043




X1 IR LR ZERIGR (4 7 5 B3 AR I 1 7 100X60mm)
/Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area “ | 00X60mm")
/Innere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehar - 100X60mm)

/ Dispositif de griffe intérieure (Piéces en option : 100X60mm)

! Dispositivo de grabado automatico (Piezas opcionales 1 100X60mm )

REF.NO. CODE QTY A NAME QF PARTS R
1 S48507109 W er et F b INNER CLAMP DEVICE SET
1-1 $19937109 AT 95 90893 WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA
1-1-1 512634009 VT8 rwdkiuga WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
1-1-2 512635009 WAty 2kL98 WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, 8
1-1-3 519998001 A4 T F7LH WORK CLAMP, H
1-1-4 018681232 2|7+ RI b a37-40%12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4 37-40X 12
1-1-5 512638009 Wheslogdq REVERSE CYLINDER BRACKET
1-1-6 018301236 21 7FFIF3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
1-1-7 018301036 2|7+ Hn b 3x10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-1-8 505665001 12 #zT 750414 WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
1-1-9 154235001 vy X4 REVERSE GEAR
1-1-10 154236001 IRERR R REVERSE RACK
1-1-11 145087001 1 Nneso¥vHH3 WASHER
1-1-12 149831101 Py drx3318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
1-1-13 154237001 AT 2FASL WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
1-1-14 025350132 WWes9HFwas WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
1-1-15 100242003 T)2x 33357 SCREW, SM3.57
1-1-16 512637009 1w rogyp REVERSE ROD
1-1-17 $12639001 v s o) d REVERSE CYLINDER
1-1-18 512642009 2|7+ kL b IX3S BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
1-1-19 512640009 HNnesuisyuxs JOINT
1-1-20 018300836 T{P+HL k38 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
1-1-21 018300836 TP FL r3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
1-1-22 017501216 14iL 5%z BOLT, M5X 12
1-1-23 021500216 1zs a2+ ks NUT, 2 M5
1-1-24 S18415101 2= 23 A L ams HALF UNION, Q4m5
1-2 520000001 [REVIES. 0 o - et WORK CLAMP EXTERNAL-H 1
1-3 117291002 2/t 23118 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18
1-4 153403002 2 i hu > 8 37%7 BOLT, SM4.37X7
1-5 025680232 2 FH A EFI0437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
1-b 154256101 el - B SR WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
1-7 S48509001 A2 U235 290.a FEED PLATE BLANK, H-A
1-8 $49436009 1|5 ivile7a9 2 VALVE ASSY, 4 REVERSE
1-8-1 $31570209 Tz & s 12894 VALVESETTING PLATE 4-5H
1-8-2 S18735101 M [ el o AIR MANIFOLD, 4
1-8-3 062302505 2|+ ~23x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-8-4 028030242 P B s oo W B | WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-8-5 (025030232 2l ni2Fans WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-8-6 549432001 1 Fesniug SOLENOID VALVE
1-8-7 543636000 T8 20 - 5 2% VALVE HARNESS, X1
1-8-7-1 544746000 oo piddbgn—3 % VALVE HARNESS
1-8-7-2 S44750000 V1A i Zov— 2 224y VALVE HARNESS, 24V
1-8-8 S18415101 2= T3 4 20ams HALF UNION, Q4amM5
1-8-9 512647001 Iz PLdaL -5 AIRREGULATOR
1-8-10 529704000 2|3 nmlaaus ELBOW, 4-1/8
1-8-11 062404005 21+~ 14x80 SCREW, PAN MAX40
1-8-12 S03792001 PAPAT G BV T P EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
1-9 340400001 AR I RN BEAD BAND
1-10 S15031008 21T F7-F2- 3 AIRTUBE, L =180
1-11 520006000 Fr b e 2 - 7 URETHANE TUBE, S
1-12 018501222 2| T om0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
1-13 519999001 1ld # =725 WORK CLAMP, SEL-H
1-14 S1035210] 204 ) rRLAR SCREW, W/SOCKET $SM4.37
151-v41-943



X2 PP L REE R (0 2 85 R T U 7 250X 150mm)
fnner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area * 250X 150mm ")
/lnnere Feststellvarrichtung (Sonderzubehér 250X 150mm)

/ Dispasitif de griffe intéricure (Pigces en option : 250X 150mm)
/ Dispositivo de grabado automdtice (Piezas opcionales - 250X 1 S0mm}

2-3 2.5 2-4 2-10

*‘@“F

21132f1?
2-1-16

o iy j
" WSEES / For Supply parts " : f\

151-V41-¢




X2 PIRLREEEME (4 79 LERS  HER T Y 7 250X150mm)
/Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area "250X150mm”)
/innere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor : 250X150mm)

/ Dispositif de griffe intérieure (Pieces en option : 250X 150mm)
/ Dispositivo de grabado automatico (Piezas opcionales :250X150mm )

REF NO CODE  |o'iv EoA T NAME OF PARTS B
? 548511109 sz ouasey s INNER CLAMP DEVICE SET, L
21 $21505109 AT WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY
21 $21151001 1rnavzre WORK CLAMP FOOT, M !
342 $21152001 HAHT oS 43 HOLDER, WORK CRANK
5 018501036 2|74 ¢ 5%10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX 10 |
3 $21156000 Tlvors s ) bugft REVERSE CYLINDER i
2-1-5 524729000 2lCo2E L b M3Xas BOLT, CQ2 M5X45
2-1-6 $21157001 VT auayss REVERSE RACK JOINT
& Br 018501436 2|7 HE L bsxia BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
2-1-8 521158000 N s2599 REVERSE RACK
2-1-9 018501236 7+ L b 5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 12
2-1-10 $21159001 Hrwrossy WORK CLAMP CRANK
2414 $21153000 2l0o v mre NEEDLE BEARING, 6
2-143 $21160000 lheroxy REVERSE GEAR
2-1-13 014710522 27+ 2z vazey R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4 76
2-1-14 155067001 HeovYoeybhs— SET SCREW COLLAR, H-SHAFT
2:1-15 014400432 1| P+ 2% 5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4
2-1-16 115012002 1 b %2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
2-1-17 150554002 119 #6.35 NUT, SM6.35 ;
2-1-18 $21154001 e sumtrrrs CLAMP PLATE, REVERSE RACK
2-1-19 062501006 41+~ 2a5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 '
2-1-20 521162001 14T ko4 - HOLDER, CLAMPER
3121 $21153000 2lao o296 NEEDLE BEARING, 6
2-1-22 521161001 TWAZZ Y HA18 WASHER, THRUST 3.6
2423 062670616 14 A T357-80%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X56
2-1-24 520284001 11 F5 4k POSITIONING PIN
2-1-25 047140850 1|53 S B 5B PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8
2-1-26 520285001 flr:siesnn SPRING
2127 048030342 1k #2783 RETAINING RING, F3
2-1-28 $21163001 e K- & SIDE PLATE
2-1-29 062300616 1~ 1m3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
2-1-30 518415101 2lin—2a2=%2qams HALF UNION, Q4ams :
22 $21167001 s haHIry WORK CLAMP, U-EXTERNAL ;
2-3 S21171001 W rass WORK CLAMP, EXTERNAL
2.4 153403002 2030 ba3Txs BOLT, SM4.37X7
2-5 025680232 2Meseny ooa WASHER, PLAIN M 4 37
2-6 $21507001 1 +nasTaa50: INNER CLAMP PLAT= ASSY, B
50 $49436009 1l evied ey ipeman 3 VALVE ASSY, 4 REVERSE ;
2-7-1 $31570209 iz kY9 < za 3 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-54 !
2.7-2 S18375101 | 1|z 77=si~e AIR MANIFOLD, 4 |
2-7-3 062302505 2|+ ~33%25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
2-7-4 028030242 PARRE T WASHER, SPRING 2-3
2-7-5 025030232 2lesynxFas: WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-7-6 $49432001 1 b L SOLENOID VALVE
F7-¥ S43696000 1|75 2o =3 2% VALVE HARNESS, X1
2-7-7-1 S44746000 ey rnmnzmn VALVE HARNESS
2392 S44750000 119 A d2 s o5 — % Tomy VALVE HARNESS, 24V 5
g S18415101 2lm—7a=%vnews HALF UNION, Q4MS5 '
2-7-9 512647001 tlzrLezu. 2 AIR REGULATOR
2-7-10 $29704000 2laenshLan s ELBOW, 4-1/8
2:7-11 062404005 2 [~ 3ax40 SCREW, PAN M4X40
FB T 503792001 D b E s A S EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
2-8 $47612001 Haouss 75004 FEED PLATE BLANK, AT = 1.0
29 $21476001 Vot 9T 157z OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY
2-10 018501222 2|7 grsx BOLT, SOCKETM5X 12 '
2:11 3404060001 2 By BEAD BAND |
2-12 S15031008 | 2|x7—%2-7 AIR TUBE, L = 1900 !
151.v4°.94



X2 PIPIFELEDG (47 3 -0 BFR T 1) 77 250X 150mm)
/ Inner clamping device (Option parts - Sewing area " 250>150mm ")
/ Innere Feststellvorrichtung (Senderzubehor | 250X 150mm)
¢ Dispositit de grilfe intérieure (Pigces en option : 250X 150mmy)
/ Dispositivo de grabado automatico (Piezas cpeonales @ 2502X150mim)
23 2-5 2.4 210
. | 2:1-13 2-1-12
=17 2-1-16

" HisSRERS / For Supply parts "

44
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X2 PRI REEEMEFE (7 a0 8a BRI 7250X150mm)
/ Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area “250X150mm”)
/Innere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér : 250X150mm)
/ Dispositif de griffe intérieure (Pi2ces en option : 250X150mm)
/ Dispositivo de grabado automaético (Piezas opcionales :250X 150mm )

REF.NO. CODE QTY P NAME OF PARTS RM

2-13 520006000 MNobseFa—-7s URETHANE TUBE, S
YR RS ” For Supply parts ”
<E#NIY7100X60mmA > |<ForSewingarea"100X60mm” >

3-1 $21506001 VNFAAHIr2A7 3 t=3.2 [INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY, A ........ t=3.2
<#® T ') 7250X150mmHA > | <ForSewing area "250X150mm” >

3-2 521507001 1|\Fhr44TraB7 2 t=32 [INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY,B ........ 1532

3-2 $21508001 (Rl B ool & J ol B3 t=40 | INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY,C ........ t=4.0

4 521476001 loTaHxrr223% ..., t=10 |OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY t=1.0

4 521476002 lloTa#4I 1243 ..., t=20 | OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY ........... t=2.0
< 7100X60mmE > | <ForSewing area “100X60mm” > T

5-1 521168001 1#HFHIAEA v t=3.2 | INNER CLAMPPLATE, A ............. t=3.2
<HNI U 7250X150mmMA > | <ForSewingarea “250X150mm” >

5-2 $21169001 1FHAFHIT 88 ..., t=3.2 [INNER CLAMPPLATE,B ............. t=3.2

5-2 521170001 (a6 K t=4.0 | INNER CLAMPPLATE,C ............. t=4.0

6 531134001 | 1|sodng—» 2 HowperASSY T i

151-V41-943
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YA =T 7 MSERIR (4 770 5 L 8R4) 7 Wide perfect device (Option parts)
/ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositifs de perfection large (Piéces en option)
/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Plezas opcionales)

151-V41-946




Y. 74 KIN=2 27 b&x=EMBR (4 72 3~ E5) / Wide perfect device (Option parts)
/ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositif de perfection large (Piéces en option)

/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NOC. CODE Q'TY B s NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S48505001 TI3MET A FpEY b WP-STITCH DEVICE SET, 341E
1-1 S40853001 1za1zxrh w2 1 Wpo 3 SHUTTLE RASE BASE ASSY, WP
1-141 540839001 1WA S bR T WP SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, WP
1-2 S40840001 1|FZ1/8—we DRIVER, WP
1-3 $40841101 1|+ 57 7wp SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP
1-4 540842991 Haavwpnay 3 SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, WP
1-5 $40843001 T|RE- 5 -2 32wp BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP
1-5-1 540845001 1or=2F3A% 0 zwp TENSION SPRING, WP
1-6 540846001 T Fonwes g MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP

151-V41-846




AA . HEBHEE ERIGR (F 7 2 2 - 8R&) / Auxiliary device (Upticn parts)
/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option)
/ Dispesitivo auxiliar (Piezas opciinales)

s

93
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AA HEBNIREBRAGR (4 7 3 > EB&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)
/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option)
/ Dispasitivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY R NAME OF PARTS RV
<ULHTTHE > <2-steptension device>

2 S48501101 128 wTUhFay 2 2-STEP THREAD TENSION SET, 2
2-1 543838001 1edosrrvanes 2-STEP THREAD TENSION ASSY
2-1-1 534766000 1Nz 7—< U 410%x10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10
2-1-2 018302032 2|7k b 3x20 BOLT, SOCKET M3X20

2-1-3 512150000 2|+ =TI FEMSHL-a TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

2-1-4 534533001 j [ a7 g B COUNTERSINK CLAW
2-1-5 534534001 N 75308093 SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY
2-1-b 155510001 1 bFameryr TENSION NUT

2-1-7 146060000 118 kb Sdi SPRING
2-1-8 146059001 MN7esevas+vk PRE-TENSION NUT
2-1-9 146058001 1MNZLFeiawma PRE-TENSION SPRING
2-1-10 146206009 b7tz THREAD GUIDE DISC PRESSER
2-1-11 144504001 21T RFod145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
2-1-12 534536001 ToUeag—ruirsa CYLINDER SETTING BRACKET
2-2 $49437005 1|Fevih7opas 3 SCLENOID VALVE ASSY, QP4
2-2-1 549432001 TlFe sy SOLENQID VALVE
2-2-2 543696000 T 7=z 2x1 VALVE HARNESS, X1
2-2-2-1 544746000 Tt sl F =2 % VALVE HARNESS
2-2-2-2 S44750000 YA Fn-—22z2ay VALVE HARNESS, 24V
2-2-3 S1837510Q1 1N Z7v=%LKa AIR MANIFOLD, 4
2-2-4 $18415101 2l =724 2Qams HALF UNION, Q4M5
2-2-5 503792001 2INnTE LN EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
2-2-6 531554009 T rUY s o245 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 VALVE
2-3 017821813 2|F I k794x18 BOLT, SM7.94X18

2-4 515031008 21z F—F21-7 AIRTUBE, L=1900

2-5 340400001 Slazgqm g BEAD BAND

-6 104525001 T A bhFamua TENSION SPRING

-7 149287000 31 ara507 CORD HOLDER, 7N

C=Z—Fo—-7-BEE> <Needle cooler set>

; 548503109 Ll e T I e By N b e T o § NEEDLE COOLER SET

-1 S18027101 MNz=—Frdo7- NEEDLE BLOWER

-2 $15031008 1|1 T7—Fa-7 AIRTUBE, L=1900

-3 $49437008 1|F2» 8 Forgs 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4
-3-1 549432001 1|Feving SOLENOID VALVE

-3-2 543696000 T/ 7 — 3 Z2x1 VALVE HARNESS, X1

-3-2-1 S44746000 Tvranmnin—2z VALVE HARNESS

-3-2-2 544750000 T oA A Fov—3 R 24y VALVE HARNESS, 24Y

-3-3 S$18375101 Tzr=zosra AIR MANIFOLD, 4

-3-4 S18415101 21 =T =H4qanms HALF UNION, Q4N 5

-3-5 503792001 2\ TxLEYNL EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
-3-6 $31554009 (RVAY R i SRV ¥ B SETTING PLATE, 4-5 VALVE
4 504897000 11723544 PLUG, 4

-5 062670812 2|1~ 3357-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

1-V41-944
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TR FAES{E / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

30-5-1—
30-11-1
30-3
30-10-2 é
30-10-3 \PF g

" AT s ERG
/ OPTION PARTS "

151-V41-91C
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Z. {TBSEE#E / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B i NAME OF PARTS RIVY

<EHAE > <For Medium-weight materials >

1 S$15665001 3iRE A BOBBIN, LA
<EPpE> <For Heavy-weight materials >

1 515666001 3|#E LB BOBBIN, LB
<hEMH> < For Medium-weight materials >

2 107415416 1% 20 DPXS#16% 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#16)
<EWH> < For Heavy-weight materials >

2 145646421 11222 UDPX17#217 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#21)

4 510208001 1 Rmanhey .. SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=04 ..... t=0.4

4 510208002 1A Fminbed . SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=05 ..... t=0.5

4 510208003 LB e AT B A, SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET =06 ..... t=0.6

5 S06706001 HoyasFra SILICONE OIL

9 S08030000 1|ck2—X5AF8 FUSE, SAFB

10 153242000 1le2—-XsA FUSE, 6A
<BAS-341EE > <For "BAS-341E" >

19-1 518039000 PAVAUE & & 7d= g 2 AUXILIARY PLATE SHEET
<BAS-342EH > <For "BAS-342E" >

19-2 $47318000 PARAR R e B2 B e B AUXILIARY PLATE SHEET

20 122991001 17Ys2Ex®RY 740 ACCESSORY BAG

21 142443001 1| &x¥=7219%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52

22 118837001 1|2 Y%7 934x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

23 101572101 T|% 2% 7 255%X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

24 100887001 1R INF8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

23 107780001 1|2 n10x12 WRENCH, 10X12

26 142721001 164 H I RNF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

27 118064001 1672 K Zihg HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

28 114483002 1NEY AL T~23 OILER ASSY

29 154702101 A riay OIL TANK

30 S02763302 1|1 b2FH 17 32DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR

30-1 150180001 PR SPOOL STAND BASE

30-2 150182000 2127 -7 b SPOOL MAT

30-3 126863001 227 —nsvas SPOOL CUSHION

30-4 502777001 1[/v17Dpx €Y B PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B

30-4-1 150206002 1eZ¥#x16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

30-4-2 $38648001 1|6h 9+ kuse NUT, U5/8-28

30-4-3 150174000 1[2a5axvy7 COLUMN CAP

30-4-4 S01005000 2|1 87T A RUBBER WASHER

30-4-5 $02747101 11 bAhrniz SPRING

30-5 S$40640001 1fasans7&ryrus COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP

30-5-1 150174000 1asasrys COLUMN CAP

30-6 156112003 1azars7p COLUMN PIPE, D

30-6-1 150207001 Nazong 732 u% COLUMN PIPE WITH SCREW

30-6-2 150206000 1esHHzis WASHER, PLAIN 16

30-7 150173003 lj25Lay3rok COLUMN JOINT

30-8 $21798001 1A 7=z Tty b SPOOL SCREW SET

151-v41-910

OfEZOEHEITETSI LIS ET.

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
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Z . [FEBEAEIE% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

"FH Tz vE&E
/ OPTION PARTS "

30-11-1—@

- 30-
----- - 30-8-1 Eﬁr%7

30-8—

M7

151-V41-310



7 . B SEER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE BT A NAME OF PARTS R

30-8-1 150179002 2|2 7-Lio8 SPOOLSHAFT, B

30-8-2 028050246 PATAS S WASHER, SPRING 2-5

30-8-3 021500106 2heatybs NUT, 1 M5

30-9 502778002 127 —Hkd—2 SPOQOL HOLDER, 2

30-10 502786002 |l ZLy FnH—9 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2

30-10-1 S02787002 Tlzavy pinsdi-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

30-10-2 150183000 2l rhErinH—F o THREAD HANGER BASE

30-10-3 142990001 2 A P THREAD BUSH

30-11 S40641001 1WR7=NT23 €Y A SPOOL SCREW SET, A

30-11-1 021500106 4|12+ k5 NUT, 1 M5

30-11-2 S37038001 1|~ Z¥F5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
30-11-3 $37037001 1|~k FH5x32 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M5X32
30-11-4 062501406 2l+~as5x18 SCREW, PAN M5X14

31 $11243001 TERE B Bt SCREW DRIVER

32 115157001 16h2a2vF6 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6

33 S$43273000 11354 4 7 2HD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD

34 509989000 1\7O0YE-4—-2 FLOPPY CASE

35 S42658000 351 Ty 7 AS~NIL INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD

36 150335001 1|62 R ANHS5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

37 105343001 1|4 H b FBxg WRENCH, 8X9

"A7 g EREG" * OPTION PARTS “

16 157237001 1A% I 7 iF PRESSER FOOT, F

40 542890001 1|7O0dZ74+4I PROGRAMMER SUPPORT

41 032422003 2|+ TWET F 4.1XK20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
42 0B1351606 2| +HZF T 735K186 WOQOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16
151-V41-910

ORI ETE I EMBUET.

©® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehare sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
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Ga . & — Jik&—% T / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista ¢ =Piezas de calibradores

T2 / Presser foot

Ref.No.A * | Ref.No.B Ref.No.D

Ref.No.F

<2

J

£170%R / Needle hole plate

Ref.No.A Ref.No.D Ref.No.E * | Ref.No.ED Ref.No.F *
W “E-' E ’
St $10
$2.8 ¢ 3.4 ¢
Ll 2y | ey 3 ~Llr~ s
Ref.No.L Ref.No.M Ref No.3

Yo * FIDEREL L R T T,

¥r The = symbol is for Standard parts.

¥r Mit dem Zeichen # Standardteile bezeichnet.
¢r Le symbol * correspond aux piéces normales.
¥r El acterisco % es para piezas normales.

151-V41
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Ga. 7 — U #Bda—H 3/ Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

REF.NO. CODE  [QTy kXA NAME OF PARTS RM|

A S42843001 1FHIT 7oA PRESSER FOOT, A :
T LEme " " OPTION PARTS "

B 542844001 1x4T78 PRESSER FOOT, B

C $42845001 x4 7ocC PRESSER FOQT, C

D 542846001 1|#4xz7D PRESSER FOOT, D

E 542847001 1#+HZ7E PRESSER FOOT, E

F = 157237001~ 17#HTFLr PRESSER FOOT, F

G 158592001 1M#4ITT L6 PRESSER FOOT, G

J 542848001 Az rol PRESSET FOOT, J
<EMHE> < For Heavy-weight materials >

E 510212101 WA YPFA% .. @26 |NEEDLEHOLEPLATE,E .....ooon... @2.6
<HEHH> <For Medium-weight materials >

F $10213001 HUAUTHFAFF e, @22 | NEEBLEHOLEPLATE, P wows vonssimins @2.2
YAz ugLme” " OPTION PARTS

A 510211001 T PHEAER v @16 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, A ..., @1.6

D $29997001 T AUFRTED i @26 |NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,D .............. 2.6

ED $30925001 T RETEED sivinns @3.4 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,ED ............. 3.4

FD 530926001 TN THLED s, @2.2 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,FD ....ovvvvnns @2.2

H 530450001 HAUTFALEE v - @26 |[NEEDLEHOLEPLATE, H ........o..... 2.6

L 525127001 THAU T 2L fiiinnenes 233 (NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, L .. ............ @3.3

M $34348001 NADTPHFLEM oo, @a.0 (NEEDLEHOLEPLATE, M .. ....ovnnn.., 4.0

3 540217001 Tl 7rs23%45 ) ... @30 |[NEEDLEHOLEPLATE, 3 ...oovnnnnn.. @3.0

51-Va1

HENOEBEE. HREBMETT .

The ¢ symbol is for Standar parts.

Mit dem Zeichen i Standardteile bezechnet.
Le symbol 3 correspond aux piéces.

El asterisco s es para piezas normales.
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Wa, &

f Etsquetas de advertencia

&= \)b / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement

1001

ZL5XJ1 / Warning labels G / Name of Parts Size(mm) Code
BESAIL - 40X64 S538353-101
BB i DANGER AGEFAHR 4 DANGER 4 PELIGRO |
Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X118 538352-101
ARW |
| A s | BIEEES L - BASH 52X84 | §38357-002
[_&caution | i
| /,\ eyl " Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 52X84 | $38571-002
| =i I off man amekih bofore
| =
_ KElIw—2
-— 10X30 | $37058-001
i Label, arrow
. PET—2 |
F)E ! 7.6X125 S370598-001
: ‘ Label, PE
|
o |
@12 $37060-001
. Mark, grounding
151-V41-050



5] /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REFNO. |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO Page
$00480000 [T -14 76 $05636001 [S -15-1-1 72 510210101 |K - 51-1 60
$00554000 |R - 1-18 68 505665001 | X1 - 1-1-8 86 10211001 |K -55-1 60
500617000 | W -25 84 505792000 |S - 21 72 Ga -A 100
500705001 |K -49 60 $06143000 |W - 12 84 $10212101 [K -55-2 60
501005000 |Z -30-4-4 96 506706001 |z -5 96 Ga -E 100
501565000 |S -9 72 506715002 |W - 1-1-16 82 $10213001 |K -55-3 60
S01696001 |c4 -203-1-3 | 26 S08030000 |R - 1-29-4 68 Ga -F 100

C4 -203-1-3 | 26 z -9 96 $10217001 |L  -13 62
C4 -203-1-3 | 26 508967001 [B -48 16 $10228001 |N -1-3 64
C4 -203-23 | 26 S09043000 {G -40 52 §10229101 |N -1-4 64
€4 -203-23 | 26 $09228000 |S -1-4 72 $10232001 |N -44 64
C4 -203-2-3 | 26 S -12:4 72 $10239001 |N -39 64
C10-203-3 40 509318101 |5 -1-2 72 $10243000 |N -2 64
€10-203-3 40 S -12-2 72 . 76
C10-203-3 40 509378001 {C4 -203-3 26 T 28 76
$01998001 |J -1-12 56 509379001 | C4 - 203-3 26 $10264101 |W -1-24 82
$02268001 |8 - 20-6 14 509380001 | C4 -203-3 26 510267001 |K - 21 58
B -20-6 14 509989000 |z -34 98 $10268001 |J - 1-22 56
502269001 B -23 14 $10029209 |A1 -8 2 $10352101 {C2 -112 22
502354001 [K -17 58 A3 -8 8 C9 - 112 38
502429101 |F  -20-1-2 48 510030002 | A1 - 10 2 X1 -1-14 86
502438001 [H -32-1 54 A3 -10 8 $10364001 |G - 2-1 52
502439001 |H -32-2 54 $10036001 |B -2 14 510371001 |D -23 44
502445001 |A2 - 106 4 510038001 B -3 14 $10372100 |D -24 44
A4 -106 10 $10040001 {B - 15-1 14 $10408000 U -8 78

02657101 |E -6-4 46 $10044001 |B  -25 14 $10438001 |J - 1-15 56
502672002 |L -21 62 $10078001 | C1 -39 20 $10469001 |H - 20 54
502677001 |L -23 62 c8 -39 36 510470101 [L - 17 62
502678001 |L -25 62 510091101 |c2 -69 22 510478000 |G -2-3 52
502739000 |W -10 84 9 -69 38 S10661109 JW - 1-1-15 82
$02740000 W -9 84 510103001 |C1 -33 20 $11182009 |H -15 54
502747101 |Z -30-4-5 96 c8 -33 36 $11243001 |Z - 31 98
$02763302 |z -30 96 $10111101 |D -19 44 $11314101 |F -5 48
$02777001 |Z -30-4 96 $10112001 |D -20 44 $11762000 |S -33 72
$02778002 |z -30-9 98 $10145001 |F -4 48 $12150000 | AA 2-1-3 94
$02786002 |z -30-10 98 $10149101 JF -12 48 $12212000 |5 -9 72
502787002 |z -30-10-1 | 98 $10155000 |G -5 52 $12441001 |H 14 54
502853001 |C5 -212-1 28 516156000 |G -6 52 512634009 | X1 «1-1-1 86

11221251 42 510162201 [G - 10 52 512635009 X1 - 1-1-2 86
502854001 |C5 -212-2 28 $10167000 |G - 19 52 $12637009 §X1 - 1-1-16 86
€11-212:2 42 $10172001 |J  -1-2 56 $12638009 X1 -1-1-5 86
502855001 |C5 -212-3 28 $10173001 |4 - 1-11 56 $12639001 X1 -1-1-17 86
C11-212-3 42 510174000 |J  -1-21 56 512640009 | X1 -1-1-19 86
502907000 [U - 1-8 78 $10175001 |J -1-23 56 $12642009 {X1 -1-1-18 86
503487001 |A2 -53 4 $10178001 K -3 58 $12647001 [ X1 -1-8-9 86
A4 -53 10 510179001 |K -5 58 X2 =279 88
S03611001 |8 -47 16 $101890C1 (K -16 58 $13007001 | C5 -204-2-2 | 28
503677001 |D - 28 44 $10191001 |K - 21-1 58 C11-204-2-2 | 42
c1 -27 18 $10192001 |K -22 58 513399001 {D - 27 44
C1 «32 20 K -32 58 513695001 |c4 -203-4 26
c8 -27 36 $10193001 |K -23 58 $13697001 | C4 -203-4 26
503704002 [F - 16 48 $10194001 |K -24 58 $13698001 |ca -203-4 26
$03792001 S -1-5-1-4 | 72 $10195001 |K - 25 58 S15031008 | AA - 2-4 94
S -12514 72 510196101 |K -29 58 AA - 4-2 94
AA - 22 94 $10204101 |K - 43 60 X1« 110 86
AA - 435 94 $10205001 |K - 44-1 60 X2 -2-%2 88
X1 =1:8:172 86 510208001 |K -45 60 515158009 |w -8 82
X2 -2:7-12 88 Z -4 96 515662991 |F - 28-1 48
503801101 |1 -1-9 18 510208002 |K -45 60 $15663991 {F - 28-1 48
$04228001 S -3 72 7wl 96 $15665001 |F -32 48
504754000 | W -1-1-18 82 $10208003 |K -45 60 zZ -1 96
504837000 |AA -4-4 94 Z ] 96 $15666001 |z -1 96
504905000 [N - 14-2 64 $10209101 | K -50 60 $15667001 |F  -30-1-3 48

102




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S15667001 |F  -30-2-3 50 S17206000 |G -84 52 518026001 | C3 - 11-1-12 24
Fo-31 50 G -20 52 3 -11-2-12 24

515902401 |F - 30-1 48 S17907001 |G - 12 52 C6 -214-6 30
516074101 |F - 30-1-1 48 517908000 |G -13 52 518027101 | AA - 4-1 94
516492101 |F - 30-1-2 48 $17910000 |G -14 52 518032001 |E -1-1 46
Fo-30-2-2 50 517911000 |G -15 52 518037009 JE -1-12 46

516568000 R -1-8 68 517916001 |J - 141 56 518038101 |C1 - 1i-4 18
S16589100 |T - 21 76 $17918201 |K -7 58 $18039000 [z -19-1 96
517800001 A1 -22 2 517922001 |K -18 58 A2 -108 4
A3 -22 8 517923001 | K - 31 58 $18055001 |K -41 58

S17801000 { A1 -23 2 $17924101 | K-35 58 518103001 |W -1-20 82
A3 -23 8 517925000 |K -36 58 518344209 |w -13 84

517802001 |wW -16 84 517929001 [K -42 58 518375101 |S -12-5-1- 72
Al -112 2 §$17933001 |N -1-1 64 AA -2-2-3 94

A3 - 112 8 517934001 |N -1-2 64 AA -4-3-3 94

517803001 | A1 -27 2 517937001 [N -1-7 64 ' X2 -2-7-2 88
A3 -27 8 $173945101 |N -30 64 518415101 |S - 1-5-1-3 72

517809009 |C1 -1-24 18 517949001 |N -35 64 S -12-5-1-3 72
c8 -1-25 34 $17951109 | A1 -34 2 AA -2-2-4 94

517811001 |C1 -1-6 18 517952009 | A1 -37 2 AA -4-3-4 94
517812001 |C1 - 1-11 18 A3 -37 8 X1 -1-1-24 86
8 -1-12 34 517956001 | A2 -66 4 X1 -1-8-8 86

S$17813001 |C1 - 1-12 18 517957001 [A2 -67 4 X2 -2-1-30 88
c8 -1-13 34 517958001 | A2 -68 4 X2 -2-7-8 88

S$17814001 |C1 -1-13 18 S17959001 | A2 -72 4 $18538000 | A1 -36 2
c8 -1-14 34 A4 -72 10 A3 -36 8

517815000 | C1 -131 20 517960000 A2 -73 4 518539000 Ct -1-5 18
c8 - 131 36 Ad -73 10 c8 -1-5 34

$17816001 |C1 -1-20 18 517962100 | A2 -77 4 518636101 |C1 - 1-21 18
8 - 1-27 34 Ad -77 10 cg -1-22 34

$17817009 |C1 -1-23 18 517963001 | A2 -79 4 $18653001 |K -1-1 58
£8 -1-24 34 Ad -79 10 518735101 | X1 - 1-8-2 86

$17823100 | C1 -1-25 18 S17965001 | A2 -84 4 518919001 |K -9 58
8 -1-26 34 Ad -84 10 S19593000 |C4 -203-1-1 26

$17825001 | C1 -2 18 S17966101 | A2 -85 4 519595000 jC4 - 203-1-1 26
cg -2 34 A4 -85 10 $19599001 |C4 -202-3 26

$17826001 |C1 -3 18 517967001 |A2 -86 4 S19600001 jC4 -202-4 26
cg -3 34 Ad -86 10 519609009 [C3 - 5-1 24

517829001 [ C3 -5-1-2 24 517968001 | A2 -88 4 519610009 |C3 -5-1-1 24
C3 -5-2-2 24 A4 -88 10 $19612001 | C3 -11-241 24

C10-5-2 40 S17969001 A2 -89 4 $19613000 | C3 - 11-2-11 24

517836001 {C3 -11-1-2 24 Ad -89 10 S19615000 | C4 -203-2-1 26
C3 -11-2-2 24 - 517971000 | A2 -94 4 $19617000 | C4 -203-2-1 26

C5 -211-2-2 28 Ad -94 10 519619000 | C4 -203-2-1 26

C7 -260-2 32 $17972001 | A2 -95 4 519620009 |C3 -5-2 24

C10-11-2 40 A4 -95 10 519621009 |C3 -5-2-1 24

C11-260-2 42 S17973001 | A2 -96 4 519626000 | C3 -11-1-11 24

517837001 |C3 -11-1-4 24 Ad -96 10 519629001 | C5 -204-1-2 28
C3 -11-2-4 24 $17974001 A2 <101 4 C5 -204-3-2 28

C5 -211-2-4 28 Ad - 101 10 Ci1-204-1-2 42

C7 -260-4 32 517975100 | A2 - 102 4 $19630001 | C5 -205-1 28

C10-11-4 40 Ad - 102 10 C11-205-1 42

Ci1-260-4 42 S17979001 JC4 -202-1 26 519631000 | C5 -206 28

517840001 | C1 - 12 18 517981001 | C4 -202-2 26 519632000 {C5 -207 28
517871101 |D -8 44 $17983000 | C4 -203-1-1 26 519633000 | C5 -208 28
517872101 |D -10 44 $17994001 |W - 1-1-11 82 519634001 |C5 -211-1 28
517873101 {D -13 44 517997001 |wW -1.2 82 519636001 | C6 -214-1 30
S17886001 [F - 11 48 518014001 |C3 - 11-1-5 24 519637001 {C6 -215 30
$179601000 |G -2-2 52 C3 -11-2-5 24 519638001 |C6 - 216 30
517902000 |G -2-4 52 C5 -211-2-5 28 519643000 | C5 - 207 28
S$17903000 |G -7 52 C7 -260-5 32 519644000 {C5 - 208 28
517905000 {5 -8-3 52 c10-11-5 40 519914001 | C5 -211-2 28
G -34 52 C11-260-5 42 519915001 JC5 -211-2-1 28
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519997109 X1 -1-1 86 523841001 |B -42 16 $31266000 | C11-208 42
519998001 I X1 -1-1-3 86 $24511007 |B -27 16 $31273001 | C11-211 42
519999001 | X1 -1-13 86 5245380001 jC1 -20 18 $31551009 |S - 1-1 72
$20000001 X1 -1-2 86 $24593001 B -35 16 531554009 |S -12-1 72
520006000 | X1 -1-11 86 524675001 [A1 -2 2 AA-2-2-6 94

X2 -2-13 90 A3 -2 8 AA -4-3-6 94

520282001 | C6 - 235-2 30 524729000 | X2 - 2-1-5 88 $31570209 | X1 - 1-8-1 86
520283001 | C6 -235-4 30 525127001 |K -55-4 60 X2 -2-7-1 88
C6 -236-4 30 Ga -L 100 531612001 | K -44-2 60

$20284001 | C6 - 235-5 30 525154009 | A1 - 2-1 2 531674000 | T -31 76
C6 -236-5 30 A3 - 2-1 8 $31760000 |R -1-19 68

X2 -2-1-24 88 525155000 | A1 -2-2 2 $32035001 |C6 -225 30

520285001 | Cb6 -235-8 30 A3 -2-2 8 C10- 225 40
€6 -236-8 30 525456001 |L -3 62 533251001 {D -30 44

C7 -237-8 32 L -11 62 $33252001 |G -37 52

C7 -238-8 32 525634101 U -5 78 $33720001 | C11-204-2 42

X2 -2-1-26 88 $29023000 (U - 1-2-1 78 $33721001 | C11-204-2-1 42

520288001 | C6 - 236-2 30 529468100 |E -6-1-4 46 533722001 | C7 -239-5 32
520755001 | C5 - 205-2 28 $29704000 [ X1 -1-8-10 86 C7 -240-5 32
520756001 |C6 - 218 30 X2 -2-7-10 88 $34156001 |C6 - 233 30
520952101 |wW -17 84 $25997001 | K -55- 60 534157001 |C6 -234 30
520953001 |W -1-26 82 Ga -D 100 $34158001 |C6 -235 30
S21118001 | AZ - 111 6 530033001 |K -12-3 58 534159001 | C6 -235-1 30
A4 - 111 12 $30117101 | K -12-7 58 534160001 | C6 - 236 30

521151001 X2 -2-1-1 88 530128001 |K -51-2 60 S34161001 | Ce -236-1 30
$21152001 | X2 - 2-1-2 88 $30260002 (U -1-2-2 78 $34162001 | C7 - 237 32
$21153000 [ X2 -2-1-11 88 $30450001 | K -55-6 60 S34163001 | C7 -237-1 32
X2 -2-1-21 388 Ga -H 100 S34164001 | C7 -238 32

521154001 { X2 -2-1-18 88 530925001 | K -55-7 60 534165001 | C7 -238-1 32
521156000 | X2 -2-1-4 88 Ga -ED 100 534166001 | C7 -237-2 32
521157001 | X2 -2-1-6 88 530926001 | K -55-8 60 $34167001 1 C7 -238-2 32
$21158000 | X2 -2-1-8 88 Ga -fD 100 534168001 | C7 -237-5 32
521159001 | X2 -2-1-10 88 530932001 | A3 -47 8 C7 -238-5 32
$21160000 | X2 -2-1-12 88 530941002 |C8 -120 36 534169001 | C7 -237-4 32
521161001 | X2 -2-1-22 88 530944001 | C8 -20 36 C7 -2384 32
521162001 | X2 -2-1-20 88 530945000 | C2 -87 22 534170001 | C7 -239 32
$21163001 | X2 -2-1-28 88 c9 -87 38 534171001 {C7 -240 32
$21167001 [ X2 -2-2 88 530948001 |C8 -1-6 34 §$34172001 { C7 - 23941 32
$21168001 { X2 -5-1 90 530950000 | C8 -1-4 34 534173001 | C7 - 24041 32
$21169001 | X2 -5-2 90 $30951001 |C8 -1-9 34 $34174001 | C7 -239-2 32
521170001 | X2 -5-2 S0 530957001 | K -42 58 C7 -240-2 32
$21171001 | X2 - 2-3 88 530867001 [C8 -12 34 $34175001 | C7 -239-3 32
521476001 | X2 -2-9 88 530895000 | C10-203-1 40 C7 -240-3 32
X2 -4 90 530997000 |C10-2C3-1 40 $34348001 {K -55-10 60

$21476002 | X2 -4 a0 $30999000 | C10-203-1 40 Ga -M 100
§21505109 | X2 -2-1 88 531012001 | D -17 44 534413000 (R - 1-2 68
$21506001 | X2 -3-1 90 531013001 | D -18 44 534533001 |AA -2-1-4 94
$21507001 | X2 -2-6 88 $31134001 | X2 -6 90 $34534001 | AA -2-1-5 94
X2 -3-2 90 531164009 | C10-5 40 534536001 |AA -2-1-12 94

521508001 | X2 -3-2 90 531165009 | C10-5-1 40 534706000 |AA -2-1-1 94
$21527001 |G -8-1 52 $31167001 |C10-11-1 40 S36008009 |U -1-18 78
521723001 | C4 -202-5 26 531168000 | C10-11-11 40 $36260000 |V -1-9-2 80
521724001 | C4 -202-6 26 $31244001 |C10-202-1 40 v -2-5-2 80
§21774001 |F -7 48 531245001 | €10-202-2 40 $37037001 |2 -30-11-3 98
$21775001 [C1 -1-16 18 $31256001 |C10-201-1 40 $37038001 |Z -30-11-2 98
c8 -1-17 34 $31257001 | C10-201-2 40 S37057001 | T -3b6 76

$21798001 |Z -30-8 96 531259101 | C11-204-1 42 537058001 |Wa 101
523443000 | C1 -1-2 18 531260101 | C11-204-1-1 42 §37059001 JR -1-25 68
c8 -1-2 34 $31261001 | C11-205-2 42 Wa 101

$23651001 | C7 -239-4 32 531262000 |C11-206 42 537060001 |R  -1-26 68
C7 -240-4 32 $31263000 | C11-207 42 Wa 101

$23839001 {B -30 16 531264000 |C11-207 42 $37064001 |B -15 14
523840001 |B -32 16 531265000 | C11-208 42 5370660071 | K -1 58
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$37113001 | A1 -20-1-4 2 540628000 |S -12-3 72 543190000 R -10
A3 -20-1-4 8 540625000 | -19 72 543191000 |R - 11
537147109 |L -5 62 S -129 74 543201000 |R - 3-1
537148109 |L -8-1 b2 5406400C1 [z -30-5 96 543203000 |T -35-1
$37619001 | A1 -20-1-2 2 540641001 |Z - 30-11 98 S43204000 |T -35-2
A3 -20-1-2 8 S40764000 |R  -52 69 543220209 {U -1
537806109 |L -8-2 62 R -55 69 543223009 |U -1
537928019 |8 -27 16 540837001 |F  -20-2 48 543224000 U -1-9
537929009 |B -27 16 540838001 |F -20-2-1 48 543225000 |U -1-10
537929016 |B -27 16 540839001 |F - 20-2-2 48 543226000 U -1-3
$38035109 |B - 13 14 Y o -1-1-1 92 543227200 U -1-4
S380539000 |V -1-24 80 S40840001 |F  -24-2 48 $43228000 |U -1-13
Vo -2-20 80 Y -1-=2 92 543229001 |U -1-2
538060000 VvV -1-23 80 540841101 |F -27-2 48 543236009 JU -2
Voo-2-19 80 Y -1-3 92 543237000 (U -1-7
538080001 |P -4 66 S40842991 |F -28-2 50 543249001 |M -1
538082001 P -5 66 Y -1-4 92 543250000 | M -1-1
538094100 |[R -1-4 68 540843001 {F -30-2 50 543251000 | M - 1-2
538104000 |U -1-2-4 78 Y -1-5 g2 S43252000 |M -1-3
538107100 R -1-12 68 540845001 |F - 30-2-1 30 543253000 |[M -1-4
538108000 |R -1-13 68 Y -1-541 92 543254000 |M -1-5
538109100 R -1-14 68 540846001 |K -44-4 60 S43255000 M -1-7
538110000 R -1-15 68 Y -1-6 92 543256000 |M -1-8
538122200 |[R -1-9 68 S40853001 |Y - 1- 92 543257000 |M -1-9
538155000 Q -1-2 66 540886001 |F  -20-1-1 48 543259001 | M -1-18
$38164000 | Q -1-3 66 540934107 |K -44-3 60 543267000 |M -1-14
538166000 |V - 1-1 80 $41202051 |T -26 76 $43268000 |M -1-15
Vo241 80 541205001 L -2 62 543268000 |M -1-19
538167001 v -1-2 80 541206001 fL -1 62 543270000 |M -1-16
538168001 |V -1-5 80 S41207000 (L -4 62 543271000 |M -1-11
538170001 v -1-8 80 541222101 |H -32-3 54 S43272000 [M - 1-12
V=244 80 541644001 |F -201 48 $43273000 |z -33
538174000 {vV -1-12 80 542258000 |V -1-9-1 80 543274000 |R  -1-16
vV o -2-8 80 $42259000 |V -19 80 $43275000 |R - 1-20
538175001 |V -1-13 80 542260000 |R  -1-10 68 S43276000 |R - 1-21
vV -29 80 542653000 |R - 1-27 68 543277000 R -1-22
538176001 ¥V -1-14 80 R -53 69 543278000 jR - 31
v -2-10 80 =215 78 543279100 |E  -6-1-1
538177001 |V -1-18 80 542658000 |z -35 98 543309000 |R -1-24
vV o -2-14 80 542842001 |V -1 80 543369000 R -3-2
538180000 |V -1-22 80 542843001 |D -26-1 44 543370000 |R -3-3
v o o-2-18 80 Ga -A 100 543674006 |U -3
538200000 |R -1-29-1 68 $42844001 {D -26-2 44 543675000 |U -4
538201000 R -1-29-3 68 Ga -B 100 543683001 |S -10
538352101 {R -20 69 542845001 D -26-3 44 343686000 |S -1-10
Wa 01 Ga -C 100 S -12-10
538353101 R -21 69 542846001 |D -26-4 44 $43693000 |D -2
Wa 101 Ga -D 100 5436986000 |S -11
538357002 |wa 101 542847001 |D - 26-5 44 S -12-5-3
538571002 |Wa 101 Ga -E 100 AA -2-2.2
538648001 |Z -30-4-2 96 S42848001 |D -26-8 44 AA -4-3-2
539110001 jCt -17 18 Ga - 100 X1 -1-8-7
540217001 | K -55-9 60 542858001 |L -12 62 X2 -2-7-7
Ga -3 100 542867001 |V -1-6 &0 543834109 |E -1
540417151 (A2 - 105 4 Vo o-22 80 543835100 |E - 1-11
A4 -105 10 542890001 |2 -40 98 543836201 |E -6
540616001 |R -40 69 543169009 |R -1 68 543838001 | AA -2-1
540621000 M -1-20 62 543170009 |R -1-1 68 543903001 [N -16
R -50 69 S43171009 |R -1-2 68 543977101 |E  -6-1
540622000 |R - 51 69 $43172009 |R -1-3 68 543981000 | M -1-17
540623000 jR -42 69 $43173001 |R -1-29 68 544483001 | A1 -20-1
540624000 [R -46 69 543183100 |R - 1-17 68 A3 -20-1
540628000 }: -1-3 72 543186000 | R 1-17 68 544484001 | A1 -20-1-1
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544484001 | A3 -20-1-1 8 547076009 | A4 -64 10 547121000 | C8 -53 36
S44485001 | A1 - 20-2 2 S47077001 |A2 -75 4 547122000 | C! -56 20

A3 -20-2 8 Ad -75 10 C8 -56 36
544487001 | A1 -20-6 2 S47078001 | A2 -91 4 547123001 | C1 -60 20
A3 -20-6 8 Ad - 10 C8 -60 36
544494001 | A1 -20 2 $47079101 | A2 - 109 4 547124000 | C1 -65 20
A3 -20 8 S47083009 | A2 -114 6 C8 -65 36
S44629000 | A1 -920 2 $47084009 |A2 -115 6 S47125001 | C1 -66 20
A3 -920 8 S47085001 A2 -120 6 C8 -66 36
544663000 | T -10 76 Ad -120 12 S47126000 |C2 -72 22
S44665000 | T -10-1 76 547086001 |B -1 14 S47127000 |C9 -77 38
S44665002 | T -10-2 76 547087001 |B -20 14 547127100 | C2 -77 22
S44746000 |S - 11-1 72 S47088001 |B -20-1 14 S47128001 | C2 -82 22
S -12-5-3-1 74 B -20-1 14 c9 -82 38
AA -2-2-2-1 94 547091001 |B  -20-2 14 547129001 |C2 -79 22
AA - 4-3-2-1 94 B -20-2 14 c9 -79 38
X1 -1-8-7-1 86 547092001 |B -20-5 14 547130100 |C2 -88 22
X2 -2-7-7-7 88 B -20-5 14 c9 -88 38
544750000 |S -11-2 72 547093001 {B -20 14 547131001 |C2 -92 22
S -12-5-3-2 74 $47096001 JC1 -1 18 c9 -92 38
AA -2-2-2-2 94 547097001 | C1 - 1-1 18 S47132001 |C2 -98 22
AA -4-3-2-2 94 547102101 JC3 - 11-1 24 c9 -98 38
X1 -1-8-7-2 86 547103001 JC3 -11-1-7 24 S47135101 | C2 - 105 22
X2 -2-7-7-2 88 C3 -11-2-7 24 S47136101 | C2 - 107 22
544805001 |V -2 80 C6 -214-2 30 S47137001 | C2 - 110 22
544806000 |V -2-5 80 C10-11-7 40 S47138001 |C2 - 111 22
544807000 |V - 2-5-1 80 547104001 {C3 -11-1-8 24 547139008 | C7 - 250 32
S$46144000 |N -14 64 C3 -11-2-8 24 547140001 |D -1 44
546145100 |N -14-1 64 C6 -214-3 30 547141001 |D -1-1 44
546431000 |T -1 76 C10-11-8 40 S47142001 [N -19 64
546433000 |T -2 76 S47105001 |C3 -11-2 24 S47143001 [N -1-5 64
546435000 |T -3 76 S47106101 |C1 - 14 18 547144001 |N -1 64
$46436000 |T -4 76 S47107001 | C1 - 141 18 S47151001 |N -1 64
546437000 |T -20 76 S47108000 |C1 - 14-4 18 S47154009 |W -1 82
546439000 |T -29 76 S47109101 JC1 -14-6 18 $47161109 |W - 2-1 82
546440009 |R -H-1 69 547110000 | C1 -19 18 547162109 |W - 3-1 82
546441009 |R -H-2 69 S47111101 JC1 -23 18 547163001 | A2 - 130 6
S46442009 |R -H-3 69 c8 -23 36 Ad - 130 12
546443009 |R -H-4 70 547112000 | C1 -28 18 S47165000 | C1 - 22 18
546444009 |R  -H-5 70 c8 -28 36 c8 -22 36
546445009 |R -H-6 70 S47113001 | C1 -30 20 S47166000 |S -1-5-2 72
S46446009 |R - H-7 70 c8 -30 36 S -12-5-2 72
546447009 |R -H-8 70 547114001 |C1 -35 20 S47167001 |T -9 76
546448009 |R -H-9 70 c8 -35 36 S47168001 | C4 - 2031 26
546449001 |Q -1 66 S47115001 jC1 -40 20 S47169001 | C4 - 203-1-2 26
546455000 |Q - 1-1 66 C8 -40 36 C4 -203-1-2 26
546460000 |W -1-13 82 S47116001 | C1 -42 20 c4 -203-1-2 26
546476001 | T - 11 76 Cc8 -42 36 C4 -203-2-2 26
$47069009 | A1 -38 2 S47117001 |C1 -54 20 C4 -203-2-2 26
A3 -38 8 C8 -54 36 C4 -203-2-2 26
S47070001 | A2 -40 4 547118001 | C1 -48 20 C10-203-2 40
Ad -40 10 C8 -48 36 C10-203-2 40
S47071009 | A1 -43 2 S47119001 | C1 -45 20 C10-203-2 a0
A3 -43 8 C8 -45 36 S47170001 | C4 -203-1 26
$47072000 |A1 -44 2 47120001 | C1 - 51 20 547171001 |C4 -203-7 26
A3 -44 8 C1 -63 20 547172001 |C2 -75 22
547073001 |AZ -56 4 C2 -84 22 cg -75 38
Ad -56 10 c2 -95 22 547173001 |C1 -113 20
547074001 | A2 -50 4 c8 -51 36 c8 -113 36
A4 -50 10 C8 -63 36 cg -113 38
547075001 | A2 -60 4 9 -84 38 S47174000 |J -3 56
Ad -60 10 c9 -95 38 547176001 | A2 -55 4
547076009 |A2 -64 4 547121000 | C1 - 53 20 Ad -55 10




CODE REF NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S47177009 | A1 - 31 2 S47617001 | C5 -204-1 28 0A5400806 |T -30 76
A3 - 31 8 547618001 | C5 -204-1-1 28 T -38 76
S47178001 | A2 - 140 6 547619001 fC5 -204-2 28 0A5401006 [R  -1-7 68
A4 -140 12 547620001 | C5 -204-2-1 28 0A5401605 [R -43 69
S47277009 [ A3 -34 8 547621001 | C5 -204-3 28 0A5403006 |[R -1-5 68
$47278101 | A4 -109 10 547622001 | C5 - 204-3-1 28 0B1351606 |Z -42 98
547281009 | A4 - 114 12 $47623001 |C6 -214 30 002300403 |V -1-15 80
547282009 | A4 - 115 12 S47624001 | C6 -232 30 v o o-2-11 80
547283001 | C8 -1 34 548501101 |AA -2 94 002300603 |U -1-14 78
547284001 |1 C8 - 11 34 548503109 {AA -4 94 002301203 |T -18 76
547289101 {C10- 11 40 S48505001 |Y -1 92 002501002 | A1 -45 2
$47290101 |C8 -14 34 548507109 | X1 -1 86 A3 -45 8
S47292000 {1 C8 -14-4 34 548509001 | X1 -1-7 86 002501003 |A2 -92 4
547293001 | C8 - 14-6 34 548511109 | X2 -2 88 Ad -92 10
$47295001 | A4 -67 10 548617001 |C1 -7 18 004300513 | C1 -14-3 i .
S47296001 | Ad - 68 10 548618001 |C1 - 7-1 18 C1 -14-8 18
547297007 | A4 - 147 12 S48619000 |C1 -7-2 18 8 -14-3 34
S47298000 §C9 - 72 38 548620001 |C3 -11-1-1 24 004400803 |v -1-7 80
S47299000 jC8 -19 36 548621001 |C8 -7 34 vV o -2-3 80
547300101 {C9 - 105 38 548622001 {C8 -7-1 34 008400604 |L -8-3 62
S47301101 {C9 - 107 38 S48623000 |C8 -7-2 34 R -1-23 68
547302001 | C10- 203 40 548625001 |C9 -110 38 u -1-17 78
S47303001 | C10-203 40 548626001 €9 - 111 38 013760612 |H -26 54
547304001 {C10-203 40 S48662001 [N -10 64 014400432 | X2 -2-1-15 88
547306101 {CO -126 38 548665001 |D - 21 44 014680422 fJ -1-14 56
S47307001 | C8 -14-2 34 548666001 |P -1 66 1 -1-20 56
547311000 | C8 -14-9 34 $48042001 |C2 -100 22 c1 -1-3 18
547312007 | C8 -14-12 34 €9 -100 38 C1 -1-16-1 18
547313001 |C8 -14-13 34 $49043001 [C2 -102 22 c1 -29 20
$47314001 §C8 -14-15 34 9 -102 38 cg -t 34
547315001 (C8 - 14-16 34 549044001 1C9 -122 38 c8 -1-17-1 34
547316001 {8 -14-18 34 $49045001 | C9 -124 38 cg -29 36
S47317001 | A4 - 66 10 549056000 {S -22 72 c8 -34 36
547318000 ;Z -19-2 96 S49057000 |S -20 72 014680622 |F -3 48
Ad - 108 10 549059001 [ K -40 58 014710522 | C3 -11-1-6 24
547319001 | A4 - 146 12 $49084000 |S -32 72 3 -11-2-6 24
547321001 | C8 -14-10 34 549418001 |C8 -14-1 34 C5 -211-2-6 28
547325001 |C2 -97 22 549429009 | -t 72 C7 -260-6 32
$47326001 | C1 -14-7 18 549430001 S -1-5 72 X2 -2-1-13 88
$47327101 | C8 -14-7 34 549431001 [S - 1-5-1 72 C10-11-6 40
$4732800% W -2-2 82 549432001 S -1-5-1-2 72 C11-260-6 42
$47329009 [W -3-2 82 S -12-5-1-2 72 014760622 |B -4 14
$47370000 |R - 247 68 AA - 2-2-1 94 B -14 14
547371000 {R  -2-5 68 AA - 4-3-1 94 B -21 14
S47372000 R -2-2 68 X1 -1-8-6 86 B -31 16
$47373000 |R -2-3 68 X2 -2-7-6 88 B -43 16
547374000 {R -2-4 68 549434001 |S -12-5 72 D -1-2 44
547601001 | C7 -260 32 $49435001 |S -12-5-1 72 F -6 48
547602001 {C7 - 260-1 32 549436009 | X1 -1-8 86 F -13 48
S47603001 {C7 -261 32 X2 -2-7 88 Fo-21 48
547604000 1C7 -261-1 32 549437005 | AA - 2-2 94 ] -4 56
547606001 | C7 -262 32 549437008 | AA -4-3 94 K -10 58
547607001 1 C11- 280 42 549443009 |S -12 72 K -28 58
547608001 |C11-260-1 42 U32744000 |Q -1-4 66 N -34 64
547609001 jC11-261 42 U34870001 U -1-2-3 78 W -1-25 82
547610000 | C11-261-1 42 0A4300605 |U -1-6 78 A2 -76 4
$47611001 1C11-262 42 U -1-1 78 A2 -90 4
547612001 | C4 -201-1 26 CAL400605 [R - 41 69 A2 -97 4
X2 -2-8 88 0A5400805 |U - 1-5 78 Ad -76 10
S47613001 | C4 -201-2 26 O0AS5400806 [R -1-6 68 A4 -90 10
S$47614001 | C4 -203-2 26 T -13 76 A4 -97 10
S47615001 | C4 - 203-2 26 T -15 76 a1 -117 18
5476160071 | C4 -203-2 26 T -17 76 Cl -1-22 18
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014760622 | C1 - 21 18 018082522 [ A4 -150 12 018681232 | X1 -1-1-4 86
c2 -76 22 018123522 A2 -74 4 21060102 |W -1-19 82

cg -1-18 34 A4 -74 10 W=7 82

c8 -1-23 34 018300622 | C1 -14-5 18 021060106 | A2 - 144 6

c8 -21 36 C8 -14-5 34 A4 - 144 12

c9 -76 38 018300836 | X1 -1-1-20 86 021100202 |W -1-10 82

014770622 |B -7 14 X1 -1-1-21 86 021160303 |W -1-1-17 82
B -15-2 1 018301036 | X1 -1-1-7 86 021400106 | R -45 69

B -15-4 14 018301236 | X1 -1-1-6 86 021500103 [S -5 72

B -36-1-2 16 018302032 | AA -2-1-2 94 021500106 |U -9 78

B -36-2-2 16 018400532 |C8 -14-11 34 Z -30-8-3 98

B -51 16 018400822 |C8 -14-19 36 Z -30-11-1 98

B -53 16 018400832 |C1 -1-18 18 021500216 [ X1 -1-1-23 86

F -16-1 48 c8 -1-19 34 021660102 | A1 - 20-4 2

K -1-2 58 018401036 | C2 -73 22 A3 -20-4 8

K -13 58 9 -73 38 021660306 | C5 -204-2-3 28

K -38-1 58 0184016022 | C8 - 1-10 34 C11-204-2-3 42

C1 -49 20 018501022 | C1 -26 18 0216806202 |J -1-28 56

C1 -52 20 1 -31 20 K -34 58

C1 -55 20 C1 -114 20 021680212 |N -38 64

C1 -64 20 C8 -26 36 021710102 [N -1-11 64

€2 -83 22 €8 -31 36 021750102 |D -7 44

C2 -85 22 €8 -114 36 025030135 |E -1-9 46

C2 -96 22 9 -114 38 025030232 |E -6-1-3 46

C8 -49 36 018501036 | X2 -2-1-2 88 s -1=8 72

C8 -52 36 018501222 | K -37 58 S -12-8 74

C8 -55 36 s -2 72 A1l -20-5 2

C8 -64 36 A2 -61 4 A3 -20-5 8

C9 -83 38 Ad - 61 10 X1 -1-8-5 86

C9 -85 38 C1 -4 18 X2 -2-7-5 88

C9 -96 38 C7 -237-3 32 025030236 1V -1-17 80

017062503 W -1-16 82 C7 -2383 32 Voo-213 80
017091606 | A2 - 57 4 C8 -4 34 025040132 1 -1-19 18
A4 -57 10 X1 -1-12 86 €8 -1-20 34

017101606 | W - 1-1-1 82 X2 -2-10 88 cg -14-20 36
Wo-1-1-4 82 018501236 | X2 -2-1-9 88 025040236 |R - 44 69

017102006 |W -1-1-12 82 018501422 |F -25 48 A2 -42 4
017501216 § X1 -1-1-22 86 018501436 | X2 -2-1-7 88 A2 -122 ©
017751412 |D -9 44 018501622 | T -5 76 Ad - 42 10
017761212 | A2 -69 4 c1 -1-26 18 Ad - 122 12
Ad -69 10 c2 -78 22 025050232 |S -3 72

017821813 | AA -2-3 94 c2 -89 22 T -8 76
018061022 | A2 -80 4 cg -1-27 34 Al -46 2
A4 -80 10 c9 -78 38 A3 -46 8

018061036 |R -4 69 cg -89 38 C1 -58 20
018061622 | A2 - 131 6 018502522 |T -6 76 cz2 -90 22
A4 -131 12 c1 -57 20 €8 -32 36

018062022 | C1 -37 20 c1 -1186 20 c8 -58 36
c8 -37 36 C2 -N 22 c9 -90 38

118063036 |W -20 84 Cc8 -6 34 025050233 jA2 -93 4
A2 -141 6 c8 -57 36 A4 - 93 10

Ad - 141 12 C8 -116 36 025050236 |[U -6 78

018081622 |W -1-3 82 c9 -9 38 Wo-1-1-10 82
A2 -98 4 co9 -116 38 025060232 |W -5 82

A4 -98 10 018503022 |C1 -59 20 A2 -70 4

018081636 |U -7 78 C8 -59 36 A2 -82 4
018082022 | A2 - 54 4 018503536 |N -15 64 A2 -133 6
A2 -87 4 018601622 |C8 -17 36 Ad -70 10

A4 -54 10 018680822 | C1 - 41 20 Ad -82 10

A4 -87 i C6 -235-3 30 A4 -133 12

C1 -43 20 C6 -236-3 30 Cct -18 18

Cc8 -43 36 Cc8 -41 36 c8 -18 36

018082522 |A2 - 150 6 018681022 |L -6 62 025060236 |R -6 69
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025060236 |V - 1-4 80 028060246 [R -5 69 048080342 [C2 -81 22
Wo-22 84 W - 21 84 C2 -94 22

A2 - 143 6 A2 - 142 6 C8 -47 36

A4 - 143 12 A4 -142 12 8 -62 36

025080132 [A2 - 103 4 028080242 |W -1-4 82 c9 -81 38
A4 -103 10 A2 -99 4 9 -94 38

025080232 |W -1-5 82 A2 -117 6 048100142 |W -1-8 82
A2 -100 4 A4 -99 10 048150142 |B - 11 14

A2 - 118 6 A4 - 117 12 048280242 | A2 - 52 4

A4 - 100 10 028100242 |W -1-12 82 A4 -52 10

A4 -118 12 028100246 |W -1-1.2 82 052400606 [V -1-20 80

025100132 {W -1-11 82 W -1-1-5 82 vV o -2-16 80
¢y - 132 20 W -1-1-13 82 060400816 [C8 - 121 36

8 - 132 36 028350242 |K -12-6 58 060670612 |H -6 54

025100236 |wW -1-1-3 82 032422003 {Z - 41 98 060680512 [L -19 62
Wo-1-1-6 82 037200615 {M -1-10 62 060680712 [C2 - 101 22

W -1-1-14 82 037300615 |M -1-13 62 €9 -101 38

025350132 | X1 -1-1-14 86 037300816 |U - 1-12 78 061300616 |C1 - 16 18
025350134 {C7 -239-6 32 037301015 |M -1-6 62 C8 -16 36
C7 -240-6 32 037521016 |W -1-1-8 82 061660806 |A1 -20-3 2

025350332 N -46 64 039411215 |W - 11 84 A3 -20-3 8
A2 - 107 4 047140850 | C6 -235-7 30 062300412 [C8 - 14-8 34

A4 - 107 10 C6 -236-7 30 062300512 |wW -1-23 82

025680132 |P -7 66 C7 -237-7 32 C1 -15 18
025680232 |K - 20 58 C7 -238-7 32 c8 -15 36
K -33 58 X2 -2-1-25 88 062300612 [E - 6-1-2 46

133 2 047201042 [J - 1-26 56 E -6-1-5 46

A3 -33 8 047251640 |G - 25 52 T -27 76

c1 -10 18 047502242 |A2 -78 4 T -28 76

Ci -68 20 A4 -78 10 c1 -14-2 18

€2 -104 22 048020342 {E -1-10 46 C6 -235-9 30

€3 -11-1-13 | 24 048030342 [L -15 62 C6 -236-9 30

€3 -11-2-18 | 24 C6 -235-6 30 C7 -237-9 32

C6 -214-7 30 C6 -236-6 30 C7 -238-9 32

c8 -10 34 C7 -237-6 32 062300616 | X2 -2-1-29 88

8 -68 36 C7 -2386 32 062301205 |V -1-10 80

C9 - 104 38 c8 -14-14 34 vV o-2-6 80

%1 - &5 86 C8 -14-17 34 062301616 [E - 1-13 46

X2 =2:5 a8 X2 -2-1-27 88 062302505 [X1 -1-8-3 86

025710232 |w -15 84 048040342 |D -25 44 X2 -2-7-3 88
AT - 113 2 L -20 62 062302506 [S - 1-6 72

A3 - 113 8 N -1 64 S -12-6 74

025750132 |L - 16 62 N -36 64 062400616 | A2 - 41 4
025800332 |W -1-17 82 c1 -1-8 18 A2 -121 6
028030242 |5 -1-7 72 c8 -1-8 34 A4 - 41 10
§ =127 74 048050342 [J -1-9 56 A4 - 121 12

X1 -1-8-4 86 1 -1-16 56 062400806 [P -2 66

X2 -2-7-4 88 cl -1-14 18 062404005 [X1 - 1-8-11 86

028030246 [V -1-16 80 c8 -1-15 34 X2 -2-7-11 88
Vo -2-12 80 048050346 |V -1-19 80 062501006 | X2 -2-1-19 88

028040242 [T -22 76 Vo-2415 80 062501406 |z -30-11-4 | 98
028050242 |S -4 72 048060142 [V -1-3 80 062660412 |F  -20-1-3 48
T =3 76 048060342 |B -33 16 F-20-2-3 48

A2 -62 4 B -44 16 062660712 |F  -20-1-7 48

A4 -62 10 K -27 58 F o -20-27 48

028050246 |W -1-1-9 82 N -33 64 062670412 {H -29 54
Z -30-82 98 A2 -104 4 062670512 | A1 -20-7 2

028060242 (W -1-18 82 A4 -104 10 A3 -20-7 8
W -6 82 048070342 |K -1 58 062670612 |E -4 46

A2 -81 4 048080342 [F -9 48 G -4 52

42 - 132 6 Fo-26 48 G -18 52

54 - 81 10 Cl <47 20 G -24 52

1ng -132 12 C1_-62 20 H -4 54
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062670612 |J -1-7 56 062711412 |A1 -6 2 107017002 | C3 - 11-2-10 24
N -3 64 A3 -6 8 Co -214-5 30

T -24 76 062760812 |N -13 64 C10-11-10 40

062670616 | C7 -239-7 32 062771012 I[N -6 64 107093002 | K -19 58
C7 -240-7 32 A4 -149 12 107149001 |G -30 52

X2 -2-1-23 88 070638800 |A2 -3 4 107321003 |N - 1-10 64

062670812 | AA -4-5 94 Ad -51 10 A1 -28 2
A1 -9 2 072630260 |[B -9 14 A3 -28 8

Al -21 2 076000850 |C1 -46 20 107321008 |U -1-19 78

A3 -9 8 C1 -61 20 107415009 |B - 27 16

A3 -21 8 C2 -80 22 107415011 |B  -27 16

062671012 |K -6 58 Cc2 -93 22 107415014 |B -27 16
062680512 |L -9 b2 C8 -46 36 107415016 |B - 27 14
L -22 62 C8 -61 36 107415018 |B -27 16

c3 -11-1-14 24 C9 -80 38 107415019 |B - 27 16

C3 -11-2-14 24 c9 -93 38 107415021 |B - 27 16

C6 -214-8 30 081003670 |F -15 48 107415023 |B -27 16

062680612 |G -9 52 F-23 48 107415416 |2 -2 96
G -38 52 100022005 |N -11 64 107419002 |C5 -213 28

Al -32 2 100136001 |H -22 54 C11-213 42

A2 -110 6 ) -1-29 56 107453001 |D -6 44

A3 -32 8 100242003 | X1 -1-1-15 86 107606001 |H -16 54

A4 -110 12 100250001 |B - 16 14 107780001 |2 - 25 96

062680712 |J -1-25 56 100360003 |K -56 60 108802001 |G - 41 52
062680812 |B -20-7 14 100402004 |H -19 54 G -42 52
B -20-7 14 100645003 |L -7 62 109239002 | A1 -12 2

G -16 52 N -37 64 A3 -12 8

N -41 64 C3 -5-14 24 110146001 | K -30 58

Ad -148 12 C3 -5-2-4 24 110161004 [N -19 64

C1 -67 20 €10-5-4 40 110168001 | C1 - 1-10 18

2 -70 22 100887001 |2 -24 96 cg - 1-11 34

c2 -103 22 101073001 |W - 1-21 82 110367001 JK -26 58

C8 -67 36 101121000 |W -1-22 82 N -32 64

co -70 38 101482001 |B -5 14 110494001 |F  -10 48

c9 -103 38 101572101 | Z -23 96 110735001 |L -14 62

9 -127 38 101706001 |B -15-3 14 111140002 | K 52 60

062681012 |K -4 58 104525001 |H -16 54 111466101 {D -1 44
N -5 64 AA - 2-6 94 111865009 R -57 69

2 -99 22 104567001 |G -1 52 113006001 |G -32 52

c9 -99 38 104689002 |F -2 48 113316001 |H -5 54

062681212 |[D -22 44 104832009 | C3 -5-1-5 24 114294001 |H - 10 54
062681412 |P -6 66 C3 -5-2-5 24 114483002 |Z -28 96
€3 -5-1-3 24 C10-5-5 40 114486002 | A2 -83 4

C3 -5-2-3 24 105343001 |2 -37 98 A4 -83 10

C10-5-3 40 106129002 |K -12-5 58 115012002 | X2 -2-1-16 88

062681612 | C3 -11-1-3 24 106147002 |K -15 58 115157001 | Z -32 98
C3 -11-2-3 24 106436001 |G -33 52 115183101 |/ -5 56

c5 -211-2-3 28 106588003 |K -21-3 58 115186001 |H - 21 54

C7 -260-3 32 106629002 |K -54 60 115188001 [H - 23 54

c10- 11-3 40 A2 -71 4 116735000 |B -20-8 14

C11-260-3 42 A2 - 116 6 B -20-8 14

062710712 |H -2 54 Ad -1 10 116922001 |H -13 54
062710812 |A1 -24 2 Ad - 116 12 117150001 |G -17 52
A3 -24 8 C2 -106 22 117160001 | A4 - 145 12

062711012 |J -6 56 Cc2 -108 22 117291002 | X1 -1-3 86
W -14 84 9 -106 38 117934009 | A1 -5 2

Al -7 2 €9 -108 38 A3 -5 8

Al -39 2 9 -123 38 117936001 |V -1-21 80

A3 -7 8 €9 -125 38 vVoo-2-17 80

A3 -39 8 107017001 JU -1-20 78 117936009 |E -6-3 46

062711212 |J -2 56 107017002 | A1 - 28 2 A1 -18 2
A1 -35 2 A3 -29 8 A3 -18 8

A3 -35 8 c3 -11-1-10 24 118064001 {7 -27 96

110




CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
118735001 |N -18 64 146059001 |E -1-5 46 152684101 |F -20-2-5 48
118837001 |z - 22 96 AA -2-1-8 94 152686101 |F  -27-1 48
119255000 | A1 -20-1-3 2 146060000 |E - 1-6 46 152861101 |W -1-6 82

A3 -20-1-3 8 Al =217 94 152862001 |W -1-7 82
119755001 lw -4 82 146080000 [ -5 46 152863001 |W -1-15 82
120438001 |F -29 48 146080009 [T - 25 76 152864000 |W -1-14 82
120448001 |J -1-19 56 146206009 £ -1-3 46 152865201 |wW -1-9 82
122991001 |2z - 20 96 AA - 2-1-10 94 152869001 |H -1 54
123006001 1B -52 16 146255000 |W - 24 84 152870001 |H -3 54

. 48 146256001 |W - 23 84 152872001 |H -9 54
126863001 |Z -30-3 96 146288001 |L -18 62 152881001 |H -25 54
129986001 | A1 - 30 2 146354001 |C1 -1-7 18 152883000 |H -27 54

A3 -30 8 €8 =17 34 152884001 |H -28 54
133172003 |W -1-1-7 82 147476001 |N -1-8 64 152889001 |E - 6-2 46
140379001 |B - 36-1-1 16 147763101 |B -6 14 152891101 fH -33 54
140380001 |B - 36-2-1 16 148196000 [D - 11 44 152933001 |J -1-17 56
140392009 | A1 -17 2 148197000 |D -12 a4 152936001 [ -1-5 56

A3 -17 8 148294001 |J  -1-33 56 152937001 |J -1-6 56
140651001 |8 -34 16 148764001 |N -17 64 152840001 |4 -1-10 56
140726000 |8 -8 14 148813001 |K - 12-4 58 152048001 |G -1 52
141331001 | -21-2-2 58 148847001 |G -39 52 152955001 |G -8-2 52
141492001 |K -21-2 58 N -45 64 152984052 f) -1-3 56
141493001 {K -21-2-1 58 149287000 | AA -2-7 94 153057002 {C1 -9 18
141550001 11 -1-4 56 149482001 [C1 -13 18 c8 -9 34
141590001 |1 -1-34 56 c8 -13 34 153242000 |R - 1-29-5 68
141786001 {F -1 48 149547000 [N - 40 64 Z -10 96
142211001 |B - 22 14 149796001 S -6 72 153403002 | X1 -1-2 86
142268001 |G -3 52 149809000 {M - 1-21 62 X3 =2l 88

€ =24 52 R -54 69 153597001 |K - 12-2 58

G =27 52 R -56 69 153718001 | A1 - 11 2
142443001 |2 - 21 96 s -23 72 A3 - 11 8
142566001 |J -1-13 56 T .32 76 153941001 |N -4 64
142721001 |z - 26 96 U -1-16 78 154235001 | X1 -1-1-9 86
142990001 17 -30-10-3 | 98 149831101 | X1 -1-1-12 86 154236001 | X1 - 1-1-10 86
143591001 {C1 -1-15 18 150173003 |z -30-7 96 154237001 | X1 -1-1-13 86

C8 -1-16 34 150174000 |z - 30-4-3 96 154256101 | X1 - 1-6 86
144105000 |1 -1-32 56 Z  -30-5-1 96 154528001 [J - 1-18 56
144110001 |} -1-30 56 150179002 |z - 30-8-1 98 154596000 [B 38 16
144458001 |B  -24 14 150180001 |Z - 30-1 96 154623000 |B - 50 16

L -24 62 150182000 |Z - 30-2 96 154624101 |B  -20-3 14
144504001 JE -1-2 46 150183000 |z -30-10-2 | 98 154702101 |2  -29 96

Ak« 2111 94 150206000 |z - 30-6-2 96 154763010 |B  -27 16
144588001 |H - 17 54 150206002 |Z - 30-4-1 96 155067001 | X2 -2-1-14 88
144712001 |B - 2-1 14 150207001 |Z - 30-6-1 96 155167002 |D -14 44
145087001 | X1 - 1-1-11 86 150335001 |z -36 98 155510001 [E -1-7 46
145446001 |H - 18 54 150460001 |D -4 44 AA -2-1-6 94

Ho-24 54 150461001 |D -5 44 156070002 |C1 - 50 20

) -1-31 56 150551000 |H -12 54 C8 -50 36
145465001 |B - 20-4 14 150553003 |J -1-35 56 156112003 {z -30-6 96

B -20-4 14 150554002 | X2 -2-1-17 88 157237001 |D - 26-7 44
145472001. |0 -16 44 152237101 |B  -20-3 14 Z -16 98
145519001 |H - 11 54 152243001 |8 - 26 14 Ga - F 100
145646011 |B - 27 16 152632001 | C5 - 209 28 157255100 |E -1-8 46
145646014 |8 -27 16 C11-209 42 157828001 |B -46 16
145646016 |B -27 16 152633001 | C5 -210 28 157829001 |B - 41 16
145646018 |B  -27 16 C11-210 42 157968001 |J -1-24 56
145646019 |B  -27 16 152678101 |F - 14 48 158384001 |K -53 60
145646021 |B -27 14 F =22 48 158592001 | D -26-6 44
145646024 {B -27 16 152681201 |F - 24-1 48 Ga -G 100
145646025 |B -27 16 152682101 |F  -27-1 48 159224001 |H -7 54
145646421 |z -2 96 152683001 |F  -20-1-4 48 159264001 | N - 31 64
146058001 |5 -1-4 46 F-20-2-4 48 159269001 |C3 -11-1-9 24

AA - 2-1-9 94 152684101 {F _-20-1-5 48 £3 «11.28 24




" CODE

REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
159269001 |C6 -214-4 30
Cc10-11-9 40
59486001 |J -1-8 56
59574101 |J -1-27 56
59805001 |H -17 54
59905001 |K -14 58
159947001 |B  -45 16
83305001 |B -36-2 16
183816001 |B - 36-1 16
83827001 | K -38 58
228475000 |R -7 69
s -3 72
T -39 76
Vo-1-17 80
Vo -2-7 80
231071001 |K -8 58
232384001 | R -1-29-2 68
340400001 |G -36 52
T -40 76
AA -2-5 94
X1 -1-9 86
X2 -2-11 88
102887001 | F  -20-1-6 48
F -20-2-6 48
117382001 {U -1-2-5 78
525664000 | T -37 76
>54482000 | T -16 76
523033000 {D -1-3 44
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